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1956. (No. 24.) 
TASMANIA 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF MINES 

Department of Mines, 
Hobart, 1st May, 1956. 

SIR, 

I HAVE the honour to present my report on the 
mining industry for the year ended on 31st 
December, 1955. 

The total value of the output of metallic 
and non-metallic minerals on the basis of Aus­
tralian prices was £14,364,337, as compared with 
£13,232,832 for the previous year. Higher prices 
accounted for the increased value. 

It is pleasing to record that during the year 
there were important rises in both sterling and 
Australian prices for copper, lead, zinc, tin, silver 
and tungsten. 

The:re were increases in the production of 
scheelite, pyrites, osmiridium, limestone, cobalt 
oxide, granite, iron ore and kaolin, but decreased 
production of cadmium. copper, dolomite, gold, 
lead, ochre, silica, silver, tin, wolfram and zinc 
was recorded. 

The average number of men employed in the 
industry was 7,095, as compared with 7,289 last 
year. 

Aluminium: The Commonwealth-State project 
for the establishment of an aluminium industry 
at Bell Bay reached the production stage and 
was officially opened with the pouring of the first 
ingot of aluminium on 23rd September, 1955. The 
plant has not worked to full capacity because of 
temporarY shortage in hydro-electric power sup­
plies. 

The industry represents an important factor in 
the economic and commercial development of the 
State. 

Raw materials, with the exception of limestone, 
are being imported, and the bauxite deposits in 
this State, which have been investigated in past 
years, are being held in reserve. 

Uranium: I have pleasure in recording the 
discovery of tOl'benite, an ore of uranium, in 
January, 1955, at the Royal George Mine, near 
Avoca. The Department has encouraged the 
search for radio-active ores by the hire of geiger 
counters, demonstrations and displays and the 
distribution of literature, but this was the first 
positive result. The deposit has been examined 
by officers of this Department and the Bureau of 
Mineral Resources, but investigational work was 
retarded pending legal determination as to occu­
pational rights on the area. Matters had not been 
advanced at the close of the year. 

The discovery stimulated prospecting in various 
parts of the State and many reported discoveries 
were examined by officers of the Department. 
Some occurrences were found to merit further 
attention and advice was tendered relative to 
future development. Prospecting in the vicinity 
of Rossarden has resulted in the discovery of 
pitchblende, a primary ore of uranium, and an 
extensive programme of exploratory work is 
being planned by the discoverer. 

Representations to the Commonwealth Govern­
ment for an airborne scintillometer survey of the 
State were successful and in January, a DC3 
aircraft carried out a preliminary reconnaisance. 
This was followed later by a detailed scintillo­
meter survey by a smaller Auster aircraft in 
western, northern and eastern portions of the 
State and maps showing anomalies recorded have 
been published for the information of prospec­
tors and the mining public. The survey is to be 
continued. 

Geiger counters hired by the Department have 
been in constant demand and the services of 
officers are made available to examine discoveries 
immediately such are reported to the Department. 

The Australian Atomic Energy Commission is 
advised of discoveries, and applications to the 
Commission for rewards are sponsored by the 
Department, and an initial reward was made to 
Mr. W. Pitulej, who made the initial discovery at 
Royal George. In addition to rewards payable 
by the Commission, the Government has under­
taken to pay a reward of £500 to the discoverer 
of a deposit of uranium capable of being developed 
commercially. 

LEASES. 
As a result of the discovery of uranium there 

was considerable activity by prospectors and some 
forty applications for leases were received. Large 
areas continue to be occupied under special pros­
pectors' licences and private land and Crown land 
occupied for purposes other than mining has been 
prospected. The total area applied for as leases 
during the year was 15,887 acres, as compared 
with 1,517 acres last year. The area in respect 
of which leases are held totalled 30,407 acres at 
the close of the year which represents an increase 
of 349 acres. 

PRODUCTION. 
Moina Tungsten Tin Mining Company N.L. 

commenced the production of tin and tungsten 
concentrates during the year. 
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Coppm' : The Mt. Lyell Mining and Railway 
Company Limited was the principal producer of 
copper. The output of ore was 1,588,381 tons and 
71 tons of copper precipitate was recovered from 
mine waters. Copper pyrite concentrate amount­
ing to 38,180 tons and 47,921 tons of iron pyrite 
concentrates were recovered. Smelter recoveries 
consisted of 7,640 tons of blister copper containing 
7,582 tons of copper, 31,375 oz. of silver and 4,632 
oz. of gold . A quantity of 67,420 tons of iron 
pyrite concentrate was exported to the mainland 
for acid manufacture. This company commenced 
the driving of a new tunnel to facilitate the 
transport of ore from the West Lyell open cut to 
the ore treatment plant. 

Zinc: The Electrolytic Zinc Company of Aus­
t ralasia Ltd., operating on the zinc-lead ore 
bodies at Rosebery, mined 178,699 tons of ore 
which were milled for a recovery of 50,689 tons 
of zinc concentrates, 8336 tons of lead concen­
b 'ates and 5,878 tons of copper concentrates, 
containing 24,036'14 tons of zinc, 7,846'63 tons 
of lead, 503·34 tons of copper, 45·66 tons of cad­
mium, 941,614'01 oz. of silver and 11,074'69 oz. 
of gold. The zinc concentrates were treated at 
Risdon, but the copper and lead concentrates were 
exported over"eas. 

A total of 22,690 feet of exploratory diamond 
drilling was completed by this company during 
1955. 

The Risdon works of the company produced 
75,252 tons of zinc valued at £A7,172,190, 
182·6889 tons of cadmium valued at £A276,226 
and 17·8028 tons of cobalt oxide valued at 
£A19,939 fro m imported calcines; and from Tas­
manian ores produced 25,838 tons of zinc, and 40 
tons of cadmium. 

The company maintained an active policy of 
mineral exploration and of mine development 
and exploration. Extensions and additions were 
made to the mill at Rosebery. At Risdon the 
maj or construction and development programme 
was continued and there were advances in plans 
for increased production of zinc, sulphuric acid 
and fertilizers The production of ammonium 
sulphate fertilizer for the new plant was delayed 
due to the additional power required being not 
yet available from the Hydro-Electric Commis­
sion. 

Lead : Lead produced totalled 10,558'5369 tons 
representing a decline of 220·9671 tons. 

Operations of the Electrolytic Zinc Company 
of Australasia Ltd. contributed 7847·630 tons, and 
the balance of the production was derived from 
the operations 00' Zeehan Mines Pty. Ltd. at 
Zeehan which mined 15,680 tons of ore for a 
recovery 'of 2793 tons of concentrates containing 
2030·742 tons of lead and 81,375'040 ozs. of silver ; 
Montana Silver Lead Mine at Zeehan which pro­
duced 365·2795 tons of silver-lead concentrates 
containing 213·1863 tons of lead and 24,901'5247 
oz. of silver; the Farrell Mining Company Limited 
at Tullah which produced 752 tons of concentrate 
from the mining of 4,103 tons of ore containing 
451 tons of lead and 47,143 oz. of silver; and 
miscellaneous small parties in the Zeehan district. 

Tin: The output of tin was 852·9845 tons as 
compared with 946·7509 last year. 
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The average Australian price was £956 per 
ton, which represents an increase of £47 per ton. 
There was an increase of £26 in the average 
sterling price, which was £746/ 6/ 8 per ton. 

Aberfoyle Tin N.L., operating on a multiple 
lode series at Rossarden; Renison Associated Tin 
Mines, mining and milling tin-pyrite ores at 
Renison Bell; Brisies Tin N.L., sluicing relatively 
shallow ground at Derby; Endurance Tin Mining 
Co. N.L., engaged in sluicing operations at South 
Mt. Cameron; Goshen Tin Mines, St. Helens; and 
the Ormuz Tin Mine at Branxholm, each sluicing 
alluvial ground; the Storeys Creek Tin Mine at 
Storeys Creek, working on a wolfram-tin lode 
series; and the Dorset Tin Dredge, treating river 
flats at South Mt. Cameron, were the principal 
producers. 

Tribute parties, working on an area marked 
out under the provisions of the Aid to Mining 
Act 1927 at the site of the old Mt. Bischoff Tin 
Mine at Waratah, produced 54·736 tons of tin 
concentrates containing- 36·997 tons of metallic 
tin. Miscellaneous small operators, mainly on tin 
alluvials in the north-eastern part of the State, 
were responsible for a production of 61·59154 tons 
of metallic tin. 

Aberfoyle Tin N.L., working on a tin-wolfram 
lode series at Rossarden, mined and milled 63,314 
tons of ore containing 662·849 tons of tin concen­
trates and 339·004 tons of wolfram concentrates. 
Metallic tin produced was 454'398 tons. Addi­
tional equipment was installed in the concentrat­
ing plant during the year. 

The Dorset Tin Dredge continued its operations 
on the alluvial flats flanking t he Ringarooma 
River at South Mt. Cameron. The throughput 
was 1,271,000 cubic yards containing 142·850 tons 
of concentrate which yielded 106·834 tons of 
metallic tin and 403·755 oz. of gold. 

Production from t he Dorset Dredge was inter­
r upted due to the dredge sinking. Salvage 
operators were successful, but tin production was 
suspended for a period of eight weeks. 

The Endurance Tin Mine sluiced 339,178 yards 
of ground for a recovery of 85·069 tons of tin 
oxide containing 65'113 tons of metallic tin. The 
Commonwealth Bureau of Mineral Resources is 
undertaking geophysical work in the vicinity of 
the mine with the object of defining the course of 
the ancient deep lead which the company is work­
ing. 

Brisies Tin N.L., Derby, sluiced 385,980 cubic 
yards of alluvial ground flanking the Cascade 
River and r ecovered 45·317 tons of concentrate 
containing 32·642 tons of metallic tin. 

Renison Associated Tin Mines N .L. produced 
66·156 tons of concentrates containing 40·721 tons 
of metallic tin from the mining and milling of 
7,698 tons of tin-pyrite ores at Renison Bell. This 
company commenced development and production 
of ore from a new orebody during 1955. 

The Mt. Cameron Water Race Board, which 
supplies water to tin mining in the vicinity of 
Gladstone, continued to function, but revenue was 
insufficient to meet operating expenditure. 
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The Ringarooma and Cascade Water Board, 
which controls the water system formerly oper­
ated by Brisies Consolidated N .L. is faced with 
progressive deterioration of the Ringarooma sec­
tion of the race and revenue from the sale . of 
water is insufficient to meet operational costs. 
Water was supplied to Brisies Tin N.L., the Ormuz 
Tin Mine and small operators, and supplies have 
also been diverted for township use and for irriga­
tion. 

Tungsten (Scheelite and Wolfram): King 
Island Scheelite (1947) Ltd. mined and milled 
263,731 tons of ore for a recovery of 1431·47 tons 
of scheelite concentrate. 

Work preparatory to the construction of a new 
dam to assure a reliable water supply was com­
menced towards the end of the year. New ore 
loading and transport equipment was placed in 
commission in the open cut. 

To provide against delays in power supply the 
company also installed new fuel oil unloading 
equipment and a fuel oil storage tank at Nara­
coopa. The fuel oil is transported to the storage 
tanks by road tanker. 

Aberfoyle Tin N.L., in addition to its production 
of tin, recovered 339·004 tons of wolfram concen­
trate from operations on the tin-wolfram lode 
series at Rossarden. 

At the Storeys Creek Tin Mine 12,862 tons of 
ore were mined and milled for a recovery of 
216·750 tons of wolfram concentrate and 30·350 
tons of tin concentrate containing 18'330 tons of 
metallic tin. The new main shaft came into oper­
ation during the year and now serves the mine 
clown to No.8 level. 

Moina Tungsten Tin Mining Co. N.L., which 
has re-opened the former Shepherd and Murphy 
Mine, commenced the production of tin and tung­
sten concentrates in the new mill at Moina. A 
total of 6,133 tons of ore was mined and treated, 
and 22·378 tons of wolfram concentrates and 
22·296 tons of tin concentrates were recovered. 

Gold: There was a fall in the production of 
gold to 16,112'601 oz. An output of 4,632 oz. 
resulted from the tre",tment of copper ores, 
11,074'690 from zinc .lead ores, and 405·911 oz. 
from the dredging of auriferous-tin alluvials. 
There was no production from reef mining or 
from alluvial deposits . 

Osmi"idium : Mining continued to be confined 
to intermittent working by small parties at 
Adamsfield. Production was limited to 21·493 oz. 
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Limestone : The recorded production of lime­
stone continued to increase and 206,138 tons were 
quarried. The manufactn.re of carbide and 
cement absorbed 175,081 tons and the balance of 
31,057 tons was used for metallurgical purposes 
and for agriculture and building. There are 
widely-spread resources of limestone in t he State 
and increasing demands can be satisfied. 

Kaolin: The output of kaolins and clays 
increased to 9,740 tons and were chiefly used in 
the manufacture of paper. 

Coal: There was an increase in coal production 
which totalled 299,221 tons, as compared with 
264,202 in 1954. The increased production was 
due mainly to an increase in efficiency; the output 
per man increasing from 716 tons in 1954 to 794 
tons in 1955. The increase in output per man 
resulted largely from the increasing mechanisa­
tion of the mines, the Duncan Mine at 
Fingal being almost completely mechanised. 
The increased production of coal was absorbed by 
t he increased requirements of industry. 

The Cornwall Coal Co. was the major producer 
and the output from its three collieries was 
185,186 tons. The Cornwall Colliery, St. Marys, 
contributed 102,151 tons, the Mt. Nicholas Col­
liery, St. Marys, 40,750, and the Duncan Colliery, 
Fingal, 42,285 tons. 

The Jubilee Coal Mine, St. Marys, produced 
24,642 tons, and at Fingal the Fingal Coal Mine 
mined 21,828 tons and the Tasmanian Coal Com­
pany 10,906 tons. The Stanhope Coal Mine at 
Avoca contributed 7,026 tons. The Merrywood 
Coal Mine at Avoca continued in underground and 
open-cut operations and produced a total of 40,365 
tons, 15,478 being from open-cut working and 
24,887 from underground. At Hamilton the 
Langloh Mine output was 6,894 tons. Small scale 
operations continued on the sub-anthracite coal 
at Sandfly and 1,764 tons were produced. The 
Illamatha Coal Mine at Spreyton remained in 
production, but the output was only 610 tons. 

During the year a serious underground fire in 
the main production sections in the Cornwall Col­
liery rendered it necessary to seal up the work­
ings. Output was maintained by working a double 
shift in the new tunnel section to the west of the 
old colliery . . 

Statistics of production are as follows: -



(No. 24.) 1956. 
8 

ASBESTOS. BISMUTH. 

RETURN showing tha Quan tity and Value of A sbestos l?ETUk N :;/wwing the Quantity and Value 0/ BiHlnUUt 
p7'oduced ",, 'om 1899 to 1955 inclusive. 1J)'ociuced !,,'om 1904 to 1955 inelus-ive. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1899-1950 3979·85 17'142 
1951-1955 

Tota l 3979'8. £17,142 

BARYTES. 

RETUllN showing the Quantity aucl Value of BM'ytes 
p1'od~j ced / 'I'orn 1899 to 1955 inclusive. 

Year Qunntity Value 
Tons £ 

1899-1950 2196'2 8,138 
1951-1955 

Total 2196·2 £8,138 

Year 

1904-1949 
1950 
1951-1955 

Total 

Quantity 
Tons 

83·6320 
·0039 

83·6359 

CADMIUM. 

Value 
£ 

28,426 
6 

£28,432 

The quantity recovered was 45·66 tons valued 
at £58,809 compared with 49·20 tons valued at 
£68,639 fol' 1954. 

RETURN showing the Quan tity and Value of 
recovered f07' the years 1924 to 1955. 

C(tdm i u11t 

1924-1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

Year Quantity 

Total 

Tons 
726'1157 

42·83 
44·51 
49'20 
45·566 

908·3157 

Value 
£ 

£433,953 
78,129 
70,712 
68,639 
58,809 

£710,242 

COPPER. 

The production for the year was 8085·34 tons, valued at £2,852,824. 

RE1'URN showing the Quantity and V alue of Co ppe1' in Blister Copper, CU7J1)(~ l ' Ores and Z'i;w Lead Ores dzu'iny 
the years 1919 t u 1955 incl·usive. 

Year In Zinc-Lead Ores 
I 

In Blister Cop pel' In Copper Ores Tot al 

I 
\ 

! I Quantity Value Quantity Value Q'ty. I Value Quant ity Value 
I I I 

I I 
\ 

I 
1919 to 1951 Tons £ Tons I £ Tons £ Tons £ 

(inclusive) 3,369'25 357,044 287,543'475 I 20,307,737 404·094 , 9,491 291 ,316,819 20,674,272 
1952 319'49 83,398 9,554 I 2,530,400 I 9,873'49 2,61 3,798 
1953 395·50 98,759 8,741 

I 
2,207,02D I 9,136'50 2,305,788 

1954 .. ... 535·94 133,185 8,920 2,218,672 I 9,455'94 2,351,857 
1955 503·34 I 179,065 7,582 I 2,673,759 I .. 8,085'34 2,852,824 

I I 
19,491 

I 
TOTAL . 5,123'52 I 851,451 322,340'475 I 29,937,597 404·094 327,868,089 I 30,798,539 

I I ! I 
~ 
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'The Mount Lyell Mi1dng and Rnilway Company Li'l1tited. 
Return 101' the Calcnda1' Yea?' 1955. 

Ore and metal~bearing material smelted :-

Soul'ce or .M:lter ial. 

Concentl'at.es :-From the Company's West 
Lyell, N ol'th Lyell and Lyell Comstock 
Mines .. .. 

Precipitate 

Total 

Sou rce of i'r1atcrj:ll. 

Limestone delive red at works (tons) 
Silica delive red at works ___ . .. .. ... . ....... . 
Pyrite concentl'ate shipped from Regatta 

Point (tons), approx. value £202,260 
Blister Conper lJroduced, 7,640 tons, con­

taining: 

Tons 
( Dry). 

1.588.381 
71 

1.588,452 

Tons 
(Dry). 

4,477 
5,645 

67,420 

Cappel' (ton s ) 
Silver (oz.) 
Gold (oz) 

7,582 
... 31,375 

4,632 

Approximate valu~ 
£A3,388,082 

Average number of men empJoyed­
Mining D epartment-At t he Com-

pany's Royal Thal'::;is Mine. 11 
Ditto. West Lyell Mine 544 
!\'liscellaneous 115 

Reduction "VoJ'ks (including Lake IVIal'~ 

Ra1f\~~\~ 'b·epartn1en~Mount t;yeii Rail-
way 

Total 

670 

693 

100 

1,463 

Copper ·pl'oduced fl'om the inception of the Company to 
the 31st December, 1955, 482,273 tons. 

Silver produced from the inception of the Company to the 
31st Decembel", 1955, 15,663,9lO oz. (fine). 

Gold produced from the inception of the Company to the 
31st December, 1955, 541,507 oz. (fine). 

Dividends paid during the year. £377,812. 
Dividends paid from the inception of the Company to the 

31st December, 1955, £8,028,653, 

COAL. 

RETURN shotuinfJ the Quantity and V ahw 0/ Coal ~"aised 
to 31st D ecember, 1955, 

Year Quantity 

Previous t o 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

1952 

Total 

Tons 
5,852,974 

247,899 
233,629 
264,202 
299,221 

6,897,925 

DOLOMITE. 

Value 
£ 

4,862,295 
341,561 
445,316 
511,040 
604,803 

6,765,015 

RETURN showi11U the Quantity and Value of Dolomite 
1woduced j1'o'ln 1899 to 1955 blciusive. 

Year Quanti ty Value 
Tons £ 

Pl'ior to 1952 1,012'76 3,272 
1963 2,565 7,695 
1954 2,846'5 8,599 
1955 2,266 6,798 

----
Total 8,690'20 26,364 

(No; 24,) 

GOLD. 

The quantity won was 16,112'601 fine oz. valued 
at £202,075 as compared with 18,730,745 fine OZ, 

valued at £233,516 for 1954. 
[tEl'URN showing the Quant'ity and Value 

to 31st Dece'l1tbe1', 1955, 
Year Quantity 

Oz. 
Previous 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

to 1952 2,347,807'934 
16.245'649 
16,181'920 
18,730,945 
16,112'601 

0/ Gold 'won 

Value 
£ 

10,711,368 
201,446 
200,556 
233,516 
202,075 

Total 2,415,078·849 £11,548,961 

GRANITE (RED). 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of R eel G~'anite 
lJTodtwed dU1<in.Q the yean 1935 to 1955, 

1935 to 
1952 .. 
1953 . 
1954 ... 
1955 

Year Quantity 

1951 inclusive 

Total. 

Tons 
3,443·5 

93 
39 
55 
41 

3,671'5 

IRON PYRITES. 

Value 
£ 

25,451 
1,387 

654 
575 
690 

28,757 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of /? ·on PlI i'ites 
p1·od1.lced dn1"'ing the yean 1915 to 1955 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 

1915 to 1951 (inclusive) 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

Total 

Tons £ 
775,052'973 

54,421 
51,559 
51,162 
67,420 

999,614 '973 

1,081,040 
143,710 
154,677 
153,486 
202,260 

1,735,173 

KAOLIN, 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of Kaolin ptO~ 
duced dW'inn the l1em"s 1940~1955 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1940 to 1951 (inclusive) 56,367,25 153,777 
1952 8,366 39,182 
1953 9,061 41,424 
1954 7,948 36,139 
1955 9,740 53,034 

Total 91,482'25 323,556 

LEAD. 

The output was 10,558'5369 tons valued at 
£1,128,950 compared with 10,779'504 tons valued 
at £1,032.914 for 1954. 

RETURN shows the QUantity and Value of L ead included 
in Silver Lead during the yeu'l's 1919 to 1955 inclusive, 

Year Quantity Value 

1919 to 1951 (inclusive) 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1055 

Total 

Tons £ 
207,014,310 

8,575'566 
9,353'045 

10,779·504 
10,558'5369 

246,280,961 

8,469,353 
1,168,758 

852,591 
1,032,914 

1,128,950 

246,280·9610 
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LIMESTONE. 
NE1'URN showing the Quantity of Limestone produced 

(lu'/'ing the YO(U's 1919 t o 1955, inclusive. 
HH9 to 19313 incl'usi'vc , 2, 108,043 tons, £1,430,674. 

Year 

1937-1951 (inclusive) 
1952 
1953 
[954 
1955 

Total 

Limestone IlIlCQ in 
the Manufncture of 

Carbide lind 
Cement . 

Tons 
1,758,132 

147,212 
161.472 
171,768 
175,081 

2,413,665 

Limestone used fo)' 
Met.n.l lu)'gicaJ, 

Building and Other 
Purposes. 

Tons 
2,039,436 

23,811 
20,830 
24,717 
31,057 

2,139,851 

IRON ORE. 
N.ETURN sho1Vi-ng the Quantity and Value 0i han 0 1'0 

1))"od-uced to 1955. P'l'oduction of H ematite, L1'Ilwnite and 
Magnetite is irtclmled 1mde ... this heading. 

Year Quantity Value 
£ 

Prior to 1964 
1955 

Total 

Tons 
59,680'175 

6,582 

66 .. 262-175 

52,543 
5,978 

58,521 

NICKEL. 
l~g1'UnN show iJ/g t he Q71U?l t-ity a nd Vnlue of N 'ickelpJ"o­

duced j"? 'Ont ] 927 to 1955 inclusive. 

Yeflr Quantity Value 
£ 

J 927-1938 . 
1939-1955 . 

Total 

Tons 
222·55 

222·55 

38,850 

£38.850 

OCHRE. 
RE''l'URN show in{j the Quctn tity (tIul Value of Ochre pro­

duced (l1t1'jng t.he yeu1'!$ 1918 to 1955 'i'nciu sivc. 

Year 

H118 to 1951 ( inclusive) 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

TotaJ 

Quantity 
T on:; 

1,804'25 
23·5 
19'5 
47 
6 

1,900'25 

Value 
£ 

3,966 
132 

50 
141 
18 

£4,316 

OSMIRIDIUM. 

The quantity of metal won during the year was 
21'493 oz., va lued at £860, as compared with 
15·896 oz., valued at £636, for 1954. 

Uh.'TU R N showing the Quantit.y and V (due of Osmi1'idium. 
1)roduced during the years 1910 to 1955 inclusive. 

1910 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

Year Quantity Value 
Oz. £ 

30,803'916 667,699 
50'962 2.038 

to 1951 (inclus ive) 

58'831 2,354 
15'896 636 
21'493 860 

Total 30,951-098 673,587 
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SHALE. 

llEl'URN show-iny the Quantity and Value of Shale pro~ 
eluced dw'inu the years 1£110-1955 inclusive. 

Yeal' Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1910-1935 . 41,572 31.231 
1936-1955 

Total 41,572 £31,231 

SCHEELITE. 

RETURN showing the Quantity and Value of ScheeUte 
lH'oduced dU1'ing the years 1917 to 1955 inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 
Tons £ 

1917 to 1951 (inclusive) 6,797'331 3,643,360 
1952 969·59 1,321,664 
1953 1,130'139 1,163,585 
1954 1,317'420 755,864 
1955 1,431-566 1,205,297 

1'otal 11,646'046 £8,089,770 
-----

SILICA. 

RETURN showing Quantitu and Value of Silica 1Jroci,ltced 
cimino the years 1936 to 1955 inqlusive. 

Year Quantity Value 

1936 to 1951 (inclusive) 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

Total 

Tons £ 
102,335'75 

9,607 '5 
6,189'75 
6,556,5 
6,199-5 

130,889 

TALC. 

49,139 
7,685 
5,430 
5,220 
6,240 

£73,714 

RETURN showing the Quantity Mul Value of Talc ])1'0 -

du.cecl during the y eaJ'S 1928 to 1955 -inclusive. 

Year Quantity Value 

1928-1948 . 
1949-1955 . 

Total 

TIN. 

Tons .£ 
333-35 1,077 

333'35 £1,077 

The output was 852·9845 tons valued at 
£635,491 as compared with 946·7059 tons valued 
at £683,628 for 1954. 

RETURN showing the (jllantity and Vcrlue of 111etallic Tin 
expoTted h'om Tasm(tnia from 1873 to 1904 (Compiled 
f1'O'fn Customs RetU'J'rts) and Metallic Tin produced dur­
'inu the 1}ean 1905 to 1955 inclusive . 

YeaI' Quanti ty Value 
Tons $, 

1873 to 1879 inclusive 1G,429 1,054,923 
1879 to 1905 inclus·ive ... 56,419'93 7,530,234 
1906 to 1951 inclusive . . 64,324 '960 14,832,364 
1952 771-186 744,618 
1953 788·248 552,452 
1954 946'750 683,628 
1955 852·984 635,4.91 

Total 140,533,059 £26,033,710 
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WOLFRAM. 
RETURN sho1l.Jing the Quanttty and Value of VVOl/l'UUt 

7)t'oduced during the years 1899 to 1955 inclusive . 
Year Quantit.y Value 

Tons £ 
1899 to 1951 (inclusive) 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

Total 

6,591'816 
481'476 
521·853 
581·228 
578'415 

8,754'788 

ZINC. 

2,070,088 
719.370 
596,897 
371,281 
495,721 

£4,253,357 

RETURN showi·nu the Quantity (md Value of Zind pro­
cltwed during the vea·TS 1919-1955-inclusive 

Year Quantity 

1919 to 1951 . 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

Tons 
274,238'896 

22,396'254 
23.680'10 
26,079'384 

24,036'140 

Value 
£ 

17,592,725 
3,292,441 
1,763,608 
2,032,209 
2,203,401 

Total 470,430'774 £26,884,384 

ELECTROLYTIC ZINC COMPANY OF AUS­
TRALASIA LIMITED. 

RETURN FOR THE YEAR 1954. 
EXTRACTION FROM ORES AND COl'{CI~i\'TRATES: RI SDON. 

F rom OthC1' than Ta smanian 0 1'C8-
Zinc 75.252 

182·6889 
17'8028 

tons 
tons 
tons 

Cadmium 
Cobalt oxide . 

Pl'om 'l'asmanian O1'e8-
Zinc 25,838 tons 
Cadmium . 40 tons 
Cobalt oxide ... 0·5682 t ons 
Lead 1,161 tons 
Silver 121,167 oz. 

l~1cn Em.ployed-

The avel'ag'e numbel' of men crnployed was 

WEST COAST DIVISIO N . 
0 1'C iVIinecl-

F~'om Hercules Mine 
From Rosebery Mine . 

Tons 
23,535 

155,164 

Total 178,699 

Concont1'atcs Produced--

Zinc Concentrates ... 
Lead Concentrates. 
Copper Concentrates 

Total 

Recove'table Quantity in O'f'es Mined-

Zinc. 24,036'14 
Lead. 7,846'63 
Coppel' . 503'34 
Cadmium 45,66 
Silvel' .. 941,614'01 

Tons 
50,689 

8,336 
5,878 

64,903 

tons 
tons 
tons 
tons 
oz. 

2,441. 

Gold 11,074-69 OZ, (fine) 
A 'I.Je;-age Numbc'l' of Men E1nployed­

Hercules Mine _ 
Rosebery Mine ................... _ .. 

Total 

49 
553 

602 

STATISTICS OF PRODUCTION. 
RETURN showing the A nnual Published Value of 1)1Jineml 

P1'oducts fo?' the State of 1Tasmania. f rom 1880 to 
1955 1'.nclusive, 

Year Value 
£ 

1880 to 1951 (inclusive) 130,107,314 
1952 11,746;606 
1953 9,494,070 
1954 9,769,278 
1955 11,069,444 

Total £172,186,717 
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QUANTITY AND VALUE OF METALS AND MINERALS PRODUCED. 

RETURN showing Quantity and Value of Metals and Minemls P1"Oduced in Tasmania as «t 
31st December, 1955. 

Aluminium 
Antimony ...... . 
Asbestos 
Barytes . 
Bismuth . 
Cadmium . 

Mineral 01' Metal. 

Carbide, Cement and Limestone to 1953 
Carbide and Cement from 1954 . 

(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

Coal . 
Cobalt Oxide . 
Copper (Blister) to 1918 (now shown 

under Silver and Copper (tons) 
(tons ) Copper Matte 

Copper Ore to 1918 (now shown under 
Copper) 

Copper (from 1919) 
Dolomite 
Gold 
Granite (Red) 
Graph ite . 
Ilmenite 

(tons) 
( tons) 
(tons) 

(fine oz.) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

Iron Ore (including the production of 
Hematite, Limonite and Magnetite) .. (tons) 

(tons) 
( tons) 
( tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

T ron Pyrites 
Kaol in 
Lead (from 1919) 
Limestone from 1954 
l\ianganese 
Monazite 
Nickel 
Ochre 
Osmiridium 
Rutile 
Scheelite . 
Silica . 
Shale 

(fine oz.) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

Silver·Lead Ore to 1918 (now under 
Silver and Lead) 

Silver from 1919 
Talc 
Tin 
Wolfram . 
Zinc .. 

Total . 

(tons) 
(fine oz.) 

(tons) 
( tons) 
(tons) 
(tons) 

Quantity. 

Not available 
2'6640 

3,979'8500 
2,196'2000 

83·6359 
908·3157 

6,636,670'6 
260,493 

6,897,925 
7'1746 

166,600 
6,277 

41,768'6300 
327,868'0890 

8,690'2600 
2,415,078'8490 

3,671-5000 
39·7500 

550 

66,262'1750 
999,614'9730 

91,482'2500 
246,280'9619 
402,623 

'6000 
32·6 

222·5500 
1,900'2500 

30,951-0980 
·5000 

11,646'0460 
130,889 

41,572 

1,083,897'8210 
32,121,922'2527 

333·3500 
140,533,0594 

8,754'788 
470,430'774 

Value with 
Sterling Metal 

Prices', 

£ 

815 
17,142 

8,138 
28,432 

710,242 
12,970,370 

1,867,449 
6,765,015 

4,057 

13,788,527 
133,736 

577,873 
30,798,539 

26,364 
11,548,961 

28,757 
107 

1,256 

58,521 
1,735,173 

323,556 
12,642,566 

301,548 
3 

488 
38,850 

4,316 
673,587 

18 
8,089,770 

73,714 
31,231 

6,429,291 
5,335,777 

1,077 
26,884,384 

4,253,357 
26,033,710 

172,186,717 

Value with 
Aust. Metal 

Prices. 

£ 

1,017 
17,142 

8,138 
29,644 

806,724 
12,970,370 
1,867,449 
6,765,015 

4,669 

13,788,527 
133,736 

577,873 
36,138,616 

26,364 
12,389,657 

28,757 
107 

1,256 

58,521 
1,735,173 

323,556 
10,449,434 

301,548 
3 

607 
40,518 

4,316 
697,017 

18 
11,937,016 

73,714 
31,231 

6, '129,291 
6,261,076 

1,077 
27 ,814,172 

5,417,285 
20,077,604 

177 ,208,238 



QUANTITY AND VALUE OF MINERALS. 

STATISTICS .RELATING TO THE MINERAL INDUSTRY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31sT DECEMBER, 1955. 

MINING DIVISION S, I 
VALUE. 

Mi nel'al 
Northern and Eastel'n. North-Eastern. N orth-Western. 

Southem . 
W"estern. 

Tota! Qual ity. Sterling. Austl'alian 

..-- £S. £A. 

Not available 
Aluminium (tons) . ... 
Cadmium (tons) .. . . 45·660 45·660 58,809 69,039 
Coal (tons) 8,658 289,953 610 299,221 604,803 
Cobal t Oxide (tons) ·5682 '5682 636 
Copper (tons) 8,085'3400 8,085·3400 2,852 ,824 3,613,658 
Dolomite (tons) 2,266 2,266 6,798 
Gold (fine oz .) ·981 404·930 15,706'690 16,112'601 202,075 251;759 
Granite (Red) (tons) 41 41 690 
h'on Ore. (tons) 6,582 6.582 5.978 
Kaolin ( tons) 1,814 2,662 2,264 9;740 53,034 
Lead (tons) 10,558·5369 10,558'5369 1,128,950 1,358,716 
Limestone (tons) 22,928 178,733 4,477 206,138 154,858 
Ochre (tons) 6 6 18 
Osmiridium (fine oz.) 21 ·493 21·493 860 1,504 
Pyrites (tons) 67,420 67,420 202,260 
Scheelite (tons) 1,431-566 1,431'566 1,205,297 2,370,007 
Silica (tons) 554·500 5,645 6,199-500 6,240 
Silver (fine oz.) 1,127,791'503 1,127,791'503 363,809 426,314 
Tin (tons) 2·8516 497'5605 259·9720 50'390 42 ·2104 852·9845 635,491 814,G51 
Wolfram (tons ) 556·037 22·378 578·415 495,721 758,404 
Zinc . (tons) 24,036'140 24,036 ,140 2,203,401 2,778,078 

Total Value with Sterling 
Metal Prices . 10,182,552 

Total Value with Australian 
Metal Prices . . . .. ... 13,477,445 

Average Number of Men 
Employed 3,299 683 201 689 2,223 7,095 

•.. Manufactured Products: 
Carbide and Cement 

( tons) 8,127 . . .. 115,414 123,541 886,892 
I 

, The Electrolytic Zinc Company of Australasia Limited recovered 75,252 tons of Zinc, valued at £7,172,190; 182'6889 tons of Cadmium , valued at- £276,226; and 17·8028 
tons of Cobalt O~ide. valued at £19.939 f rom other t.han Tasmanian Ores and employed an average number of 2,441 men at Risdon. 



(No, 24,) 

STATISTICS OF MINING COMPANIES, 

RETURN showing the 
Mininu Companies 
Decembm', 1955. 

Amounts PU1'd in D'ividends by 
ihwing the Yecw ending 31st 

Mines 
Coal. 
Coppel' ... . 
Scheelite .... .. . 
Wolfram~Tin 
Zinc 

Total 

Dividends 
7,050 

377,813 
500,000 
405,625 

1,650,000" 

£2,940,488 

* This anlOunt represents total dividends out of Tas­
manian and ex-Tasmanian profits. 

RETURN showing the Mining Companies Registe red dur­
ing the Y ecw ended 31st December, 1955. 

Number of Companies 
Nil 

Capi t al 
Nil 

One agent for f or eig n companies under the Mining 
COlllJ?anies (Fol'e ign) Act, 1884, was reg istered. No 
syndicates uncler Palt V of the Mining Companies Act, 
1884, ""ere registered. 

RETURN show'ing t he Total A mount of R ents. Fees, &c., 
Teccivell bIJ the M·ines DelJa?' t1nc1It dudng the Y ear 
endinfl 313t December, 1955. 

Head of Revenue Amount 

£ s. d. 
Public Works and Services-Mines Depart-

ment .... ... .. ... .. .. .. ......... . .. ...... , .. 
Rent of Auriferous and IHineral Lands 

1,689 4 7 
7,738 1 7 
1.039 19 2 
3,273 8 10 

E'ees, Auriferous and Mineral Lands .. .. ... . 
Survey Fees ., .. .. .. .. ...... .. .. ..... .. . .. .. .... .. .. 
Fees under the Explos ives and I nflammable 

Liquids Act 

Total . 

5,843 1 9 

19,584 15 11 

CO !llparat-ive S lcttEi'IHent of Revc1I1u?- f rom 111'inc8, bcillU 
Re nts, P ees, StOt 'age of E :';plosit'es, &c., (e:;.yclus ivc of 
Survey Fe es). Pu·id t o the T l"easUI'J/ d.'II1·i1lg the Y cm'8 
1951 to 1955. 

1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

Yea r Amount 

£ s. d. 
11,979 10 1 
11,539 17 2 
12,272 14 1 
11,089 17 5 
19,584 15 11 

The above Statement does not include St amp Duties upon 
T ransfer of Leases and Tax payable upon Dividends, 
from which SOUl'ces lurge sums are derived. 

TABLE shO'/IJ1:ng the A ve9'Uge Annual Sterling 

Coppel'-Standard, spot: per ton 
Lead-Soft FOl'ejg n: per ton 
Spelter: per ton .. ...... ........ 
Tin-Standard, spot per ton 

Silver-Standa rd, spot: per oz. 

Osmiridium, per '07. . 

1956. 
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RETURN showing the Total Nu"tnbel" of Leab'e s (/.lt d 

L icences- in F'orce on 31st Decembe'/", 1955. 
Mineral Number N umber of Area 

Shdce11ea tls Aerea. 
Bauxite 1 129. 
Barytes 1 10 
Coal 35 7.114 
Clay .... 9 216 
Copper .... 1 33 
Granite . ......... . . 4 :,0 
Gold 23 5871 
Iron 1 5U 
Limestone .... .... .... 12 807 
Minerals 39 9,812 
Nickel 5 249 
Osmiridium 1 10 
Ochre 2 24 
Scheelite 3 281 
Silica 3 35. 
Silvel' Lead 18 660 
Stone 18 1,348 
Sand 2 13 
Tin 175 6,546 
Tin-WoU~~:am . 7 487 
\0\701fl'am ... 2 8S 
Wolfram-Gold 3 120 
Easement Licences 58 664 
'Vater Licences 177 863 1,0951 

Total 600 863 30.407~ 

RETURN showing To tal N urnbw and A'rea of Leases 
and Licences Issued dW'ing the Y ear endecl 31st 
Decembe1', 1955. 

Minera l 

Gold . 
Coal 
Clay 
Tin 
l\!Iincrals 
Wolfram-Tin 
vVatel' and Ease-

ment Licences 

Total 

Leoses 

1 
1 
1 
3 
5 
I 

10 

22 

Area 

Acres 
10 

600 
5 

87 
358 

80 

11 

1,151 

Sluiccheads 

20 

20 

l~El'URN showing Totail\"'U1Jlber and A ren of Lcrts(' s and 
Licences Ap1)Uecl 1m' durhlg the Y ea·)" c'Juled 31st 
Decembe,', 1955. 

Minerai Numbel' ArCH S lukcheD ,l ~ 

l\ cr ('~ . 

Copper 9 G80 
Coal . 10 2,588 
Clay .. 1 20 
Gravel 1 5a 
Gold . 8 192 
Limestone 2 270 
Minerals 106 7,719 
Osimir idium 3 60 
Silver Lead 5 60 
Stone 3 2.912 
Scheelite 1 69 
'fin 31 863 
Tin-Wolfram 2 376 
Water Licences 15 28 52 

Total 197 15,887 52 

Prices for ivline1'U./s DU"ing Recent Y ears. 

Avel'ag-e Average Average Average 
for for for for 
1052 1953 1954 1955 

£ s. d. £ s . d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
264 14 5 252 7 4 246 17 10 354 16 1 
136 7 8 91 3 1 95 '111 106 15 8 
147 10 3 '14 9 6 77 14 4 91 7 10 
965 1.1 0 700 16 2 720 7 2 746 6 8 

s. d. s. d. s. d. s . d. 
6 2'4 6 2·4 6 1 6 5 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
39 19 10 40 0 0 40 0 0 40 0 0 

1,V"olfram, per ton .... 2,244 13 0 1,656 17 6 841 0 0 1,265 1 G 
w.o . ~ W. O.~ W·O.3 

Gold. per fine oz. 12 8 0 12 8 0 12 9 3 12 15 10 
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AID TO MINING. 

The policy of assistance to mining was main­
tained under the provisions of the Aid to Mining 
Act. An amount of £1.175 / 13/ 3 was expended in 
assistance, drilling operations and insurance. 
Repayments, covering loans, tribute royalties and 
interest amounted to £1,471 / 3/1. The amount 

standing to the credit of the Mining Trust Fund 
was £11,541 / 0/ 7. 

Miscellaneous parties, t ributing under the pro­
visions of the Aid to Mining Act, continued as 
producers at the Mount Bischoff Tin Mine, Wal'a­
tah. Operations resulted in a recovery of 54·736 
tons of concentrates, containing 36·997 tons of 
metallic tin and royalty payments amounted to 
£916/ 13/ 1. 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF THE MINING TRUST FUND FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31sT DECEMBER. 1955. 

RECEIPTS. 

Balance 31st December, 1955 
Repayment of Loans 
Interest . 
Tribute Royalty 
Insurance . 

£ s. d. 
11,245 10 9 

532 4 0 
10 1 2 

916 13 1 
12 4 10 

Sustenance Allowance . 
Assistance. 
Insura nce Premiums . 

PAYMENTS . 

Total Payments 

£ s. d. 
120 0 0 

1,043 8 5 
12 4 10 

1,175 13 3 

Balance (Excess Receipts over Payments) 11,541 0 7 

£12,716 13 10 £12,716 13 10 

DRILLING. 

Four drill ing plants were in operation consist­
ing of two diamond dr ills and two percussion 
plants. Boring was undertaken for coal, gold, 
pyrite, and cODper nickel and for supplies of 
underground water for pastoral purposes . Foun­
dation testing was also done. 

One diamond drilling plant was in operation at 
Ida Bay to test a coal deposit for the use of a 
proposed new industry. Two vertical holes were 
drilled, one to 324 feet and the other to 130 feet. 
The plant was then transferred to St. Marys 
where a hole was put down to 380 feet on the 
lease of the Jubilee Coal Company. Three bores 
were completed last year at a gold prospect at 
Mathinna known as O'Briens Mine and this year 
a further two holes were drilled . Bore No. 4 
reached the target depth at 268 feet and Bore No. 
5 at 207 feet. 

A detailed test ing programme was undertaken 
by another diamond drill on a pyrite deposit at 

Port Sorell. Seven holes were completed, the 
total footage drilled being 1,066 feet. Operations 
were then transferred to the copper-nickel depo­
sits at t he Five-Mile in the vicinity of Zeehan and 
boring was in progress at the end of the year. One 
hole had been completed at 111 feet and another 
had reached a depth of 30 feet . 

The two percussion boring plants operated by 
the Department were in constant demand by 
hirers. Foundation testing was carried out at 
Launceston for the Launceston Marine Board, and 
bores aggregating 342 feet were put down. Bor­
ing for supplies of underground water was under­
taken in the Smithton, Bothwell, Kempton and 
Hamilton districts. In the Smithton district 28 
bores were completed at depths ranging from 18 
feet to 166 feet. The total f ootage drilled was 
1,957 feet . Water was obtained in 19 holes . In 
the Bothwell, Kempton and Hamilton districts 13 
holes were bored, 10 of which produced water. 
Depths ranged from 30 feet to 309 feet and the 
aggregate footage totalled 1,801 feet . 

DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE ON DRILLING DUllING THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1955. 

Plant 

. Junior Stl"aitJine Diamond Drill 
Junior Stl'a itline Diamond Drill 
Junior Straitline Diamond Drill _ 
Goldfields No. 10 Diamond Drill . 
Goldfields No. 10 Diamond Drill . 
GS3 Percussion Drill . 
GS3 Percussion Drill . 
Miscellaneous (includi ng purchase 

toois) 

Location 

.... Ida Bay. 

spare 

St. Marys . 
lVlath inna 
Port Sorell 
Zeehan .... , ... ', _ . . 
Smithton District 
Districts 

Total .... . 

Amount 
Expended. 
£ s. d . 
963 4 7 
648 2 4 
546 17 3 

1,255 19 0 
131 0 0 

2,135 6 5 
2.319 0 3 

828 4 5 

£8,827 14 3 
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SUBSIDY FOR GOLD PRODUCERS. 
Under the provisions of the Gold-Mining Indus­

try Assistance Act 1954, application may be made 
to the Commonwealth Sub-Treasury for assistance 
in the form of a subsidy on gold delivered to an 
approved bank or refiner. Applications may be 
made in respect to gold produced during the year 
ending 30th June, 1955, and the year ending 30th 
June, 1956. Those eligible to claim assistance 
are-

1. Small producers, i.e., persons, partnerships, 
syndicates, or companies whose production is 
500 oz. or less of fine gold per annum. 

Under certain conditions, small producers 
will be eligible for payment of a subsidy at a 
flat rate of £1 10/ - per fine ounce. The main 
conditions are-

(n) That t he value of the gold delivered 
must be more than one-half of the 
total value of the producer's mining 
output for the year. 

(b) That, where the producer receives 
more than £15/ 12/ 6 per fi ne ounce 
for his gold on account of dividends 
arising out of premium sales, the 
subsidy will be reduced by the 
amount of the dividends. 

The form to be used by small producers in 
making application is entitled "Application 
by Small Producer for Payment of Subsidy." 

2. Large producers, i.e., those producing more 
than 500 oz. of fine gold per annum. The 
payment of a subsidy to large producers is 
subject to a number of conditions, which 
include, among others, the receipts from pre­
mium sales of gold, profit limitation test, rate 
of discovery of gold, and the cost of develop­
ing gold mines. Subsidy payments will be 
based on a formula. Intending applicants 
should familiarise themselves with t he provi­
sions of the Act. It is necessary for t hem in 
addition to applyi ng for advance payments of 
subsidy, to submit applications for approval 
as large producers. 
BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF MINE 

MANAGERS. 
An examination f or Cer t ificates of Competency 

as Mine Managers was held at Zeehan on 5th, 6th, 
and 7th July, 1955, at which four candidates 
attended. The following candidates were success­
ful , passing in t he listed order of merit:-

1st. Mr. B. R. Thompson. 
2nd. Mr. R. R. McGhie. 

Mr. R. B. Moffit. 
Certificates were issued by the Board without 

examination to the following applicants who pre­
sented Mine Manager 's Certificates issued by 
other Boards of Examiners r ecognised by the 
Board:-

Mr. F. G. Hamilton. 
Mr. A . Pearson. 
Mr. S. J. Griffiths. 
Mr. A. H. Dutton. 

LEGISLATION. 
No amendments were made to the variolls Acts 

administered by this Department, bu t several 
Statutory Rules were proclaimed. The Rules were 
mainly concerned with exempting ar eas from the 
provisions of the Mining Act to facilitate investi­
gational work by this Department and the Bureau 
of Mi;]eral Resources . Large areas previously 
reserved from occupation were made subject to 
the Act. 

A Rule was proclaimed eady in the year to 
extend the upper limit of loans under the Aid to 
Mining Act from £300 to £1,000 and a new form 
of security was designed to more adequately 
secure loans. An amendment was made to the 
Explosives Regulations relating to t ransport of 
explosives, and the Mines and Works Rules were 
a lso amended to further control the use of explo­
sives underground. 

DEPARTMENTAL ACTIVITIES. 
Geological ser vices of the Department have been 

in constant demand in undertaking examination 
of known mineral areas and of potential areas; in 
advising on sources of underground water; in 
examining foundation strata on behalf of other 
departments and authorities; in advising pros­
pectors ; in the preparation of geological maps and 
reports and in making mineralogical examinations 
of rock and mineral specimens. Boring plant 
under the Dr illing Superintendent has been en­
gaged in diamond drilling and in percussion 
boring. The chemical and metallurgical labora­
tories have provided valuable assistance to the 
mining industr y through assays of rocks and 
minerals, in metallurgical r esearch into recovery 
problems and in the design and operation of mill­
ling plants. 

The Regional geological establishment at Lor­
inna has engaged in a full programme of geolo­
gical work, but work at Port Davey has been res­
tricted because of staff shortages . The establish­
ment at Zeehan functioned for a bTief period but 
upon the r esignation of tH'e Regional Geologist 
work was suspended pending a n~w appointment. 
Difficulty is being encountered in obtaining the 
services of a suitably experienced geologist. 

The Department has co-operated with the Com­
monwealth Bureau of Mineral Resources which 
has undertaken geophysical work on certain areas 
north-west of Zeehan and at South Mt. Cameron 
and has made certain in vestigations of uranium 
deposits in association with geologists of this 
Department. In addition, a preliminary airborne 
magnetometer survey was made of the iron ore 
deposits a t Blythe and Hampshire in the north­
western part of the State. 

STAFF. 
The followillg represented staff movements:-

Officer Posit,ion 

Gregory. L S. Regional Geolop:ist. 

J ackson. A. V . 
H aig, N . G. 
Mayne, S. J. 
Robertson, G. S. 

T. 
Cooley. Miss E. 

J. 

Senior Field Assista nt 
Senior Field Assistant 
Geolog'ist 
Inspector of Minef> and 

Explosives 
Junior Typist 

Stut tard, Miss Reco rds Clerk 
E. L. 

Allen , Miss B. 
Everard, G. 

Blake . F. 
James. P. 
Fal'quhal', P. 
D'Emden, Miss 

J. 

KellClal1, K. T. 

Burrell , T. N. 
Johl1son, P. M. 

Cannell, R. E. J. 

Evans, K. L. 

Junior Typist 
Mineralogist and Pett·o-

logist 
Geologist 
Chemist and Assayel" 
Chemist and Assaye r 
Typist 

Mapping and Engineer ing­
Draughtsman in Charge 

Field Assistant 
Ass ist ant Chief I nspector 

of Mines and E x plo­
sives 

Mapping- and E n,:dneedng 
Dl'aughtsman 

Drilling' Superintendent 

Remarks 

Appointed, 
later l'esig­
ned 

Promoted 
Promoted 
Appointed 
Promoted 

Appointed 

Transfer 

Appointed 
Transfer 

Pl'Ollloted 
Transfer 
Transf er 
Appointed, 

later 1'es ig'­
ned 

PI'omoted 

Appointed 
Appointed 

Tl'ansfel' 

Appointed 

• 



1966. 

MINES DRAF'TING BRANCH. 
Tracings. &c. .... .. .. .... .. . .... .. . ... . 
Number of working plans in use and kept 

up to date ... ... .. .... .... . 
Mineral leases applied for . 
Instructions issued to surveyors . .. 
Diagrams received from Contract Sur-

veyors ... . _.. . ..... . _. . .. . ., ... .. . 
Diagrams received f rom Stall' Surveyors 
Diagrams and consolidated diagrams com-

piled and drawn .... .. . ...... . 
Manuscripts brought up to date . 
Manuscripts forwarded to printer 
Leases drawn 
Leases transferred 
Special Prospector's Li~~nces '~Ar~as d~~~ 

cribed and charted 
Permits to enter charted. . ... . .. . . . 
Photostats forwarded to Northern office 
Lithographs entered up to date . 
Underground mining plans examined and 

checked . 

17 

39 

238 
159 

81 

4 
62 

2 
6 
2 

34 
31 

26 
66 
27 
93 

o c, 
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Mapping and Engineering Draftsmen prepared 
geological maps to be included with field reports, 
regional maps, base maps, engineering plans and 
plans of requirements for the Inflammable Li''luids 
Act and Explosives Act. In addition, maps to 
be included in Departmental publications and a 
geological series maps were prepared for printing. 

APPRECIA TION OF' SERVICES. 
Appreciation is recorded of the services ren­

dered by officers of the Department, including 
officers of the Mining Drafting Branch, Warden 
of Mines and Registrars of Mines in the several 
mining districts. 

I have the honour to be, 
Sir, 

Your obedient servant, 

.J. G. SYMONS, Director of Mines. 
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APPENDIX I. 
THE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF TASMANIA. 

H. G . . W. KElD, M.Sc: Chief Geologist. 

The work of the Geological Su rvey has been carried on 
from establishments at Hobart. Lorinna, Zeehan and 
POl't Davey, Throughout 1955 t he geological staff was 
sedously depleted and field work had to be considerably 
curtaiieri . 

Hoba1L 
During the year altera tions in the staff at Hobart were 

t he appointment of geologist Mr. G. Evel'ard. B.A.," A.M. 
(Aus.) LM.M .. to the position of petrologist and Mineralo­
gist as from 18th March . and t he l'e-appointment of Mr. F . 
Blake as geologist from 12th May. 

Late in the year a re-organisation of the geological 
statf resulted in the appointment of Terence D. Hughes as 
.senior geologist. The holder of th is position is intended to 
s upervise the geologica l staff stationed at Hobart, includ­
ing the drilling and dl'afting sectio]ls. 

L O?'inna Regional E stablishment. 
At the Lorinna Establishment Mr. 1. B. Jennings, B.Sc .. 

A.M. (Aus.), 1.M.M., has carried out the duties of Regionai 
Geologist with Mr. S. J. Mayne, B .A., M.Sc., as geologist, 
and Mr. K. Burns, B.Sc., as assistant geologist 

Zcehan Regional E stablishment. 
At t he end of 1954 the position of Regional Geologist at 

the Zeehan Establishment was vacant but was filled by 
t.he appointment of Mr. 1. S . Gregory, B.Sc., A.M. (Aus .), 
1.M.M., on 4th July. Mr. Gregory resigned his posjtion on 
26th October and it is now vacant. 

P01·t Davey Regional Establishment. 
At Port Davey Mr. Stefanski , M.Sc., has been in charge 

of operations and has continued his work of r econnaissance 
and mapping of the area in the vicinity of Bathurst Har­
bour. 

Individual r eports of the year's activi ty have heen sup­
plied by:~ 

Hobart : 
The Chief Geologist, Ml', H . G. W. Keid, M.Sc., M. 

(Aus.) I.M.M. 
The Senior Geologist, Mr. T. D. Hughes, B.Sc. 
Geologist, M,·. F . Blake, A.M. (Aus.) I.M.M. 
Petrologist and Mineralogist, MI'. G. Everard, B.A., 

A.M. (Aus.) I.M.M. 
Lorinna : 

The Regional Geologist. Mr, I. B. Jenni ngs, B.Sc. , 
A.M . (Aus.) l.M.M. 

Port Davey: 
The Regional Geologist, Mr. M . Z. Stefanski, M.Sc., 

A.M. (Aus. ) l.M.M. 
Reports: 

The following- repor ts were ,prepared during the 
yell.l':-

Mr. Lutwyche Wolfram Show, Scamander. H. G. 
W. Keid. 

Pyrite Prospect Branch Creek (Third Report). 
T. D. Hu~hes. 

Permanent Way near Tunbridge. T. D. Hughes. 
Hamilton Coal Company. T. D. Hu?,hes. 
Landslide to Ringar ooma River. T. D. Hug'hes, 
Notes on Coal at Mt. Paul. T. D. Hughes. 
Notes on A . Chwulc'Zyk's U ranium Prospect, 

Storey's Creek. T. D. Hughes. 
ProlJosed Dam Site, Esperance R iver. T. D. 

Hug'hes. 
Hadio Active Mate"r ial at the Anchor Mi.ne. T. D. 

Hughes. 
A . G. Hughes' Uranium Prospect, Storeys Creek. 

T. D. Hughes. 
J. ClHtain's Scheelitc Prospect, King Island . T . 

D. Hugheli. 
Note.s on Coal Prospect near Dovel'. T. D. 

Hughes. 
Scheelite P rospect in t he Closer Settlement. Area. 

Mr. Stanley, King Island. T. D. Hughes, 
Coal Prospect (E. Barber) near F ingal. T . D. 

Hughes. 
F oundations for Nurses' Home, Launceston. '1'. D. 

H ughes. 
Coal near Mt. Lloyd. T. D. Hughes. 
Uranium at the Royal George, T, D. HU~'hes, 

Geophys ical SU1'vey of Al'eas North and West of 
Zeehan. T. D. Hughes. 

Uranium in Tasmania . T. D. Hughes. 
Milnes Uranium. "Leona 'Uin Mine." T:. D. 

Hughes. 
Undergl'oulld Water Possibilities on Lot 3, Bash­

an Estate, near Waddamana, Mr . R. C. Perry. 
owner. F. Blake. 

Rock Falls on Rai lway Line, Sistel's Hill. F. 
Blake. 

Bor~'ng on Scotia-Loch abel' Tin Lead.s, Great 
Northern Plains, Gladstone District. F. Blake. 

The Shepherd and Murphy Mine, Moina. F . 
Blake. 

Notes on Iron Ore Deposits. F. Blake . 
The Geology of t he Round Hill Si1ver~Lcad Depo­

sits. I. B. J ennings . 

REPORTS OF GEOLOGISTS. 
H. G. ,V. KEID, M.Sc., the Chief Geologist, reports:--= 

Following t he discovery of uranium in the State, the' 
known uranium ore deposits were examined. Sampling 
was done a t the Royal George Mine and in other instances 
advice was given towards future development. 

Over the first ha lf of the year, several visi ts were made 
to t he Ida Bay district in connection with a diamond 
drilling campaign carried out to determine whether or 
not coal of economic quant ity occurred. Visits were also 
made to the Mount Nicholas range district in connection 
with diamond drilli ng carried out on behalf of the Jubilee 
Coal Company and drilling proposed by the Cornwall Coal 
Company. 

Gold prospects were examined in the Gladstone area and 
t in prospects at Gladstone. Rossarden and Ringarooma 
were visited. The Upper Scamander wolfram field was 
visited in connection with an a pplication for aid to mining. 

Geological assistance was provided for t he Montana 
Silver Lead No Liability at Zeehan. 

Surges Bay clay deposits were examined and advice 
tendered relative to boring to test further reserves. 

Surveys of the Smit hton and Melton Mowbray districts 
were made to assess extensions of the u ndergl'ound water 
supplies . Percussion boring plants opel'ated by t he 
Department are working in these districts. 

Annual r ecreation and long-service leave accounted for 
the latter half of t he year. 

The Senior Geologist, Terence D. Hughes, B.Sc., repol'ts :-
The discovery of torbeni te at the Royal George Mine in 

J anuar y stimulated the search for uranium minerals in 
Tasmania and much of my time this year has been occupied 
with work relating to these minerals . The Department ' 
has eleven Austronic and three P hilips Geiger counters for 
hire and , during t he year, these were hired by prospectors 
a nd others for periods ranging from a week-end t o several 
months. Altogether , nearly 100 persons hired t hese 
counters for one or more periods, and the majority had to 
be instruc ted in t heir USe and advised on suitable areas 
and general geology. Many specimens were examined and 
prospects visited and reports were pl'cpal'ed by me on the 
following prospects :-

Royal George Mine. 
Hughes' P rospect, Storey's Creek. 
Anchor Mine. 
Chwalczyk's Prospect, Storey's Creek. 

At various times during the year officers of t he Blll'eall 
of Mineral Resources and the Atomic Energy Commission 
were shown al'ound these and other al'eas. 

A further report was prepared on the Branch Creek 
pyrite deposi ts and, as the results of drilling , several ton­
nages of ore reserves were estimated. 

Several visits were paid to Wal'atah in connection with 
the tin tributes in operation there. 

Coal deposits were investiga t ed at Mt. Lloyd, Jubilee 
Mine, Fingal, Dover, Strathblane Area, Stanhope Mine 
and Mt. Paul, and typewri tten reports pl'epared on these 
deposits. 

A visit was paid to King Island and scheelite deposits 
inve'stigated near the King I sland Scheelite Mine and at 
J, C~ll'tajn's prospect. neal' the centre .of the I sland. 

, 
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Dam-sites were reported on at Glenol'chy and on the 
Esperance and Don Rivers. 

A survey was conducted in the vicinity of the Endm'ance 
Mine in preparation for a geophysical survey, which has 
since been undertaken by the Bureau of Mineral Resources. 
A visit was also paid to the Zeehan area, and a Teport 
prepared on the progress of the geophysical survey there. 

Underground water problems wel'e investigated at 
Waterhouse, Lindisfarne. Melton Mowbray, Kempton, 
Bothwell, Ross , Launceston, Dysart. Hamilton and Ellen­
dale. 

Flig'hts were made over t.he Hampshire and Blythe 
Rivel" iron deposits during an ail'borne magnetometer SUl'­
vey by officers of the Bureau of Mineral Resources. 

Several visits were paid to the old O'Briens gold mine 
near Mathinna whcre a drilling programme was in Pl'o~ 
gress. 

Minor investigations included :~Foundations for rail­
way bridge over Black River: foundations for Nurses' 
Home, Launceston: causes of slip to Ringarooma River; 
and examination of railway permanent~way neal' Tun~ 
bridge. 

DUl'ing the latter half of the year I acted as Chief 
Geologist during the absence of Mr. H. G. W. Keid on 
longo-service leave. 

Geologist, Mr. F . Blake. reports:~ 
After a period of several years spent on other duties 

in this Department I was again appointed to my former 
position of Geologist on 12th May, 1955. 

Field WOTlc. 
The following list includes all field surveys and examin~ 

ations which were carried out during the year:-
(1) Survey of tin-tungsten deposits in the vicinity of 

Shepherd and Murphy Mine, Moina. 
(2) Examination of properties at Hamilton, Hollow 

Tree and Bashan Plains in connection with boring 
for underground water. 

(3) Examination of a coal bearing area at Mt. Paul 
near Coles Bay. 

(4) Investigation of a railwa y cutting near Montumana 
to determine the caUSe of a landslide. 

(5) Surveys to map the position of previous bore holes 
for underground watel' at Smithton, Britton's 
Swamp. Christmas Hills and Montague. 

(6) Geological survey of areas to the south and west 
of Great Lal<e to complete the geology of the first 
of a series of National Map Sheets for publica~ 
Hon. 

The Petrologist and Mineralogist, Mr. G. EYerard, B.A., 
reports:-

In J anuary an examination was made of the Sorell 
area with regard to the possibilities of obtaining under~ 
g round water for farming properties. 

An exhibi t of fluorescent and radioactive minerals , &c .. 
was prepared and installed in the Show Train, exhibiting 
State products during the early part of the yea;'. 

Owing to the increasing volume of mineralogical , petro­
logica l, and minera2'raphic work and the necessity for 
systematic invest i.(mtion in these fields. I was apPointed 
Mineralogist and Petrologist on the 18th March. Investi ~ 
rcations made included:-

D.D.H. core from Copper-Nickel Mine. Zeehan. 
O'BI'ien's Mine D.D ,H. core. 
Suites of radioactive rocks from Royal George Mine. 
Radioactive rock and mineral specimens from vatious 

prospects at Rossarden. 
Branch Creek pyrite prospect D,D.H. core. 

I ndividual spe~imens to the number of over 100 were 
examined and determined for t.he Chief Chemist and 
Metallurgist, Departmental Geologists. and the g'eneral 
public. Innumerable specimens were examined for radio·· 
activity. Information was obtained and l'eplies pl'epal'ed 
to several inquiries of scientific and commercial nature. 

In October, in co-operation with geologist F. Blake, a 
geologica l survey was made of all previously unmapped 
Rl'e"S of th~ Gl'f;at L~ke She~t Qf the Milital'~1 Map of th~ 
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Statc. Many rock specimens were collected. Further 
work was undertaken in September in an area of the 
Central Plateau to the north-west of Arthur Lakes to 
finalise data for the geological map. 

The Regional Geologist, Lorinna, ,Mr. 1. B. Jennings, 
B.Sc., reports :-

During the year th() geological staff at Lorinna was 
augmented by the appointment of Mr. S. J. Mayne as 
Geologist, and NIl'. K . Burns as Assistant Geologist. Mr. 
Burns commenced duty at LOl'inna on 23rd May, 1955, and 
Mr. Mayne on 16th June. 1955. Mr. N. G. Haig continued 
as Senior Field Assistant and late in the year Mr. A. V. 
Jackso~n, Senior Field Assistant, was transferred to 
Lol'inna from Zeehan when t llat establishment temporarily 
ceased operatin9,' . 

The early portion of the year was occupied by an exhaus~ 
tive study of the silver-lead deposits in the vicinity of 
Round Hill. A detailed stadia survey was conducted in 
the vicinity of the old workings, together wit h a general 
SUl'vey of a rather wide area. All accessible workings 
were mapped in detail and sampled where necessary. 
Since these ore bodies are structurally controlled, a greater 
emphasis was placed upon structural interpretation than 
has been the case in the past. As a result of this it is 
now considered that the structural relationships of the 
various (Ire bodies has been established. A report on the 
work has been furnished and a programme of diamond 
dl'illinv, recommended to test the conclusions reached and 
to search for fur ther ore bodies. . ' 

This detailed work has established an important st.ruc­
tural pattern which may well have very useful implications 
over a wider area. It is therefore expected to considerably 
aid the regional mapping of the Middlesex and Sheffield 
Quadrangles. 

The regional mapping- is at present dh'ected towards 
completing the Sheffield Quadrangle as soon as possible 
a nd a great deal of progress has been made in this direc~ 
tion. However, a number of fundamental problems of 
structu re a nd stratigraphy still remain and are at present 
the subject of closer study. 

Mr. Burns has spent the greater part of his time 
mapping the Barrington-Sprent-Preston areas. By means 
of careful mapping of the tertiary basalt boundaries he has 
been able to reconstruct a good deal of t he pre~ tertiary 
drainage system. Concurrently he has mapped large areas 
of Mesozoic and Paleozoic rocks and the regional structurp. 
in these rocks is becoming evident. A fair amount of 
work has been directed towards establishing the strati~ 
graphy and pet.rology of the Dundas GroliP but much 
work still remains to be done on ' these roel<s. 

Mr. Mayne has been employed almost exclus ively map­
ping basal t areas in the Sheffield~ Railton~Paradise and 
Nook areas. This work has been lug'ely completed and 
a start made in mapping the pl'(~~te1'tiary l'ocks throughout 
these areas. As contour maps become available the pre­
tertiary drainage system of the area will be investigated. 

In addition to the above work some time has been occu~ 
pied in mapping Dundas ana Junee Group rocks in the 
Bel11ah ~Kimberley region. The stratigraphy and str uct.u re 
of the Jun.ee Group r ocks is well in hand but many prob­
lems still exist before the structure and stratigraphy of 
the Dundas Group can be satisfactorily established . 

Dm'ing the year a number of prospects have been 
examined and advice and mineral determinations made 
for the various parties engaged. A number of small 
copper deposits in the area were examined for signs of 
radioactive minerals but with negative l'esults. 

The Regional Geologist, Port Davey, Mr. M. Z. Stefanski, 
M .Sc., reports:-

During the year 1955 further preliminary examinations 
'Were made of areas extending 50uth~west from t.he 
Bathurst Harbour base. 

Detailed mapping- of the geology of t he areas east of 
the base to Moulter's Cove and southward as far as 
Cox's Bight has been completed,. 

The known tin~bearing al:eas have been . examined and 
details recorded. 

During the year base maps have be'eri prepared frol11 
aerial photo~raphs, ' , 
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APPENDIX II. 
REPORT OF CHIEF CHEMIST AND METALLURGIST. 

The Chief Chemist and Metallugist, 'V. St. C. Manson, 
reports:-

Analyses were made of .ores, minerals, rocks, f enous 
and non-ferrous alloys , clays, coal, water , mill and research 
products associated with .ore dressing investigations. Ore 
dressing research and associated mill .operations and advice 
thereon continued to be a major activity. 

Number of determinations made dur ing 1955:-
Ore T ypes. 

Aluminium 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Bismuth 
Calcium 
Cadmium . 
Carbon in steel .... 
Chromium in steel 
Coal Analyses 
Copper 
Gold .. .. ... . . 
Ignition loss 
Insolubles 
Iron 
Lead " .. 
Magnesia 
Manganese . 
Moisture , 
Molybdenum 
Nickel 
Phosphorus 
Potassium 0". , • • 

Quali tative Te;;ts . 
Radioactive Tests ... 
Rare Earth Metal s 
Sizings 
Silicon 
Si lvel' . . 
Sodium 
Sulphur 
T in 
Titanium 
Tungsten 
Uncommon Elements 
Uranium. 
Watel' Analyses 
Zinc 
Miscellaneous 

T OTAL . 

Number. 

24 
46 

6 
49 

202 
15 

244 
104 

97 
98 

124 
7 

70 
58 

194 
25 

106 
67 
34 
31 

106 
17 

936 
194 

4 
29 

113 
192 

19 
273 
469 

24 
31 G 
16 
68 

4 
89 

157 

4.627 

Ore dressing investiga tion s completed during the yeal' 
were as fo llows :-

Zinc-Wolfl'am 
Cassi terite-'Volfram 
Magnetite-Wolfram ..... ...... . ... . 
Scheeli te-Molybdenite-Bismu th-

iuite .... .... . .. .... . . ... 
W olf r am-Cassiterite-Sideri te 
Limesand-Quartz . 
Cassiterite-Ilmenite Ruti le 
Mi ll Survey 

TOTAL . 

Om.; DRESS ING I NVESTIGATIONS. 

Storey's C1'eek Tin Mining Co . 
R 280-R 281-R 282. 

3 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

11 

The company requested investigations into the l'eduction 
of the zinc content of t heir wolfram concentrates produced 
by gravit,y concentration and finally sepa rated from asso­
ciated cassiteri te, &c. , by electt'o-magnetic separation. It 
was stated that zinc was a penalty in w.olfl'am concentrates 
if it amounted to nought point one per cent or more. The 
zinc is present as marmatite. 

In a sample labelled "fine concentrate" (R 280) and 
which was all minus 60 mesh B.S. screen size and con­
ta ined 32'7 pel' cent of the minus 200 mesh 'size flotation 
of the marmati te was successful using copper sulphate 
and amyl xanthate. I n this test the zinc content was 
red uced from 0'13 pel' cent to 0·04 per cent. 

Coarse concentrates (R 282) were too coarse for froth 
flo tation, a nd alternatives were investigated tCl avoid ball 
mill grinding of the readily slimed wolfram. Sizing of 
the coarse concentrate was 64 '5 pel' cen t plus 10 mesh and 

minus 10 plus 22 mesh 34'7 per cen t . 

Specimens of wolfram and mal'matite (R 280) were 
obtained f rom the company and separation of the marma­
ti te a nd wolfram was invest igated by chemical means . The 
most useful chemical treatment found " ... as concentl'a ted 
hydrochloric acid at room temperature. By such treat­
ment 80 to 90 pel' cent of t he marmatite could be brought 
into solution in 24 hours without measurable effect on 
coa rse wolfram. Tests wit h the coarse concentr ate 
resulted in a reduction of the zinc f rom 0'2 pel' cent to 0·04 
pel' cent. Table flotation could be used to trea t medium 
sized concentrates . Bulk flo tation has the advantage that 
it a lso removes other sulphide impurities , some of which 
repl'esent penal ties in realiza tion. 

R 289. Mill SU1··ve1J. 

A mill suney was undertaken to provide data fOl' exami­
nation of t he efficiency of current treatment methods pre­
parat.ory to undertaking a mill design flow sheet for a 
new mill of approximately double the capacity of t he 
existing mill. Ore is crushed fin ally through rolls to 
minus ·~ -i nch size and is then screened by trommels into 
five f r actions. 

The first three fractions are concentrated in t11l'ee t hree­
compartment Harz jigs and t he last two f ractions are 
concentrated on tables. Jig middlings are roll crushed 
and retu l'lled t o t.he jigs . 

J ig tailings contained 0·05 pCl' cent to 0'07 per cen t of 
t ungstic oxide from feed s of 1'32, 1·32 and 2·51 per cent 
and thus ind icated high removal of wolfram. The quan­
t ities .of the middlings wete measured and samples exam­
ined which showed the Quantities of valuable minerals 
present and indicated methods of rec<?very. 

A previous examination of mill jig middlings (R 178/ 
1947) indicated a grind to minus 16 mesh B.S. sizing f01: 
liberation and concen tration of the wolfram and cassi ter ite. 
The ore contains wolf ram and cassiterite as sepal'a te 
coarse aggTegates with no noticeable intel'gl'owth. Wolf­
ram predominates over cassiterite and the ratio normally 
is a bout 6 : 1. High l'ecovel'ies are obt.ained by coar se 
crushing and gravity concentra t ion. 

The new mill design will generally follow a similal' 
method of treatment to the existin~ mill t reatment. 

Moil1a Tungsten-Tin Minin.q Co . 

R 283. 

A m ill mag netic wolf ram product was submitted to 
determine whether t he t in content could be red uced by 
furthel' magnetic separation . The sample contained 70'8 
per cent of t ungstic oxide and 3·2 per cent of tin . 

Retreatment resulted in a mag netic product contai ninjj 
72 '6 per cent ·of tungstic oxide and 1·14 pe l" cen.t of tin. 
rejecting 65 pel' cent of the t.in in a non-magnetic product 
a ssaving 73 per cent of tin and 6·9 per cent of tungstic 
oxide. Plus 10 and 22 mesh fract ions contained composi te 
par ticles of wolfram and cassiterite which would reQuire 
crush ing to allow of magnetic separation. 

The non-magnet.ic product contained some scheelite. 

R 284. 

A mill product produced bv t able concentration contai n. 
ing appreciable magnetite and wolfram was submitted for 
investiga tion of separation by wet magnetic method. Thi s 
product is treated in the m ill after drying on a revolving' 
permanent magnet for t he purpose of r ejecting magnetite 
prior to high intens ity magnetic separat ion of wolf ram 
and cassiterite. High feed rates and agglomeration inci­
dental to drying had a pparently been t he causes of appre­
ciable losses in th~ r eject magnetite product. 

';Vet magnetic tests were performed with a Ding·s· 
Crocket t wet 4~i nch belt alnico sepa rator at feed rate:) 
l'angi ng from 48 to 781bs . per hour . Wet ma.Q'netic separa­
tion resulted in practically no loss of wolfram in the 
magnet ite product even with feed rates .of 20 Ibs. pel' inch 
bel t width pel' hour. The mi ll pI'oduct contained 25'0 
pel' cent of tung-stic oxide. The treatment described 
resulted in rejection of 12·7 per cent of the magnetite wi th 
the Joss of only 0·5 pel' cent of the wolf ram. 

R 285 and R 285A. 

A non-111a.~ne tic m ill pl'oduct containing cass iter i te, 
scheelite, bismuthinite, pyrite and a b'ace of molybdenit0 
was submitted f or sepa ration of the minerals by fl otation. 
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Flotation of scheelite from cassiterite. Flotation of 
scheelite has been 'successfully applied commercially, but 
no previous work is known on selective flotation of scheelite 
from cassiterite. Reag>ents which floated scheelite also 
lioated cassiterite so that virtually no separation was 
obtained. With these same reag'ents under controlled 
condiUons of alkalinity and depressant it was found 
possible to obtain good separation of the two minerals. 
The sample for test contained 60-05 per cent of tin, 4·45 
pel' cent of tungstic oxide, 1·55 pel' cent of bismuth, 2·08 
per cent of sulphur and a trace of molybdenite. The first 
object was to produce a sale grade tin concentrate and 
secondly to produce a scheelite concentrate and thirdly to 
produce a bismuth concentrate. 

Pl'oductionof a tin concentrate after separate sulphide 
and scheelite ftotation resulted in a rec{)very of 98 per cent 
of the tin with assay values of tin 68 per cent and tungstic 
oxide 0'77 pel' cent. 

First a mixed Bi-Fe-Mo sulphide float was produced with 
soda ash, amyl xanthate and frother M200. After cleaning 
the concenta:ate the bismuth content amounted to 25·9 pel' 
cent with a recovery of 96·4 per cent. Scheelite flotation 
with hig'h sodium silicate and Oleine at pH value of 10 
resulted in a cleaner concentrate containing 63·5 per cent 
of tung-stic oxide with a recover yof 82·6 per cent. This 
concentrate contained 4'42 per cent of t in which amounted 
to 0'4 per cent distribution. The molybdenum content. of 
the ore was only 0·08 pel' cent and too low for productIon 
of a molybdenum concentrate. 

A.C. 708 and Oleine were both good pI'omotel's for schee­
lite, and the high degree of selectivity obtained was by the 
use of soda ash in the grinding circuit followed by an 
unusually high quant.ity of sodium silicate in the flotation 
cell. Seven pounds per t on of this reagent effectively 
depressed the cassiterite and allowed flotation of the 
scheelitc. Overgrinding' of the scheelite resulted in non­
notation of the slimed mineral. and best results were 
obtained by minium production of slimes by stage ball mill 
grinding and sizing by wet screening instead of hydrau­
lic classification. Mesh of grind of 85 B.S. was found t o 
be satisfactory, and probably a somewhat coarser grind 
would be advantageous. Additions of the promoters were 
found to require special technique incorporating' feeding 
to the base of the cell and adequate agitation to produce 
maximum contacts with particularly the granular scheelite. 
These insoluble oily promoters when they r ise to the 'Sur­
face of the flotation cell can completely inhibit froth form­
ation and flotation. Other conditions of flotation were a 
pulp of 25 per cent solids with a temperature range from 
15 to 20 degl-ees centigrade. 

A be1'foyle Tin Mining Co. 

R 286. 
A sample of magnetic l'esidues containing 10'7 per 

cent of tin and 13'3 pel' cent of tungstic oxide and appreci-
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able siderite was submitted for tests to separate the 
economic minerals, cassiterite and wolfram. It was stated 
that the values could not be further separated by high 
intensity magnetic separation. Sizing of the sample shows 
a minus 60 mesh product with 49'4 pel' cent minus 200 
mesh size. The sample was screened and various fractions 
treated in a Rapid Magnetic separator with but minor 
degree of separation. Treatment with acids for removal 
of siderite was investigated. Th~ quantity, strength and 
temperature of t.he acid and time of digestion were found 
to be important, and best results were obtained by tl'Cat­
ment of one part of residue with five parts of 20 per cen t 
sulphuric acid for five hours at a temperature commencing 
at 40°C. and finishing at 63°C. 

After acid treatment, finest slime was removed by 
hydraulic classification -otherwise subsequent magnetic sep­
aration was not effective. Eighty-'seven pel' cent. of the 
cassiterite was recovered as a non-magnetic product assay­
ing 62'5 pel' cent of tin and 2·8 per cent of tung-stic oxide 
and 83 per cent of the wolfram reported as a magnetic 
product assaying 68'6 pel' cent of tungstic oxide and 1'65 
pel' cent of tin. 

Limesamd-Jerusal61n Plains, NOTth-East Coast. 
A sample of dune limesand was submitted to tests to 

determine possibili ties of beneficiation for use as agricul ~ 
tural limesand. The 'sand consists mostly of quartz with 
the calcium carbonate present as finely g'l'ound fragment.s, 
chiefly of small bivalve 'shells. Ninety pel' cent of the 
material was minus 60 mesh B.S, size with only 1·5 per cent 
minus 200 mesh size. Specific gravities of the quartz and 
limesand were determined, and the maximum difference 
found was less than 0'05 which indicated that no useful 
beneficiation could be anticipated by any gravity separa­
tion process. 

Very little variation in lime content was noted before 
and after attrition grinding and this means offered no 
prospect of upgrading' the sand. Selective ftotat.ion was 
investigated and resulted in satisfactory increase in grade 
with high recovery. The raw material contained 30'6 pel' 
cent of calcium carbonate. Best flotation results produced 
a concentrate containing 84'7 per cent of calcium carbon­
ate, with a recovery of 96'7 per cent. Sodium silicate was 
found to be necessal'y to depress the quartz, and the quan­
tity used was 2.5 lbs. pel' t on of feed . Promoter was A.C. 
708 by multi-stage additions to a total 1·86 lbs. pel' ton of 
feed. 
DOTSet Dred,qe. 

R 288. 
A sample of discard from bore test, operations was exam­

ined for identification of the heavy minerals. Half the 
sample consisted of magnetic black minerals and the non­
magnetic material contained 22 per cent of tin with less 
than 1 per cent of rutile. The sample contained a small 
quantity of monazite. 

APPENDIX III. 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR OF MINES. 

The Chief Inspector of Mines (Mr. J. G. Symons, B.E., 
M. (Aus,)I.M.M.) reports:-

MINES AND WORKS REGULATION ACT. 

Employment. 
The average number of men employed in mining, metal­

lurgical and quarrying operations was 7,095, a decrease of 
194 as compared with 7,289 for the previous year. 

Accidents. 
The total number of accidents registered under Section 

23 of the Act was 100, compared with 75 last year, and 
these are dissected in the appended tables. 

Of these 38 occurred underground, 27 above ground and 
31 in various ,Yorks. Fatalities on the surface were three: 
one each by a runaway railway truck and a power shovel 
in locomotion and one electrocution resulting' from mis- . 
taken signals. An underground fatality was caused by a 
fall of ground. 

Inspection. 
Regular inspections had the object of l'eqUll'lng and 

maintaining a high s tandard of s2fety and hygiene to 
ensure the optimum conditions of health and freedom from 
accidents of employees. 

The Inspector of Mines, Queenstown. retired in March 
and hi s duties were assumed by the Inspectors, Upper 
Burnie and Hobart, during the remainder of the year. 
In September, appointment was made to an inspectorate 
based on Hobart, and the staff' maintained at. normal 
strength. Reports from the in.<Jpectors are appended. 

A mendl1tents to Rules. 
During the year amendments were made to General 

Rule 20 of Part II. by the addition of paragraphs XXln 
and XXIV relating to underground blasting, 'and to General 
Rule 12 of Part III. relating to storage of e:xploeives in 
coliieries, 

INCIDENCE OF ACCIDENTS. 

Section A-MetallifeTous Mines-
Place and Cause of Accident. Number of 

1. Below Ground: : 
(a) Explosions 

Persons 
Killed. 

(b) Falls of Ground .. .... 1 
(c) Falling down Shafts, 

&c. 
(d) Other Causes 

2. Above Ground: 
(a) Machinery in Motion 2 
(b) Other Causes .... .... 1 

3. Batteries, Ore - dressing, 
Smelting and other Metal­
hll'gical works, &c. 

Total Metalliferous Mines (A) 4 

Number of Per­
sons Injured (In­

capacitated fot' 
over 14 days). 

3 
6 

1 
18 

6 
19 

31 

84 
-------

Section B-Coal ilIines-
4. Below Ground: 

(a) Mine Explosions 
(the, damp, &c.) 

(b) Explosives (dyna-
mite, &c.) 

(e) Falls of Earth 
(d) Other Causes 

5. Above Ground: 
(a) Machinery in Motion 
(b) Other Causes 

Total Coal Mines (B) 

Total All Mine. (A and B) 4 

2 
8 

J 
1 

12 

96 



eNo. 24.) . 1956. 
22 

TABLE SHOWING RATE PER THOUSAND KILLED AND INJURED. 1955. 
Average A v erage per 1,000 

Mining Division Number of Number Number of Persons 
Men of Killed and Killed and Killed Injured 

Employed Accidents Killed Injured Injured Injured 

Northern and Southern 3,299 27 27 27 8'184 8'184 
North-Eastern. 201 2 2 2 9·950 9·950 
Eastern 683 20 20 20 29'282 , 29 '282 
N orth-Western 689 14 2 12 14 20'319 2·902 17·417 
Western, 2,223 35 2 35 37 16·644 '900 15'744 

TOTAL 7,095 98 4 96 100 14'094 '563 13·531 

COMPARATIVE TABLE OF STATISTICS OF ACCIDENTS IN AND ABOUT THE MINES OF TASMANIA 
FROM 1st JULY, 1892, TO 31st DECEMBER, 1955. 

Number of Number of Persons Total Average per 
Period Miners Number of. Killed and 1,000 Killed AVCl'UgC pet' 1 ,000 

Employed Accidents Killed Injured Injured and Injured Killed Injured 

1 July. 1892, to 31 Dec., 1930 * 
1 Jan., 1931 to 31 1931 4391 38 8 35 43 9'792 1·821 7'970 

1932 1932 4605 71 4 67 71 15'418 0·868 14·549 
1933 

" 
1933 4510 77 7 71 78 17'295 1-552 15-742 

" 1934 1934 4843 108 4 105 109 22·506 0'826 21·680 
1935 1935 5409 142 1 141 142 26·252 0'184 26,067 
1936 1936 5432 97 4 96 100 18·409 0'736 17'673 
1937 

" 
1937 5876 107 5 103 108 18·379 0·850 17-529 

1938 1938 5891 103 2 102 104 17·654 0'339 1'7,315 

" 1939 " 
1939 5928 87 2 87 89 15·013 D·337 14'676 

1940 1940 6000 103 2 102 104 17·333 0·333 17·000 
1941 

" 
1941 5856 85 5 85 90 15·368 0·853 14·515 

1942 
" 

1942 5572 89 4 86 90 16·152 0·718 15·434 
1943 

" 
1943 5535 73 6 67 73 13·188 1·084 12·104 

" 1944 
" 

1944 5439 73 4 71 75 13·789 0'735 13·054 
1945 

" 
1945 5178 46 2 44 46 8·883 0·386 8'407 

1946 1946 5255 63 1 62 63 11·989 0·19 ll '798 

" 
1947 1947 5316 74 74 74 13·920 13'920 
1948 1948 5399 67 3 64 67 12·409 0'555 11 ·854 
1949 

" 
1949 5659 65 1 64 65 11-484 0·176 11·308 

1950 1950 5892 62 2 62 64 10·862 0·339 10·524 
1951 1951 5928 49 2 50 52 8'772 0,337 8·335 
1952 1952 6820 62 1 61 62 9·091 0·147 8·944 
1953 

" 
1953 7370 73 6 67 73 9'892 0·801 9·091 

1954 1954 7289 75 3 72 75 10·289 0·411 9·877 
1955 1955 7095 98 4 96 100 14'094 0·563 13'531 

* See Report of Director of Mines-1954. 

APPENDIX IV. 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR OF EXPLOSIVES. 

The Chief Inspector of Explosives (lUI'. J. G. Symons, 
B ,E., M. ( Aust.) I.M.M.) l'eports :-

Explo.s,i.ves Act~ 1916. 
The f ollowing' quantities of explosives were imnorted 

during the year' through the ports ' of Hobart, Laun~eston, 
Devonport, Burnie, Regatta Point and Currie ;-

Monobol , 33.000 lb. 
Gelignite 
Quarigel 
Semig'el 
Plastergel 
Blasting Powder 

. Ligdyn 
Ajax 

Plastic Cordtex. 
Fuse igniters 
Detonators. ordinary .. 
Detonators, electric 

1,280,750 lb. 
703,250 lb. 
390,350 lb. 

16,000 lb. 
8,500 lb. 
5,100 lb. 

135,050 lb. 
702,000 ft. 

44.600 
700,000 
273,400 

Precautions were taken to ensur e that all nitro-com~ 
pounds were in good chemical and physical condition at 
the date of importation. All nitro-compounds were of 
Polar manufacture. Bulk packed nitro-compounds were 
permitted for importation into t he State, but the use of 
bulk packaging was limited to consumers using more than 
500 pounds per week. 

Large and remotely situated tunnelling and mining' 
projects made it desirable to bring the transport of explo­
sives more into line with modern pract ices , and legislation 
was introduced whereby the' Chief Inspecto r now can 
issue' a permit for a motor vehicle to carry more t han the 
former maximum of 2,000 lb. of explosives per load. 

There were three explosives accidents, none of them 
fa tal. Three persons were injur ed ,,,hen a series of shots 
in an undergr ound working place went off about 10 seconds 
after lighting t he fuse. One per son was injured when a 
hangfire exploded while he was inspecting the hole about 
30 minutes after lighting t he f use. One person suffered 
a broken leg when struck by a flying stone while blasting' 
rocks from a ski trail. 

Inflammable Liquids Act 1929. 
There was continued activity in the installation of petrol 

Dumps, and several hundred applications for new instal­
lations and additions or changes to existing service sta­
tions were dealt with. A coin-operated self-service petrol 
pump was approved for use in the State, and operated 
throughout the year . 

Tank vessels inspected while unloading at Hobart , Bell 
Bay, and Devonport numbered 27. Storage facilities at 
the Self's Point ocean terminal were increased. and two oil 
companies are nDW operating there. 

A new la-inch wharf line was, at the end of the veal', 
under constr uction at Devonport and is expected to be 
ready for use ea rly in the new year. 

The genel'al handling and storage of inflammable liquids 
in depots and compounds was kept under surveillance and 
several new compounds were built in accordance with 
Department.al requirements. 

An explosion of petrol vapours occurred in an under­
ground telephone culvert in a city st reet. The explosion 
was set off by a workman using a blow torch while 
effecting repairs to the telephone ca,bles, and the explosion 
blew off manhole covers 'for a distance of three blocks from 
the point of ignition, No person was injured. 

An extensive search for leaks was made at a nearby 
sel'vice station, but the SOlll'ce of the petrol could not be 
definitely found, and it was assumed that leakage from 
around the fillpoints had seeped into the culvert. 
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APPENDIX V. 
REPORTS OF THE INSPECTORS ' OF MINES AND EXPLOSIVES. 

Report on Queenstown.~eehan Mining Area, 1955. 
Since the retirement of Mr. K. A. Rae, the inspection 

duties have been carried out mainly by Mr. Egan from 
Burnie, with some assistance from Mr. Robertson, of 
Hobart. 

EMPLQYMEN'l'. 

The a vel'<Jge number of persons employed in mining and 
met.allul'gical operations was 1,546 compared to 1,588 last 
year. Only 79 of this total were engaged in undei'gl:ound 
mining. 

ACCIDENTS. 

Twelve accidents were recorded under the provisions of 
the Mines and Works Regulation Act. Of these. two were 
fatal. One resulted in the death of an electrician due to 
misunderstanding of visual signals. In the other case, 
children released t he brakes of stationary railway trucks 
resulting in a derailment in which a child was ldlIed. No 
accfdent occurred underground. 

SAFETY. 

Inspections di sclosed reasonable conditions in l'egard to 
safety and health of men employed. 

VENTILATION. 

No serious t.rouble was experienced during the year and 
generally satisfactory conditions: were maintained. 

HEALTH AND SANITATION. 

Sanitary conditions affecting health and comfort of 
employees were satisfactory. 

INFLAMMABLE LIQUIDS Ac'l'. 
Routine inspections were made of storage premises and 

installations. 
EXPLOSIVES ACT. 

Eight shipments of explosives were supervised in tran­
shipment from Regatta Point to Queenstown . They com­
prised:- Gelignite 258.000 lb.; Quarigel 479,800 lb,; 8emi­
gel 288,400 lb.; and 348.000 feet of Plastic COl'dtex . . 

PRODUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT. 

Silver-Lead. 
Zeehan llIines Pty. Ltd. 

An ave1'age of 67 men were employed at the Oceana ' 
Mine, 34 being underground. The mill treated 15,680 
tons of ore to produce 2,030 tons 'Of lead, valued at 
£8216,599, and 81,375 oz. of silver, valued at £826,132. 

A total of 621 feet of development headings was driven 
dUl'ing the ye~\l', including 106 feet in a ventilation rise 
and 32 feet in the main shaft. The balance of 483 feet 
was driven on the 150, 420 and 450 feet levels which were 
extended north and south. 

Montana Silve1'-Lead N.L. 
This company treated 6,220 tons of Ol'e yielding 213 

tons of lead. valued at £S22,760. and 24.901 oz. of s ilver; 
valued at £S7,758, by employment of 13 men, six of whom 
worked underg1·ound. 

Development work consisted of driving 80 feet south­
west on the 150 feet level and 76 feet north on the 20Q 
feet level. This latter level is not connected to the shaft 
being opened out f rom a winze between the 150 and 
300 feet levels. 

No . 2 A?'gent (H.lI1aine and A . Fai?·bunt). 
This party recovered 2'766 tons .of lead, valued at 

£S288, and 284 oz. of silver, valued at £S88, from a small 
hand-picked parcel. 

W. J. Hodfje (Dundas). · 
This miner produced 3,8 tons of lead, valued at £S401 , 

and 342 oz. of silvCl', vauled at £S109, from dump picking's 
at the Comet Mine. 

A. S , Cia,·" (Zeehan) , 
This miner produced 3'6 tons of lead, valued at £S390, 

and 233 oz. of silver, valued at £S76. 

W. J. CIMk (Zee"an). 
This minel' produced 5'8 tons of lead. valued at £S650, 

and 523 oz. of silver, valued at £S171. 

Zinc. 
W. J. Clark's ' pal'cel also contained 2·5 tons of metallic 

zinc. valued at £8246. 

Tin. 
W. J. Hodge (Dundas). 

Grand Prize Mine treated 289 tons for 1·324 tons of 
metallic tin, valued at £8968. 

Razorback Mine treated 40 tons for 0·165 tons of 
metallic tin, valued at £8120. 

During the year this two-man party ceased ope1'ations 
at the "Grand Prize" returning to the "Razorback" some 
two miles south. 

Copper. 
The Mt. Lyell Mining and Railway Company Limited 

mined 1,588,381 tons of ore from West Lyell . No under­
ground ore was mined. but 71 tons of copper precipitates 
were obtained from mine waters. 

Development of open-cut workings involved the removal 
of 1,825,251 tons of waste material. Ore mined was 7,809 
tons less than last year's total, but waste material was 
500,322 tons higher . 

At the reduction wOI'ks the mill operated for 349 
days treating 1,588,483 tons of ore for 34,180 tons of 
copper concentrate and 47,921 tons of pyritic concentrate. 

The Smelters operated 2155 days treating 32,327 tons 
of concentrates, of which 71 tons were copper precipitates. 

The resultant 7,640 tons of blister copper contained 
7,582 tons of copper, valued at £8263,759; 31,375 oz. of 
silvel: , valued at £810,150: and 4,632 oz. of .gold, valued 
at £858,08l. 

Pyrite shipped from accumulated reserves was 67,420 
tons, valued at £S202,260 - 19,499 above the year's pro­
duction. 

During the year a stal't was made on the development of 
No.2 Tunnel, with its portal close to the North Lyell Tun­
nel, to serve the future West Lyell expansion. 

In addition to the foregoing mining- operations, the 
company mined 4,477 tons of limestone and 5.645 tons of 
silica for use as fluxes and reagents in metallurgical opera­
tions. 

Average employment figul'es were 1,425 surface and 38 
underground. 

Coppel'-Nickel. 
North CU1'?1.i (ivlontana Silver-Lead N.L.) . 

In this area diamond drilling was commenced to t.est a 
geophysical anomaly. The first hole entered copper-nickel 
ore at 123 feet and was still in ore at 137 feet at the end 
of the year. 

Inspector L. F. Egan, A.M. CAnst.) 1.1\-1..I\'i.., U pper Bumic, 
rCIJor ts :-

EMPLOYMENT. 

Of an average of 1,049 men employed in the industry 
dUl'ing the year, surface work absorbed 649 and 400 WC1'e 
engaged in underground operations. 

MINES AND WORKS REGULATIO NS AC1', 

Accidents. 
A tofal of 25 acciden ts (10 su rface. 15 unde rground), 

each involving absence f rom work for 14 working days or 
longer , was reported under the provisions of the Act. The 
sale fatal accident OCCUlTed when a power shovel attendant 
operating dog clutches at the l'ear of the machine on a 
slope was r un over when both clutches became disengaged 
at the same time. 

An unusual· accident occul'l'ed when a minees al'm 
was pierced by a tamping rod blown out of a compressed 
ail' line. The sig'ht of one eye was lost when sil'uck by 
a rock fragment flying from a gun used fOl' fixing- bolts 
in . concrete. In t.his case protective goggles were not 
being worn as recommended by the maker. 

Injuries resulted on five occasions fl'om cl'ushing by 
machinery and the remaining accidents were miscellaneous 
in nature. 

Ventilation. 
1'hroughout the year careful watch has been kept to 

maintain the required standard of ventilation in the 
va rious working places , and r emedial action has been 
taken where necessary. 

Installation on one mine of an auxiliary ventilating unit 
to supplement the existing system was· proceeded with 
during the yeal·. Good progress was made but the project 
was not completed. 
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On another mine conditions 31'isine: from the dry crush­
ing of ore were the subject of much experiment with a 
view to reduction of t he dust content of the a ir in the 
building . As a result of investigat ions made by a company 
official on a visit to t he United States a new approach is to 
be made to dust control in the section. 

The practice in vogue on the larger mines of rising a long 
pilot diamond drill holes has r esulted in vastly improved 
ventilation in all such raises. Compressed air water 
sprays have also done much to improve conditions in head­
ings. 

fI ealth and Sanitation. 
Special attention has been directed during inspections 

to matters affecting the health of employees. Change 
houses. crib places , latrines and first-aid rooms were 
inspected regularly to ensure that satisfactory standards 
of comfort a nd cleanliness were ma intained. Wet and 
muddy conditions underfoot have been g uarded against 
wherever possible, although where surface fill has been 
sluiced into stopes difficulty has been had in keeping levels 
dry. 

Workc')'s' (Occu1Jational n ·iscascs,) Relief Fwna Act. 
Three applications for compensation were dealt with 

du ring the year, clinical and X-ray examination having 
been arranged in each case. T he first applicant had had 
17;'; years of underground mining, but left the industry 
in 1930, He was found t o be suffering from s ilicosis in the 
anteprimary stage and assessed at 20 per cent of full inca­
pacitation. The other applicants, one of 25 years and the 
other of 50 years experience in mining, were f ound to be 
free from disease within the meaning of the Act; 

Throughout the year initial and biennial examinations 
were arranged for employees from I'ecol'ds of employment 
and examinations which were kept on a ll mines, 

EX1)losives A ct. 
The most important change during t he year was the 

introduction into Tasmania of bulk packed explosives for 
the sole use of companies requiring more than 500 lb. pel' 
week. In some instances repacking into small parcels has 
been necessal'y on some mines for issue to the miners. 

Controls were exercised over the landing , conveyance 
and -storage of explosives. No accidents occurred during 
the year. On King Island, where the Harbourmaster 
supervises the landing, a motor vehicle with a capacity 
of five tons was approved for service. 

Inflammable Liquids Act. 
Rout ine inspect ions were made of storage premises and 

installations. One case of irregular storage was encount­
ered, but this was I'ectified immediately, and no action 
was deemed necessary against the party concerned. 

A icl to Mining. 
No applications for assistance under the Aid to Mining 

Act were received, but as in other years opportunity was 
taken wherever possible to examine neW prospects. In 
addition, advice was made available to miners on methods 
of working and safety. I n many instances samples were 
collected and submitted to the department's laboratory for 
determination. To assist uranium seekers prospects were 
checked for suspected radioactivity wit h a Geiger counter. 
Apart from increased counts due to mass effects nothing 
of int.erest was disclosed. 

QPERA'fIONS AND PRODUCTION, 

Cad-ntinm. 
Production was 45 '66 tons. valued at £858,809. The 

metal is a by-product from the refining of zinc concen­
trates produced by the Electrolytic Zinc Company of Aus­
tralasia Limited at Rosebery, 

Copper. 
The ElectrolytJc Zinc Company continued as the sole 

producer in the district, the containing concentrates being 
shipped to the U ,S,A, 

Production was 503,34 tons, compared with 535-94 tons 
in 1954. The average price of copper per ton incI'eaSe(t 
du ring t he year from £8341 in t he first quarter to £8382 
in the last, compared to a range of £S229-278 in the 
previous year. 

Gold. 
This occurs as a minor constituent in the Electrolytic 

Zinc Company's flotation concenb'ates obtained from their 
lead-zinc oreS fI,t Rosebery. The .product contained 
11,074'69 fine oz., valued at £8138,898'737. This represents 
a fa ll of 1,458'33 oz. below the previous year's production, 
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Red OeM'e. 
A slnaH parcel of .six tons, valued at £18, was produced 

from the deposit at Spalford. 

Qu.a1'tz, 
The purity of Mawbanna quartz makes it suitable as a 

moulding flux for which the productioll of 12 tons was 
purchased by a foundry for £47. 

Beach Pebbles . 
Production from Ulverstollc beaches increased from 

387'5 tons in 1954 to 542'5 tons, valued at £1,627 '5 in the 
year now reviewed. The pebbles are used in grinding 
media. An average of one man was employed, 

Lime Sands. 
These are principally used as a fertilizer, but a quant.ity 

of 114 tons was shipped to Risdon as a metallurgical 
reagent. Tot al production was 5,016 tons, valued at 
£6,250'5, An average of flve men was employed, 

Dulomite, 
An apPI'eciable fall of 580 t Oil S in production to 2,266 

tons, valued at £6,798. was recorded for t he year, An 
average of foul' men was employed. 

B1'ick'lV01'ks. 
Employment in the brick industry r emrtined static at an 

average of 14. 

Scheelite. 
l'he w~ole production was obtained from King Island. 

sa les ·bemg 1,431'566 tons of concentrates, valued at 
£81,205,296. 

King Island Scheelite (1947) Lnnited.- This company 
m illed 264,952 tons of ore and removed 1,621,000 tons o'f 
overburden in open cut operations which wel'e extended 
downwards to 20 feet below sea level. 8ales were 1,431'470 
tons of scheelite concentrates, valued at £Sl,205,240'6. 

Development consisting of 1,225 feet of diamond drilling­
was carried out and ore reserve estimations envisage 
mining down to a depth of 110 feet below sea level. Addi­
t ions to plant and equipment included a grader and heavy 
roller, a 2~-yal'd shovel, mobile radio-telephone, a nd bulk 
oil storage a t the port of Naracoopa. Pros pecting included 
investigation of some outside tenements near Grassy and 
Wickham. 

Miscellameou8.-A prospector at Nal'acoopa produced 
0·096 tons of scheelite concentrate. valued at £855'4. 

Inte?'View River.- Prospecting- in this a rea was carried 
on by four men during the first quarter of the year. 

Silver-Lead. 
Mt. Farrell Min;ing C01n1Jany L td.-This company was 

the sole producer of s ilver-lead in the district, and a very 
serious decline in output occurred of both ore and metals. 
Production was 752 tons of concentrates obtained from the 
milling- of 4,103 tons of ore, and contain in~ 451 tons of 
lead, valued a t £847.992'615, and 47,143 oz. of s ilver 
valued at £815,180 '152. This represents reductions of 29 
-pel' cent in ore milled and 42 per cent in combined value 
of lead and silver produced, on the pl'evio"Us year's quan­
tit ies. The average number of men employed was reduced 
by 18 per cent, from 57 to 47. 

The auxiliary shaft was sunk 100 feet and No.9 level 
was extended 109 fee t north. short of the ore zone. Unre­
warded work was carried out on the footwall lode south on 
Nos. 5 and 6 levels and ore cut out in No.7 level stope in 
the same section. Prospecting of surface indications east 
of the present workings is contemplated. 

Tin. 
The concentrates produced in t he region contained 77'718 

tons of metallic t in, valued at £S59,139 '104. and were 
derived from the Renison Bell and Mt. Bischoff districts. 

Renison Associated Tin Mines N.L.- Development of 
t he Battery-Dunn's Workings ore body was continued. 
This has now been opened up for a length of 60 to 80 
teet and for 160 feet on the dip of 45 degrees, wherein 
values on the upper level were 1·7% 8n" and, taken in 
conjunction with nearby geophysical anomalies, is 
regarded as a discovery of great importance. The work 
of connecting the 80uth. Montana \vol'kings to the transport 
system was not completed. 
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The treatment of 7,W8 tons of ore yielded 66'156 tons 
of concentrates containing 40-721 tons of metallic tin, 
valued at £830,962'605. An average of 26 men was 
employed. A marked fall in the production occurred dur­
ing the first three-quarters of the year, and this was not 
offset by a recovery staged in the last quarter. 

j1tIt. Bischoff Tin Mine.-The Harrington-Kenworthy 
Tribute Party mined 4,472 tons of ore compared to 7,870 
tons in the previous year. However, the higher grade of 
0'73 per cent Su. enabled a production of the 'same order 
to be obtained, viz., 48·337 tons of concentr.ates containing 
32'729 tons of metallic tin, valued at £824,934-843. Em­
ployment was afforded to an average of 16 men during 
the year, eight of whom worked underground. 

H . T. Brooke, fVest Bischoff.-Two men worked on 
these leases for short periods to produce 0·253 tons of 
concentrates containing- .0·167 tons of metallic tin, valued 
at £S130·544. 

North Valley-fVa1'atah.-V. Campton & Son retreated 
981 tons of the old Mt. Bischoff mill tailings for a recovery 
of 2·138 tons of concentrate. The metallic tin content was 
1-482 tons, valued at £Sl,132·483. 

W (o'fftah C't'eek.-J. Housego operated a tailings reb'eat­
ment plant in this cl'eek below the power station. Produc­
tion was 1·496 tons of concentrate containing 0·975 tons 
of metallic tin, valued at £S736·318. 

JVliscellmwou8-Waratcl-h.-Desultory fossicking around 
Mt. Bischoff yielded 2·508 tons of concentrates containing 
1·644 tons of met.allic tin, valued at £81,242'311. The num­
ber of prospectors engaged ranged from two to six and 
work was confined to the Shovel and Thompson's Lodes, 
Wheel Section and the Sixty Mill Site. 

Lead-Zinc. 
Eleci1-ollltic Zinc Company of Aust1'alasia Li'inited.­

Treatment -of 178,699 tons of ore from the Rosebery and 
Hercules Mines yielded 50,689 tons of zinc concentrate, 
8,336 tons of lead concentrate and 5,878 tons of copper 
concentrate. The total value of these concentrates, which 
also contained gold, silver and cadmium amounted to 
£S3,724,236·187. 

Details of the metallic content are as follows:­
Valued at £S 

Lead 
Zinc 
Silver 
Cadmium 
Copper 
Gold 

7,846 '79 tons 839,858'769 
24,036'14 tons 2,2Q3,400'418 

941,614 '01 fine oz. 304,143'470 
45·66 t ons 58,810'080 

503·34 tons 179,064''714' 
11.074,69 fine oz. 138,898'736 

\Vol'k was continued on No.8 Level for No.2 hoist 
chamber, and a main ventilation f un was put into opera­
tion on No.8 Level with beneficiall'esults. In developmen t 
the shaft at Rosebery was sunk 108 feet and advances 
totalling 7,649 feet were made in drives, X-cuts and rises 
at Rosebery and Hercules. Diamond drilling consisted of 
22,690 feet of boring of which 1,634 feet was in prospect­
ing. On No. 12 Level a X-cut was driven 800 feet east 
to provide a diamond drill chamber. The average number 
of men employed was 602 of whom 250 were underground. 

Inspector R. J. Muir, A.S.T.C., A.i\'1. (Anst.) I.M.M., Laun~ 
ceston, reports:--

EMPLOYMENT. 

The average number of men ernployed in mIllIng and 
allied indust ries. other than coal mining, was 1,414 com­
pared with 1,471 for the pervious year. This decrease was 
due largely to the completion of construction wOl'k in some 
of the larger org'anisations. The supply of labour was 
almost sufficient to meet all requirements. and wns much 
more satisfactory than in previous years. 

Accidents. 
Twenty acciden ts were registered, each involving more 

than 14 working days loss of employment. Of the acci­
dents, ten occurred on the sudace and ten underground 

The most serious of the underground accidents resulted 
in fatal inj uries to one man when rock fell from the foot­
wall of a leading sto'pe. Falls 01' rock were also responsible 
for three of the other underground accidents, and three 
were caused by persons slipping whilst. walking or carrying 
tools. The remainder were of a miscellaneous nature. 

Of the surface accidents, three were connected with 
machinm'y. four were due to persons slipping, one by 
a fall of clay in a quarry, another due to cement being 
blown into the eyes, and the last was in relation t.o · the use 
of explosives. In the more serious cases fracture of a 
bone resulted, and the first joint of a finger was amputated. 
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SAFETY. 

Regular inspection of mines and works wel'C carried out 
with particular at.tention to the lal'ger organisations to 
promote and maintain a good standard of safe working' 
conditions. 

At one of the larger mines the brakes on a "\VlllOlll g" 
engine were delayed in their action, and this was investi­
gated in collaboration with the Inspector of Machine!'y. 
Instructions 'were given in connection with t he operation 
of this machinel'y in an endeavour t o prevent a reCUlTence. 

A dredge sank during the operation and i t is considered 
that an overload of sand, from the t ailing' being dug at the 
time, caused the dredge to roll r which in turn, caused the 
sand to aggravate the roll, and the dl'edge settled in the 
pond. The dredge has been refloated and fitted with 
several indicators and warning devices to give early 
indication of any tilting of the pontoon, 

The .numerous details of surface and undergl'ound min~ 
ing practice were regularly checked, particularly in 
reference to batter and working faces, shaft equipment . 
ladderwaY8 and storage and handling of explosives, with 
a view to maintaining and imPl'oving' the standard of 
safety in operations, 

HEALTH A ND SAN ITA'rION . 

The health of employees and the maintenance of clean­
liness was kept unde r surveillance, pal-ticularly in change ~ 
houses, crib-houses, latrines, &c. First~aid supplies were 
also inspected and wel'C generally found to comply with the 
regulations. 

The ventilation of underground mines was satisfactory, 
with the exception of one mine relying on natural ventila­
tion during the summer. Ventilation on one of the levels 
became unsatisfactory. However, the completion of a rise 
to another level, to give a better circulation of ail', rectified 
this. 

The Workers' (Occupational Diseases) Relief Fund 
Board assisted in its activities and the expansion of 
the activities to various works increased the time spent 
on this work. The regular checking of the healt.h of min­
ing and allied employees is considered most essential. 

EXPLOSIVES. 

Personal superVIsIon was given to the importation of 
explosives at Launceston and in no cases were any of the 
explosives found to be defective. 

Samples wel'e obtained from a number of shipments of 
fi reworks and forwarded to t he Chief Inspector for check­
ing' in compliance with the regulations, 

One accident connected with the use of explosives was 
repol'ted, in which a man placed a charge in a hole in com~ 
paeted earth. and after consideri ng a misfire had occurred. 
retm'ned b~fore the hole exploded. The explosives and 
fuse in use wel'e examined and found to be in good cond i­
tion . and it is thought the man misjudged the intel'val for 
the bUl'ning of t he f use. He suffcred snperficial injuries 
and concussion, 

Inspect ions were carried out of licensed magazines a nd, 
where necessary, alterations were made to comply wit h t he 
requirements , 

MACHINERY. 

'''ith the full co-operation of the Inspectors of Machin­
ery, matters relating to the safe operation of machinery 
were dealt with and inspections cal'l'ied out in pUl,ticular in 
l'eJation to g'uarding' moving parts, &c .. to ma intain a sats­
factory standard of safety. 

No large installations of machinery took place in thc 
division, minor units being installed and existing' equip­
ment serviced and replaced where requred. 

IN Ff"AMMABLE LIQUIDS. 
Supervision was carried out of the unloadi ng of tanker 

ships at Bell Bay. With the increase in road transport, 
bot.h privat e and commercial, there is an enOl'lTIOUS expan­
sion in t he use of inflamable liquids, with the attendan t 
increased storage facilities r equired, Comprehensive 
inspection of alJ storage was not possible, but from obser­
vations it was considered that the stol'ag:c of inflammable 
liquid generally complied with requirements. 

AID TO MININ G. 

Reports were compiled in connection with application s 
for assistance under the Aid to Mining Act, and on olher 
matters in connect ion with mining generally. 

Advice was also given to various operators "'.vhere i t 
was considered the efficiency of their opera tions could be 
impl'oved, and generally so far as it \vas possible an 
endeavour was made to impl'ove all matters connected 
with the Mining Industry of t he State. 
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The production was slightly lower than the previous 
year. but generally production of various operators was 
?-bout t.he s~me; the price fluctuated during the year, but 
lllcreased slIghtly to be in the vicinity of £800 sterling pel' 
ton of metallic tin at the close of the year. 

Production in tre region was 770 '783 tons of metallic tin. 

W.X.X. Mine, Moorina. 
This mine was taken over by Vveldborough Tin Mines 

who, after reconditioning the plant. commenced sluicing 
during the latter half of the year. An average of seven 
men was employed and produced concentrates containing 
7·587 t.ons of metallic tin, valued at £85·,878'416. 

Miscellaneo_us, MOM'ina. 
I n this area an average of foul' men worked, and from 

their combined sluicing operations they produced tin con­
centrate containing 3'759, tons of metallic tin, valued at 
£S2,874-180. 

Weldborough Tin Mines, Weldbo1'ough. 
This syndicate carried out sluicing in the vicinity of 

Main Creek and some prospecting and preliminary work in 
the vicinity of 'Veldbol'ough, but its main activity was at 
the W .X.X. Mine. From its Weldbol'Ough operations 
concentrates produced contained 0"644 tons qf metallic tin, 
valued at £S459·655. 

Miscellaneous, Weldborough. 
The production of the smallel' mines of this area was 

concentrate containing 0·877 tons of metallic tin, valued at 
£8659'854, and this was produced by an average of five 
men. 

Miscellaneous, Lottah, Goshen and Goulds Count1·Y. 
An average of three men engaged in part t ime mining 

in these old rnining districts, and between them t hey pro­
duced concent.rates containing 0·172 tons of metallic tin, 
valued at £S130·524. 

Goshen Tin JViines, St. Helens. 
Operating two faces in the vicinity of the Golden Fleece 

Rivulet, a total of 74,050 cubic yards of material was 
sluiced to recover tin concentrates containing' 10·76 t.ons 
of metallic tin, valued at £88,165 '76. This operation 
required an average of eight men. 

Bell C1'ee k Mine, St. Helens. 
Mr. W . Colin Kirwan operated this mine when water 

was available for sluicing, and approximately 5,000 cubic 
yards of ground were sluiced for a recovery of 0'270 tons 
of met.allic tin in concentrate form, valued at £8216. 

Miscellaneous, St. Helens and Scamande}'. 
The total average employment in the smaller mines was 

only two men, and they produced as concentrates 0·601 
tons of metallic tin, valued at £S452·234. 

Aberfoyle Tin. N .L., RossaTden. 
Production at this mine was maintained and 62,314 tons 

of ore were mined and treated. The tin concentrate 
recovered contained 454'398 tons of metallic tin, valued at 
£8335,616'246. Tungsten production is shown separately. 
No new development. work was carried out below No. 13 
Level, but a vigorous development programme was pursued 
in the upper levels. This consisted of 5.670 feet of rising, 
X-cutting, winzing and driving, together with 8,587 feet 
of diamond ddl1ing. 

New plant installed consisted of an acid leaching plant 
for dissolving away the siderite from the fine-grained wolf­
ram to improve the concentrate grade. The mine gave 
employment to an averag"eof 225 men. 

Storey's C1'eek Tin Mining Co. N.L. " 
This mine is reviewed undei" wolfram, but tin concen­

trates were produced containing 18·33 tons of metallic tin, 
valued at £S13,529·838. 

MiscellaneoHs, Gipps C1'eek and Avoca. 
Tin production from the small producers of this area 

was concentrates containing 0·012 tons of metallic tin. 

Miscellaneous, Scottsdale . 
Production was mainly from the vicinity of Mount Stro­

nach, and the concentrates produced by the average of two 
men employed contained . 0"109 tons of metallic tin, valued 
at £S81-054. 
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Miscel/(('tieou*, i Ringaroo1na. 
A total of' 0·384 tons of metallic tin, valued at £8287:897, 

was" produced in the form of "concentrates by an average 
of four men operating the small mines in this area. 

Walsh & Co., B1'anxholm. 
The activiti"es of this syndicate were confined to its 

workings in the vicinity of Black Creek, where 25,900 
cubic yards of alluvial ground ,vas sluiced for a recovery 
01: concentrates containing 3·767 tOll;S of metallic t.in, 
valued at £82,834'376. An average of foul' men was em­
ployed. 

Ormuz Mine, B1'anxholtn. 
Owing to the shortage of sluicing' water in the early part 

of the year, and excessive rains in the latter part, Edwards 
Bros. handled only 5,000 cubic yards of ground, but also 
removed 5,000 cubic yards of overburden. Theil' produc­
tion was correspondingly low, amounting to 2·643 tons of 
metallic tin in concentrate form, valued at £1,916"774. 
Employm"ent averaged three men. 

111iscellane01ts, "Bl'anxholtn. 
Operating [Ct Black Creek and Ruby Flat, six men found 

employment at the smaller alluvial mines and produced 
concentrates containing 2·533 tons of metallic tin, valued 
at £Sl,943·591. 

Bt'iseis Tin N.L., Del"by. 
Of the 37 'men employed, the majority were engaged at. 

the Cascade Face, working' up the bed of the Cascade 
River, and a second face was " opened up neal' the old 
Briseis Consolidated tin-shed. A considerable amount o:E 
previously handled material 'Was retreated at both faces , 
and in ali, 385,980 cubic yards were treated to· recover tin 
concentrates containing 32'642 tons of metallic tin, valued 
at £S24,042·805. 

This mine continued to cal'ry out management and main­
tenance of the Ringal'ooma-Cascade Watel' 8ystem by 
arrangement. with the Board. 

i.lifiscellaneous, Derby. 
Operating in the bed of the Ringarooma River below the 

township, an average of seven meil recovel'ed concentrates 
containing 3:18 tons of metallic tin, valued at £82,420'8. 

Miscellaneous, Hen"ick und Winnaleah. 
I n the "smaller mines of this area, three men were 

engaged in the production of tin concentrates which con­
tained 0·975 tons of metallic tin, valued at £8742'196. 

Banca itiine , Winnaleah. 
Two men treated 4,508 cubic yards of alluvial ground 

and recovered 0·876 tons of metallic tin in the form of 
concentrates. "valued at £8645'355. 

Miscellaneous, Pioneee1' and South Mount CarmC1'on. 
From largely along the Wynifred River the Smallel" pro­

ducers, averaging' eight , recovered a total of 9·541 tons of 
metallic t in in concentrates, valued at £87,384'238. 

Dorset D"/'edge, South Mount Cameron. 
This dredge ,operated throughout the year apart from 

the period when it was out of commission due to sinking. 
Approximately eight weeks were 'spent on refloating and 
rec.onditioning the dredge and equipment. However, over­
all production for the year was practically the same as t.he 
pl"evious year. 

The dredging of 1,271,000 cubic yards returned tin con­
centrates containing 106·834 tons of metallic tin, valued at 
£878,907'067, together with some alluvial gold which is 
shown separately. 

Employment. was found for an average of 52 men, 
including' those engaged in prospecting' operations at the 
Ring'al'ooma Marshes. 

Endurance Tin iVIinin,q Co. Ltd., South Mount Came1'o1L 
Early in the year the barge carrying the two gravel 

pumps was transferred to the northern end of t he Clifton 
Workings. Production for the year was from this end, 
339 ,178 cubic yards of ground being sluiced, elevated, and 
treated for the recovery of concentrates which contained 
65'113 tons of metallic tin, valued at £849,287 '656. 

The 51 men employed included those operating the mine 
and the hydro-:electric power station at Moorina, and those 
engaged in digging clay fOl: paper manufactUl"e, which is 
shown separately. 
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111 ount Cameron WUtC1' Race, Gladstone. 
This race, which is operated by a Government Board, 

sold all its watel' on a contract basis and the production is 
shown under the respective mines. The greater part of 
the tin production from the Gladstone area is dependant, 
upon this race. 

St.Uir Hill Syndicate, Gladstone. 

This is the largest producer of the Gladstone area, and 
uses water from the Mount Cameron Water Race, which 
is pumped to the working face with electric power, the 
pumping also supplying the necessary pressure for sluic­
ing'. Operating on two faces and employing five men, 
133,000 cubic yards of ground were treated for a recovery 
of concentrates containing 22·954 tons of metallic tin, 
valued at £817.685'419. 

Miscellaneous, Gladstone. 
The production of the eleven smaller -operators in the 

area amounted to concentrates containing 8'329 tons of 
metallic tin, valued at £86,342 '651. . 

Strait Islands. 
Very little activity took place in mining on either Flin­

ders or Cape Barren I slands. One small parcel of concen­
h'ates from Cape Barren Island which was sold contained 
0·014 tons of metallic tin . 

lvloina Tttngsten-Tin N.L., Moina. 
This mine, previously known as the Shepherd and 

Murphy Mine, and now operated by the Moina Tungsten­
Tin Mining Co. N .L., came into production again during 
the year and mined and treated 7,933 tons of ore. 

The tin production in concentrate form was 13·393 tons 
of metallic tin and was valued at £810,428'272. An 
average of 38 men was employed for the year. Tungsten 
was also produced and is shown separately. 

Below No. 3 Level, the deepest in the mine, 68 feet of 
winzing was carried out; other development work con­
sisted of 488 feet of driving and rising, and 320 feet of 
exploratory diamond drilling. At the concentrating plant 
a new magnetic separator was installed, together with 
other equipment already received, in order to bring the 
mine and plant into production. 

WolhwnL 
Production of wolfram did not alter materially, and 

although the price of tungsten did improve during the year, 
this did not affect t he two major producers, who are selling 
their production under contract. Wolfram concentrate 
production amounted to 578·415 tons. 

Aberfoyle iVline, Rossarden. 
Wolfram production amounted to 339·004 tons of wolf­

l'am concentrates containing 217'873 tons of tungsten 
oxide, valued at £8278,505'874. 

St01'eYS C}'eele Mine, Storeys Creele. 
Production was maintained at a steady rate at t·his mine. 

An inclined winze was sunk on the lode formation 190 
feet to No.8 Level horizon, but no developmental work was 
can;ied out there. The developmental work consisted of 
800 feet of driving on No.7 Level, and 500 feet of rising 
from Nos. 7 t.o 6 Levels, and the new vertical service shaft 
was completed to No.7 Level and put into operation. Of 
the 12,862 tons of ore mined and treated the larger propor­
tion came from development openings. In the treatment of 
t.he ore tin and wolfram concentrates were produced, the 
wolfram portion amounting to 216·750 tons containing 
155·63 tons of tungstic oxide, valued at £8197,338'835. In 
improving conditions at the mine, new steel lockers were 
installed for street clothes in the change-house, and some 
additional housing accommodation was completed for em­
ployees. An average of 74 men was employed . 

Illjiscellaneo'Us, Gipps Creele and Avoca. 
A small quantity of 0·283 tons of wolfram concentrate's, 

valued at £8243 '372. ",,,as produced by small mines. 

Moina- Mine, Moina. 
Reviewed under tjn, wolfram production amounted to 

22·378 tons of wolfram concentrates containing 15·054 tons 
of tungstic oxide. valued at £819,632'632. 
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Gold. 
Production for the year decreased by 82·814 oz., but 

as practically all the gold is obtained in conjunction with 
alluvial t.in mining, this decrease is not an indication of 
mining activity. Total production for the year was 
405'911 fine oz. 

Dorset DTedge, South Mount Came1'on. 
Alluvial gold is contained in the tin concentrates and 

the amount extracted was 403 '755 fine oz., valued at 
£85.067 '712. 

Miscellnneous. 
Alluvial workings at the Lisle Goldfield pi'oduced 0'981 

fine oz, and 1·175 fine oz. was produced from the Gladstone 
area. 

Litnestone. 
Mining of limestone was maintained for the manufacttll'e 

of ground limestone, road metal, and burnt lime for agri­
cultural and building purposes, and amounted to 18,886 
tons. Limestone was also quarried for cement manufac­
ture. 

Melrose Agr-icultural Lime Qua1'rics, Eugenana. 
Experiments have been conducted showing that this 

limestone is suitable for road construction. F or this pur~ 
pose stone has been quarried in addition to that pulverised 
for agricultural purposes. In all, 13,785 tons of lime-stone 
were quarried and crushed by the 23 men employed. 

Railton Lime WOTks, Railton. 
Limestone is burnt at these works and also pulverised 

for agricultural purposes, and the year's production was 
2,797 tons of limestone. 

Beaconsfield Lime P1'oducts, FloweTY Gully. 
In all, 1,684 tons of limestone were quarried for various 

purposes and this gave employment to foul' men. 

A. R. Beams, Flowery Gully. 
Two men were employed quarrying and burning' 620 tons 

of limestone for building purposes. 

Cement. 
Goliath pQ1·tland Cenwnt Co ., Railton. 

Production of cement and asbestos cement sheets was 
maintained, and in these activities 157,135 tons of lime­
st.one and 6,476 tons of iron ore were quarTied and treated. 
During the year two new Leyland Hippo 12~ton trucks 
were received for quarry use, and extensions were made 
to the garage. A new Hough front-end loader was pur­
chased for general work, also a 5-ton Bedford truck for 
general use at the asbestos sheet factory. 

A new vacuum pick-up pad was installed in the asbestos 
sheet plant for handling the wet sheets, and new curing 
chambers were built -for conditioning the sheets. The 
average employment for the year was 245. 

Clay. 
The Endurance Mine at 80uth Mount Cameron mined 

and dispatched 2,264 tons of high-grade white clay to the 
Associated Pulp and Paper Manufacturers' mills at Bur­
nie, and Kirwan Bros., at 8t. Helens, forwarded 2,622 tons 
of similar material. This kaolin is used in the manufac­
ture of high-grade writing paper. 

At Luck Bros. Brick Works, Dulverton, fo r the manu~ 
facture of bricks, 4,423 tons of clay were mined, 

Inspector D. Besford, M. (Aust.) I.M.M., reports:­
EMPLOYMENT. 

The average number of persons employed in mines , 
works, and quarries operat.ing.under the Mines and Works 
Regulation Act was 3,078, a decrease of 2 pel' cent: 

ACCIDENTS. 

Thirty-three accidents, resulting in non-fatal injuries to 
a like number of persons, were registered under the pro~ 
visions of the Act, twenty-three , .. 'ere associated with sur­
face operations and ten occurred underground. 

Of the ten underground accidents, only one was due to 
a fall of roof. The miner involved in the incident was 
preparing to clear away loose material lying on the floor 
of his working place preparatory to erecting a support 
when a stone fell from the l'oof and inflicted fractures to 
the forearm and lower leg. 
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One miner received a severe electric -shock while handl­
ing a portable electric drill at the face. The workman 
transported the rnachine into the face all a small trolley, 
When he attempted to lift the machine off the trolley he 
felt H slig>ht shock. He then asked his mate to touch the 
machine and see if he could feel anything, but h is mate 
d id not feel any shock when he complied with the request. 
This may have been due to the fact t hat he was wearing 
rubber boots. The workman then changed into rubber 
boots and lifted the machine off the trolley and carried i t 
u few feet into the face in oi'del' to bore a number of 
shot-holes. \-Vhen he reached the face. he stooped down 
t () pick up the steel drill whilst holding the machine 
with his left hand, and as he touched the ddll lying on the 
fiool" he received a severe shock which threw him to tlie 
ground and inflicted injuries to his shoulder where he 
fell. 

Inves tigations disclosed that the earth wire in the supply 
cable had become broken . providing' an open earth circuit 
and isolating the earth leakage pl'otection; and when a 
second fault developed due to a bre'akdown in the insula~ 
tion, one of the phase wiTes coming into contact with the 
earth wire , the pressure was t hus transmitted to the 
.framework of the machine through the earth wire. \Vhen 
the wOl'kman made contact with t he steel drill which was 
lying on the floor he completed the circuit and the current 
passed from the machine to earth via his arms and the 
Llppel' portion of his body. 

The accident emphasises the necessity of l'eport ing any 
leakage in e1ectrical equipment no matter how slight. and 
t he avoidance of touching such equipment until it has been 
eXflmined and certifi ed safe by an electrician. 

SAFETY, 

Attention has been directed to the safe working of mines, 
works and quarries. 

All coal mines wCre regularly tested for the presence 
of inflammable gas and it is pleasi ng to report that no gas 
was found. 

As pointed out previously. only one underground acci~ 
dent was caused by a fall of stone, which is an indication 
of the attention which has been given to.;;afety. 

The barring down of loose ground and the maintenance 
of safe batters at. quarry faces were under regular sur~ 
veillance and no serious accident occurred in any of the 
quanies operating in my district. 

Inspections were reg'ulady canied out in connection 
with metal1Ul'gical and other works, special attention ,being 
directed to the nuisance created by the emission of harmful 
dust and fumes. When conditions were considered unsatis­
factory, instructions were issued for remedial measures to 
be canied out so that workmen were not exposed to danger. 

VENTILLA'fION . 

Underg'l'otllld ail' currents \vere regularly measured by 
means of the aneometer to ensure an adequate amount of 
~jr fOl' safe working conditions at the face, 

'Vet and dry bulb temperatures were regularly recorded 
in t he underground working places, and t hese were found 
to be below the prescr ibed maximum temperatures. The 
highest dry bulb t.emperature l'ecorded during the yeal' 
was 70 degrees Fahrenheit with a corresponding wet bulb 
temperature of 69 de~rees . 

The ventilation of one section of a mine became difficult 
due to falls in the l'eturn air way and this section was 
abandoned . 

HEALTH AND SANITATION. 

Matt.e1's affecting health and sanitation have been given 
due attention and any observed deficiencies were quickly 
remedied. 

EXPLOSIVES. 

Attention has been given to the storage and use of explo­
sives. Magazines were regulal'ly inspected, and were 
g-enel'ally found to be satisfactory, and any faults discov­
el'ed were immediately rectified, Sites fol' new storage 
magazines were inspected and new magazines were exam~ 
ined »I'ior to licensing. 

l NFLAMMABLE LIQUIDS. 

Many applications for permission to store inltammable 
liquids were received and dealt with, These installation.;; 
were later inspected and were generally found to comply 
with the requirements. Existing installations were ins­
pected to ensure compliance with the provisions of the 
Act . 
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MACHINERY. 

Underground machinery was regularly examined and 
was generally found to be satisfactory, When found 
faul ty the machinery was.speedily adjusted. 

Tests disclosed some faulty electrical equipment which 
had to be renewed. 

nne mao received an electric shock when handling an 
electric drilling machine inside the mine. An investigation 
was caned out and recommendations made to prevent a 
recurrence, 

GENERA L. 

An underground fire occuned on a section of the main 
endless Tope haulage road a t the Cornwall Collicry. The 
fire was discovered when the workmen engaged on the 
afternoon shift were returning out of the machine section 
at about 10 p.m. These workmen encountered smoke and 
fumes along the haulage road, and had to reil'eat and leave 
the mine by the second means of eg'l'ess. 

An investiga t ion disclosed that the fil'e was burning- in 
the vicinity of the junction of the main heading and the 
eastern section about half a mile from the entt'ance to the 
mine and was chieflly confined to the timber in the drive, 

The openings had to be sealed off in order to smother the 
fire and this \\'ork was completed without any serious acci~ 
dent. 

It was not possible to establish t he cause of the nre but 
enquiries }'evealed that there were no live electl'ic cables 
in t he vicinity which could have caused the ignition, 

After the mine remained sealed for several weeks. it 
was decided to carry out. an investigation to ascertuin 
whether the fire was extinguished. The ventilating- fan 
was started and tests were carried out on the air exhausted 
from the workings, These tests showed that the a ir con­
tained carbon monoxide and further tests, aitel' running 
the fan for 24 hours, showed no appreciable fall in the 
CO content. The manager, under-manager and myself 
then entered the mine by the second entry and were able 
to advance about a mile to within a few hundred yards 
ef the seat of the fire before we encountel'ed a la rge 
fall which blocked the main heading. After further 
testing it was decided to l'e-seal the tunnel for a further 
period to try to extinguish t he fire. 

An investigation was carried out at the request of the 
Hydro-Electric Commission upon the conditions at one of 
the tunnelling projects, The investigation included. a 
Konimeter and ventilation Slll:vey and a report was duly 
forwal·ded . 

OPERATIONS AND PRODUCTION. 

Total production of coal was 299,221 tons. valued at 
£604,803 at. the mine bins. The average number of per~ 
sons directly employed at the mines was 363. 

The output was again a record and was 35.019 tons 
greater than the pl'evious year, which was also a record . 
The increase represents 13 pel' cent in production for an 
increase of less than 2 per cent in the number of employees. 

The largest increase was again from the Merrywooa 
Coal Mine, where an increase of 10,845 tons was recorded, 
about equally divided between t he open cut and under~ 
ground activities. 

The Tasmanian Coal Mine at Fingal increased produc~ 
tion by 9,390 tons and the Duncan Coal Mine, also at 
Fingal, recorded an increase of 8,295 tons. 

Reduced production was recorded from the Langloh 
Coal Mine at Hamilton where 1,764 tons less coal was 
produced, a reduction of 20 pel' cent. 

Based on quarterly averages the production from under­
gTound activities per person employed was 794 tons pel' 
year, compared with 716 tons for the previous year, The 
production pel' person employed underground was 1,054 
tons, compared with 968 tons for the previous year. 

Power rest.rictions caused reduction in the production 
of zinc and cadmium at the Risdon Works, and of calcium 
carbide at Electrona , Reduced carbide production l'equired 
a reduced output of limestone from the Ida Bay quarry. 

Fingal·M oltnt NicholCts-Dul1nCt1Jne Coalfield. 
The total production from this coalfield was 242.562 

tons, which was 26,214 tons gl'eatel' than that produced 
from the field du ring the previous year. Increased produc· 
tion was recorded from all coal mines with the exception 
of the Fingal. 

CO'J'nwall Colliel1J. 
This colliery produced 102,15f'tons valued at £194,087 at 

the mine bins, An average of 127 persons was employed 
at the mine. 
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The Ill"oduction was 7,406 tons greated than the Ul'eviou5 
year and on average six less persons were employed. 

A fire occurred in the old tunnel on the 14th July which 
caused cessation of work in the sections affected, as the 
openings had to be sealed off to prevent ail' reaching the 
affected area in order to smother t he fire. The workmen 
were later employed- in the new tunnel section by working­
an additional shift. This afternoon shift continued during' 
the year and will continue until additional places can be 
developed in another area. 

The al'cRwall machine, and several electric winches and 
boring machines were lost as a result of the fire, and it 
is not possible to say whether these will be recovered later, 
but it is proposed t.o open up a new section to the east of 
t he affected ana , and those workings may penetrate into 
the sealed area at some future date. 

The Continuous Miner worked on the right hand side 
of the new tunnel section, but difficult roof conditions 
hampered production from this unit. 

There was no pillar extraction work during the year, 
all coal production being obt ained from the solid places. 

Mount N 'icholas Collie'f·1J. 

T his colliery produced 40,750 tons. valued at £77,426 at 
the mine bins. and employed an average of 57 persons. 

The output was again a record and exceeded last year 's 
I'ccord by about 399 tons and three less persons were em­
ployed. so that the production per man year showed an 
appreciable increase. 

Operations continued on the same lines as in the previous 
year, with machines operating in the 4ft. 9in. section, 
and grunching and hand-filling in the 6ft. section. Fault­
ing caused difficulties in both sections of the mine. 

Jubilee Collie?'lI. 

Output, from this colliery increased by 875 tons to 
24,642 tons, valued at £56,446 at the mine bins, and an 
average of 44 persons was employed. 

Although the output increased, the production perman 
dropped by 40 tons per year as the average number of 
employees increased slightly also. 

Conditions inside the mine became very difficult and 
fall s of roof in the main roads evelltually caused abandon­
ment of sections inside the mine. Places were opened up 
further outbye for production. A section is being devel­
oped on the east side of the main heading where conditions 
are becoming more settled, but t he main haulage road is 
not in good shape in some sections and may eventually 
cause difficulty in transport. 

WOl'k is being c3l'l'ied out to expose the seam to the 
west of thc existing' workings in order to work t.his by 
openwcut methods, but difficulty has been experienced in 
removing the overburden due to the existence of large 
boulders and excessive water. It is proposed to put a 
tunnel into the scam in this vicinity in order to test the 
seam conditions, and if these are suitable the area will 
be developed, 

Duncan Collic1'lI , 

The production from this Colliery reached t he record 
figure of 42,285 tons, valued at £80,341, and an average of . 
46 persons was employed. The C01'1'esponding figures for 
the previous ye31' were 33.990 tons, valued at £60,332, and 
39 persons. 

The incl'ease in pI'oduction was due to the introduction 
of machines into the mine dul'ing; the latter half of the 
year. Prior to the introduction of machines the whole of 
the output was obtained by grunching and hand-filling; 
bu t a large proportion of the -pl'oductiOli is now cut by an 
arc-wall coal cutting machine and loaded by machine. The 
underground machinery includes two shuttle cars and 
special haulage equipment wh ich was introduced into the 
second tunnel to deal with the production from the mech­
anised section, Very wet conditions are causing difficuh-y 
in the use of the rubber-tyred shuttle-cars and if t heir use 
is to be a success, efforts must be made to drain the l'08ds, 

Fingal Collif.wll. 

A sl igh t, reduction in t he production fl'om this colliery 
caused output to fall to 21,828 tons, valued at £50,660, and 
an average of 16 persons was employed at the mine. 

Production was obtained from the same places as in 
t he previous yea-i·, no ne' .... developmental work having been 
cal'l'ied out. 

7'asmania. Coal Mine. 
This coal mine, which commenced operations during the 

Septembel' quarter of last year, continued production 
during: the year and produced 10,906 tons, valued at 
£25,203, and employed an average of 11 persons. Difficult 
condi tions were encountered due to faulting which caused 
excessive grades. and also produced water a ccumulations 
at the face, but the pl'od'..lction pel' man year was very 
satisfactol'Y, reaching nearly 950 tons against an average 
fol' the State of 794 tons. 

Efforts are to be made to negotiate the down throw fault 
which was encountered in the main heading. by driving 
throug'h in right back heading where the dip is sliJ1:htly 
less. 

Avoca Coalfielcl. 
StaniL01Je Collien!. 

Production from this colliery was 7,026 tons, valued at 
£17,774, and an avel'age of 15 persons was employed. The 
output was 212 tons less than last year, but one less perSOll 
was employed. 

No developmental work \va s carried out and the mine 
contjnued to operate on the exh'act ion of pillars near the 
outlet, Some boring was cal'l'ied out without pl'ovinzr any 
workable area of coal. 
111 erl'1Jwood Colliery. 

The colliery produced 40 ,365 tons , valued at £70,741 at 
the mine 'bins, and employed an average of 22 persons. 
Opencut operations accounted for 15,478 tons and under­
ground production was 24,887 tons, the corresponding 
figures for the previous yeal' being 10,080 tons openwcut 
and 19,440 tons underground. 

Pl'oduction was again a record and was 37 per cent more 
than the previous year, which was also a record, The 
output per man/year from underg'l'ound activities was 
the highest in the State, reaching 1,470 tons, which was 
about 27 per cent greater than the previous year. The 
output per undel'ground employee was also the highest in 
the State. 

Underground production continued on the same pattern 
as previously, being obtained from solid places by grunch­
ing and hand-filling methods. The t hickness of the seam 
remained constant and t here was no serious upsets due 
to faulting, although 1'oof troubles developed in one place 
due to minor faulting. 

Overbul'ned removal continued with "Tourneadozer" and 
"Tourneapull." This lattel' machine commenced opera­
ting at the beginning of the year and greatly facilitated 
t he ha ndling of the overburden , which was becoming vel'Y 
difficult fol' the single machine, 

UJ)1Je1' D envent Coalfield. 
La?l{/loh Collie1'1! . 

Production from t his colliery declined to 6.894 tons, 
valued at £26,225 at the mine bins, and an average of 19 
persons was employed at the mine. The corresponding 
fig ures for the JJJ'evious year were 8,658 tons, valued at 
£33,685, and 21 persons, 

Difficulties due to l'oof collapse caused sorne stoppage;:; 
at the mine, which were the chief cause of the I'educed 
output, The road to the working faces is becoming difficult 
to maintain because the roof directly above the seam will 
not stand for long periods without breaking, and the effec­
tive li f e of the timber is limited. The long wheeling road 
also retards output, and t he possibili ty of developing au­
other outlet to l'eplace t he existing road is being investi­
gated. 

Sandflu Goalfeld. 
S and/ly CollieJ'Y. 

Production from this colliel'Y increased to ] ,764 tons, 
valued at £4,283. and an average of three persons were 
employed. 

The demand for this coal incl'eased as a res ult of the 
fall in the output fl'om the Lan,gloh Mine. The coal is used 
in the li n¥, bUl'ning kiln at the Carbide WOl.'ks and is 
proving satmactory, The coal is also used for bUl'I1illg' 
lime at ~le Granton works and a small demand still 
exists fol' hop drying. 

Watel' aused some difficulties , as t he workings are 
advancing own the full dip causing it to accumulate, 

M e1'8e1l Coalfield, 

lllamatha ColJ-ieTlI. 
The output irom th is small colliery declined to 610 tom, 

valued at £2,617, and only two men were employed, 
Operations conti~led on the same pattern as in the 

previous year, the output being produced from a seam less 
than two feet thick which is much fauHed and very wet, 
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ORE TREATMENT. 

The E lect1'olytic Zinc Company. 
This company processed 199,714 tons of calcines at the 

Risdon works and produced 101,090 tons of zinc, valued at 
£9,634,920 ; 222'7 tons of cadmium, valued at £336,706 ; 
and 18·37 tons of cobalt oxide, valued at £20,575. 

The throughput of calci nes declined by 13,314 tons, 
chiefly due to the power restrictions imposed for a short 
period dlll'ing' the year . 

Difficulties were experienced with the operation of the 
residue treatment plant, but i t is expected that t his unit 
will eventually prove sa tisfactory. 

The new ammonium sulphate fer tilizer plant was mad\~ 
ready for operation and is awaiting the necessary pOW~l' 
to commence production. 

Superphosphate production increased slightly to 80,000 
tons for the year, as th is section of the works was not 
affected by power l'est r ictions. 

The average number of employees declined to 2,441 com­
pared with an average of 2.513 f or t he previous year. 

CARBIDE AND LIMESTONE. 

The Aust?'uliun Commonwealth Cm'bide Compcmll, 
This company produced 8,127 tons of calcium carbide, 

valued at £425,236, and employed an average of 148 pel'­
sons. The cOl'l'esponding figures for the previous yeal' 
were 8,866 tons of carbide, valued at £468,213, and 144 
pel'sons, 

The reduction was chiefly duc to powel' l'estrictions 
imposed during the year. No new developments occurred 
and operations continued as in the previous yeal', carbon 
black being produced as usual. The production of lime­
stone from the qual'l'Y at Ida Bay was reduced in con­
formity with the reduced output of carbide, but stock piling 
at the works allowed operations to continue at t.he quarry, 
The production of limestone was 17,946 tons, valued at 
£32,679, and an average of 28 persons was employed in 
the production and transport to the loading wharf. 

Aust1'ulian Newsp'rint Mills L td. 
The output of limestone from the J unee quarry declined 

to 2,678 tons, valued at £3,043, a nd an average of t hree 
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persons was employed there. The cOl'l'esponding figures 
for the previous year were 6,903 tons, valued at £8,506. 
and an average of five persons. The large reduction in 
t he production of limestone from t his quarry was due to 
supplies to t he Electrolytic Zinc Company having been dis­
continued. 

OSM IRIDIUM. 
The production of osmir idium from Adamsfield increased 

to 21·49 OZ., valued at £1,504, and an average of four 
persons was employed in production. 

Production continued from alluvial workings on the 
same lines as in the previous year, but work is being car­
riad out on the re-opening of the old Blythe Shaft, which 
was abandoned many years ago. in order to test the ground 
below the level last worked. 

GRA NITE. 
The red grani te quany at Coles Bay was worked for 

only two quar ters, producing 41 tons, valued at £690, and 
employing two persons. The quarry is now under new 
ownership and the production is expected to increase. 

TI N. 
Coles Buy.-One miner, W. Mundy. produced 0·1505 tons 

of metallic tin from this district, valued at £S120. 
Cox's Bight.-On this field, ground sluicing continued on 

leases held by C. D. King and A . T. Hancock. Total 
production was 2·8436 t ons of metallic tin, valued at 
£S2,130. 

KAOLIN . 

Non-Metallic Minerals Pty. Ltd. 
Production of kaolin from the open cut operations at 

Surges Bay increased to 4,814 tons, valued at £37,816, and 
an average of nine per sons was employed. The corres­
ponding figures for the previous year were 2,245 tons, 
valued at £19,528, and six persons, 

The product ion was the highest recorded from this 
area, a nd was forwarded for use in t he paper industry at 
Burnie. 

REPORT OF THE lVIOUNT CAlVIERON WATER-RACE BOARD FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31st DECElVIBER, 1955. 

SIR, 
W E HAVE the honour to submit the report of t he Mount 

Cameron Water-Race Board for the year ended 31st 
December, 1955. 

Production of ti n-oxide from all activities serviced by 
the I'ace system, was 39'4066 tons, a s compared wit h 
29·1450 fOl' the previous year, l'epresenting an increase 
of 10·2616. 

No wate1' was supplied under the roya lt y scale of 
payment and all p roducers worked under the Fixed 01' 
Cash Scale. 

Revenue was £886 2s. 6d. as compared with £1 ,201 
5s. Id. for the last. year . 

E xpenditure was £2,325 11s. 11d. as against £2,335 
18s. 3d. for t he previous year. 

The operational loss was £1,439 98. 5d. as compared 
with £1,134 13s. 2d . for last year. Expenditure was 
almost the same as last year, but the amount of revenue 
actually received a t t,he end of the year declined by £315 
2s. 7d. Revenue earned from sale of water during 1955, 
but which was not actually r eceived until after 31st Dec­
ember, 1955, was £162 15s. 

A total of 1,752 sluice-heads of wate r was supplied as 
compared with 1,227 last year, but 1,606 sluice-heads were 
supplied as night water for which ha lf rates only are 
payable. This r epresents the principal re~SOI) f or th~ 
decllne in l'evenu~, " 

During t he year water was supplied to the township 
of Gladstone under a water scheme constructed by the 
Gladstone Progress Association and revenue accrued to 
the Board from all domestic users. T he Government 
provided a contribution of £25 towards the scheme through 
the Department of Mines, 

Races, syphons, flumes, culverts and dams were main­
t.ained in good order , but cer ta in sections of t he race 
require to be cleaned. Renewal of por tion of the structure 
suppo.rting the syphon over the Little Mussel Roe River 
is necessary, and the matter of renewal of the flood-gate 
and wooden by-wash in the Chum Race' is to be investi­
gated. Expenditure on these necessary works dUl'ing 1956 
will increase t he opel'ating' loss, but undel' the existing 
conditions no significant increase in revenue can be 
expected. 

\Ve have the honour to be 
Sir, 

Your obedient sel'vants, 

J. G. SYMONS, Cha irmall. 
H. KEITH TURNER, Member. 
B. DUNN, Member. 

T,h~ }I(;m. the Minister f or Mines! 
.Hob~~·t~ 
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STATISTICS FOR THE YEAR EN DEB 31st DECEMBER, 1955. 

Great 
Little 

Reu-istM'ed 
Mussel Roe 
Mussel Roe 

Rainfall: 

Revenue. 

49 inches 39 points. 
48 inches 15 points . 

Total number of sluiceheads supplies :­
Fixed or cash scale, 1,752. 
Royalty or credit sale, nil. 

Revenue for the sale of water for mining purposes was P,'ocluction and E1nlJloymcnt. 
£1,201 55. Id. representing a decrease of £302 125. lOd. Tin~oxide produced:-

Expenditu1'e. 
Expenditure was .£2,32-5 lis. lld. representing a de­

crease of £10 6s. 4d. 

Wate1' Services : 
Average numbcl' of claims supplied pel', week, 2'3, 
Greatest number of claims supplied in any \,-:~ek, 3. 

Under fixed scale 
Under Royalty scale 

Total 

tons 
39 

39 

cwts . 
8 

8 

ql'S. 

Average numbel' of men employed pel' week, 7, 

Ihs . 
15 

15 

Stctter/tent of Receipts and P(tyments of the Mt. Cameron Wate )' Race Suspense Account fo1' the Y ccw Ended 
31st Decemb.", 1955. 

-----------_._--,----,----

Sale of Water­
Fixed scale 
Domestic purposes 

Hi re of pipes 

Receipts. 

Balance (excess payments over receipts) 
Loss, 1955 , 

£ s. d. 

731 2 6 
117 0 0 

38 0 0 
------

£886 2 6 

1,439 9 5 

£2,325 11 11 

Salary and wages 
Pay-roll tax 

Payments. 

Cal' allowance-Man.ager 
Insurance 
Tools and general requisites 
Miscellaneous 

£ s. d, 

2,152 18 0 
53 16 10 
58 6 8 
31 5 0 
25 12 4 
3 13 1 

£2,325 11 11 

REPORT OF THE RINGAROOMA AND CASCADE WATER BOARD FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 1955. 

SIR, 

WE HAVE the honour to submit the report of t he Ringa­
rooma and Cascade Water Board £01' the year ended 31st 
December, 1955. 

The Cascade Section remained in use by Bl'iseis Tin 
N .L. on a bas is of rental at the l'ate of £211 pel' annum, 
and respons ibility for maintenance of the system to the 
satisfaction of the Board. 

Briseis Tin N .L. maintained the Ringal'ooma Race on 
a cost plus supervision basis. but small l'evenue from 
users of water and h i9:h costs of maintaining the system 
resulted in a deficit of £5,280 6s, 4d. fOl' the year. 

The Cascade Section has been maintained in good 
order. The Ring-al'ooma Race continues t o deter iorate 
and large capital expenditure would be necessal'y fOl' its 
complete rehabi li tation. The Valley a nd Black Creek 
Syphons are beyond repai r and can no longer be used. 
Considel'a~ion of the question of r enewal has 'been defer­
l'€d until sllch time as mining activities may wanant 
expenditure thereon and the section of race between the 
Black Creek Syphon and Derby has been abandoned, It 
has been decided to l'epail' leaking races by the 'lise of 
concrete, and t his procedure is being adopted within 
reasonable Jimits of expenditure. Race cleaning over a 
length of fifteen miles is necessal'y but the work cannot be 
undertaken with existing staff and has been de:(erred for 
later consideration. ,t, ' , 

A claim by a landowner for damage r esulting' from a 
landslide caused by a leak in the Ringarooma Race has 
been f ully investigated and the amount is being settled 
by agreement. 

Several applications f or the use of water fOl' in igation 
purposes have been considered by the Board and have been 
a pPl'oved subject to mining and township r equirements 
being satisfied, An annual licence fee, together with a 
charge based on the size of pipes connected to the Race, 
has been fixed, 

T he Board is conscious of the fact that there are in­
sufficient existing sources of revenue to meet operational 
expenditure on the Race system in its present deteriorated 
s~ate, but evel:y, effort has been made to maintain expen­
dI ture at a mInImum and methods of increasing possible , 
r evenue are under constant attention. 

We have the honour to be S il', 
Your obedient Servants, 

J, G. SYMO NS, Chairman, 
H. K . 'fURNER, Member. 
N. P. EDW'ARDS, Member. 

The Hon. the Minister for Mines, 
Hobart. 
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ShtlerneJlt of Reccl:l)ts and Payments of the R'inga1'Oo'l1u£ and Cascade (Water) SnspensD A ccount /01' the YOM)' 
ended 31st Decenl-be?', 1956 . 

Receipts. 

Revenue from sale of watel' 
Rent of Cascade Race and Dams 

£ 
1,032 

211 

Pay?)'/,cnts. 
'So d. £ s. 
4 10 
0 0 2,664 12 

d. 

4 
-- ----

Ring'arooma Race­
' Vages-Caret akel'S 
Wages-Maintenance 
Hol iday pay. 
P aY·l'oIl Tax . . 

1,774 7 10 

8alcmce (excess payments over l'eceipts) 
Loss, 1955 

£1,243 4 10 

5,280 6 4 

£6,523 11 2 

'Workers' Compensat ion Insurance 
Stores 

Hire of motor truck 
Supervision 

Miscella neous 
Rent of priva te land 
I nterest on capital cost of t he Ringu· 

rooma and Cascade 'Vater System 

L. G. ::>lJF"'. Go<,'ern!llen~ Printer, 1'a13ma niu.. 

241 8 I 
121 17 9 

96 14 7 
700 18 2 
316 5 0 
180 0 0 

39 5 5 
32 9 0 

355 13 0 

£6,523 11 2 

• 
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NOTES ON COAL AT MT. PAUL. 

REPORT BY T. D. HUGHES, B.Se., (SENIOR GEOLOGIST), 
31st August, 1955. 

As the coal prospects in the Dover area are disappoint­
ing as far as a supply fOl' the proposed Rayon Works is 
concerned, it was decided to investigate known deposits 
in other suitable areas. 

A very favourable impression was gained by examina­
tion of this deposit and it appeared far superior both in 
width of seam and extent than any seen in the south . 

At the moment, the coal could he carted to the Coles 
Bay Jetty in a distance of seven miles, six along the 
main Coles Bay Road and one in from there to the arlit. 
However, this distance could be considerably shortened 
and the jetty could be reached within five miles. Roads 
could be constructed with great ease in this country. 
The jetty would need some minor repairs and, of course, 
a suitable ship would be necessary. 

The coal seam is impressive but little development has 
been attempted. The ad it has been driven in the coal f01" 
a stat.ed 600 feet. At the time of our visit, there was 
water after 200 feet, but the adit is easily drained by 
means of a hand pump and syphon. 

The seam may be measured in a cuddy about fifty 
feet from the entrance as follows: 

SANDSTONE 
2" COAL 
4" 

/'BAND 

5'" SHALE 

1'+ 

The adit is driven in a northerly direction with the 
floor the 5-in. shale band. and the roof in coal about 
the I-in. band. A sample taken from near the face 
by Inspector D. Besford in 1948 showed, over 5-ft, ll-in. 
of coal and minor bands, the following analysis:-

Moisture at 105°C. 
Volatile Carbo Matter 
Fixed Carbon 
Ash 
Sulphur 
Calorific Value 

% 
0.6 

25.5 
51.6 
22.3 
0.46 

11,300 B.Th.U's 
The extent of the coal measures in this area is con­

siderable to the north, east, and west of the adit, A fault 
cuts them off to the south; to the east is another fault 30 
chains away; to the north the coal measures pass under a 
dolerite sill, 20 chains away from the adit mouth. 

The coal could be mined by a series of adits along the 
outcrop on the southern side of Mt. Paul, but the possi­
bility of open cut mining to the east of the present adit 
should not be overlooked. A short boring campaign in 
this area would determine whether an economic seam 
existed at a suitable distance below the surface. The 
presence of a marsh on a shelf of the eastern slopes of 
the mountain suggests that there is shale and therefore 
possibly coal not far below the surface. 

The following points are favourable for the develop­
ment of this field:-

1. A wide seam with a good sandstone roof can be 
inspected. 

2. Although the ash is not low, it is not higher than 
that in the majority of coal mined in Tasmania 
and the calorific value is higher than the average. 
This is based on the most recent sample taken by 
this Department and earlier samples have been 
poorer, 

5cm 

3 

3. FaUlting is almost absent in the 600 feet of the 
tunnel. 

4. An extensive area of the coal measures can be 
traced on the surface. 

5. Mining by adits can be readily accomplished. 
6. Water will not be a trouble in the workings. 
7. The possibilities of open cut mining should not be 

overlooked. 
8. The climate and surrounding countryside are 

both delightful. 
9, The land hHulage of the coal should , not exceed 

five miles. 
10. Roads can be easily constructed and the area is 

practically free of undergrowth though there is 
a plentiful supply of mine timber in the trees. 

Possible disadvantages may be:-
1. A suitable ship would have to be provided for 

transport of the coal. 
2. It is not. known how the ash reacts on fusion. A 

sample will be obtained and experiments carried 
out in the Department's laboratory. 

RADIO-ACTIVE MATERIAL AT THE ANCHOR 
MINE. 

I{E? ORT BY T. D. HUGHES, B.Sc. (SENIOR GEOLOGIST), 
1955. 

The Anchor is an abandoned tin mine from which 
2,358 tons of t.in have been produced the last mining being 
carried out in 1950. To reach the mine a steep winding 
road descends from the defunct township of Lottah for 
about two miles, Lottah is about four miles from Goulds 
Country or 13 from St. Helens on the road between Gould's 
Count.ry and Weld borough in the north-eastern part of 
Tasmania. 

The tin here occurs in a 2'ranite, sometimes concentrated 
in fairly horizcintal "floors" 01' vertical "pipes," but 
often disseminated erratically through the granite. There 
are t.wo types of granite here the tin-bearing variety 
and a more porphyritic barren granite into which the 
former has been intruded. The ore has been mostly 
obtained from a whole series of open cuts and often 
the porphyritic granite has to be removed as overburden. 
According' to Thomas where the junction of the two 
granites is fairly horizontal tin is apt to be concentrated 
as a "floor" at the top of the tin granite, and the 
contact. is a very sharp one marked by the presence of 
a darker band, a few inches thick, due to the concentra­
tion of mica. 

It is in just such a band that the highest count was 
obtained, a count of over 1000 c.p.m. on a PRM 200 
counter. In the haulage face, one of the easterly faces, 
the contact between the t.wo granites is marked by a 
distinct joint plane which dips to the south (200°) at 7° 
and at one place on this, a smaU cave-like adit has been 
put in. In this cave can be seen the black micaceous band 
between the two granites and at a spot in the southern 
part it is three t o foul' inches wide and gives the highest 
Count. In ot.her parts, this band forms the roof and 
consists of quartz, mica, and chalcopyrite, oxidising' to 
the green carbonate. 

Two samples were taken from this adit: (1) was over 
three inches of the band itself; and (2) from the granite 
from four feet just below and one foot above the band. 
These samples were sent to the Bureau of Miners 
Resources for investigation 'and a radiometric assay 
showed that the equivalent uranium content of (1) was 
0.22 % U~08, and (2) 0.02 % U30S. The report f urther 
stated : "In each case, absorption tests indicate that 
activity is essentially due to uranium, and that the actual 
uranium content may be rather higher than the value 
obtained by radiometric assay," It was not possible to 
identify the uranium mineral from the sample forwarded 
and a further samole will be obtained. 

Meantime, it is- interesting ' to note that the assay 
indicates a uranium content of almost ore grade. It 
is a pity that the actual mica seam is so narrow but 
further prospecting' may reveal a widening. 

References: 
1. 1928. Geological Survey Bulletin No. 38: The 

Blue Tie?' Tinfield by Reid and Henderson. 
2. 1943. Typewritten report: Tin Deposits of Blue 

Tier District, by Thomas, 
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THE SHEPHERD AND MURPHY MI NE-MO INA. 

REPORT BY F. BLAKE, A. M .l .M. M . (GEOLOGIST), 
20th July, 1955. 

Situation and Access: 
The mine is now operated by Moina Tungsten Tin 

Mining Company No Liability, and is situated south~east 
and adjoining the former township of Moina. 

The greater part of the mine is located on two adjoining 
mineral leases, Nos. l0795 /M and 53M/51, each of 20 
acres in extent. Othel' adjoining minin.e- tenement.s held 
by the company total 197 aCi'es, and water rights are 
attached to Bismuth and Brampton Creeks. A portion of 
the workings ext.ends into unleased Crown land to the 
south-east of Section No. l0795 /M . 

Only one residence, including the post office and store, 
now l'emains on the old Moina Town Reserve and the 
existing settlement is clustered in vicinity of the minco 

Access to t he mine is g ained by motor road from Shef­
field, via Wilmot, in a distance of 24 miles. At 11 miles 
south of Wilmot, on the Cradle Mt. road, a branch road 
reaches t he mine in g miles. 

P revious R ele1'enccs : 
The following list includes all previous de partmental 

publications, and an unpublished report, containing refer­
ences to the Shepherd and Mur phy Mine:-

Publications: 
1893 . Montgomery, A, : R e1J07't on the Mine"al Dis­

cove'f'ies in the N eighbou1'hood of B ell Mount. 
1897. Smith, J. Harcourt: R eport on the ShephenZ 

and Mto'phy l'in Mine, Bell Mount. 
1898. Smith, J. Ha rcourt : Repm·t on the Bell Mount 

and Middlesex Minc1'al F ields . 
1901. Waller, G. A.: R eport on the Minc?'al Dis­

t1icts 01 B ell Mount, Dove River, Five-Mile Rise , &c. 
1913. Twelvetrees, W. H.: The Middlesex and Mt. 

Claude Mining Field ( Tasmanian Geological Survey 
Bulletin No. 14 ). 

1916. Hills, Loftus: Middlesex and Mt. Claude 
Districts (Tasmanian Geological Survey, Mineral Re­
sources No. I, Part 11.) . 

19)9. Reid, A. M.: The Mining Fields of Moina Mt. 
Claude and LO'I-1nna (Tasmanian Geological Survey 
Bulletin No. 29) . 

1938 : Nye, p, B. , and Blake, F.: T he Gcology 
and Mineral ResoHrces of Tasrna.nia (Geological Sur­
vey Bulletin No. 44). 

Unpublished Report: 
1943. Keid, H. G. W.: R e}lO'rt on the Moi?1a Mine"al 

Disf1'ict . 

Plans: 
A surface map showing the general geology, together 

with the vein system, and a mine detail plan with longi tu­
dina l sections accompany this report. 

History: 
The ore deposits of the Shepherd and MurDhy Mine 

were discovered in 1893 by Thomas Shepherd anwcl Thomas 
Murphy. During the early stages of prospecting alld 
mine development., production was intermittent but from 
1907 to 1918 regular production of tin, wolfram, and bis­
muth was maintained. Prior to 1914, mining was confined 
to the lodes above No.3 adit, but by 1915 the main shaft 
had been sunk below that level to a depth of 171 feet. 
From t his period up to 1919, Nos. 4 and 6 Lodes, together 
with the northwwest branch of the latter, were developed 
from the shaft levels the greater part of the stoping being 
carried out on No.6 Lode. I n 1919 a bushfirc destroyed 
the milling plant and the mine closed down. 

The crection of a new mill, commenced in 1921 by the 
Shepherd and Murphy Syndicate Limi ted, was completed 
in the following year by the New Shepherd and Murphy 
Mining Company. The latter company milled some 2,000 
tons of ore, principally from broken material in stopes 
above No.3 adit and from surface dumps, fo r a return of 
approximately 22 tons of "Fir sts " and a quantity of 
/I Seconds" concentra te. The shaft levels were not u n­
watered and operations ceased in 1924. 

In t.he years between 1933 and 1950, J. P. Godwin car­
l'ied out intermittent slu icing operations On alluvial and 
detrital deposits togethe r with t he treat ment of limited 
quantities of ore by hand jigging methods, 

The present holders of t he mining t enements, Mo~na 
Tungsten Tin Mining Co. N.L. , completed the unw~termg 
of t he mine by September 1953, a nd t he ne~ mIll and 
concent rating plant was still in course of e rection at t hat 
stage. Records show that by the cnd of 1954 the company 
had treated 2,500 tons of ore. 

Physiography : 
The Mine occupies high ground r ising southerly from 

Iris River Valley at an a ltitude of about 2,000 feet above 
sea level. The area is dissected by Bismuth Creek on 
the east and Brampton Creek t o the west, both flowing 
north-easterly to join Iris Rivel' in a distance of one 
mile. Bismuth Creek hr.s cut. a deep channel through 
:basalt flows to expose underlying sedimental'y rocks on 
the denuded sides of t he valley. The ore bodies are conw 
tained in the sedimentary rocks and the rugged topo­
graphy has thus assisted in the prospecting and mining 
of t he lodes t.o depths of several hundred f eet by means 
of adits. The lowest adit occurs at an a lti tude of 2,160 
feet above sea level and the hill surface ri ses 340 feet 
in a distance of 1,500 feet to t he h ighest outcrop of the 
veins worked in the mine. 

Geology : 
The oldest rocks in the mine a rea are t hose in which 

the ore bodies a re contained. T hey ar e of Ordovician age 
a nd comprise sedimentary beds of Quartzites conformably 
succeeded by altered limestones. These rocks are largely 
covered by Tertiary basalt. In places t he basalt flows 
conceal alluvial deposits of a former stream system. 
Devonian granite outcrops outside the area to the east 
of the mine. 

0 1·dovician.-Stratigraphically these rocks belong to 
the Junee Group the sequence of which is as follows:~ 

Gordon River Limestones; 
Caroline Creek Sandstones and Shales; 
West Coast Range Conglomerate (sandstones and 

conglomerates) ; 
Jukes Breccias and Conglomerate. 

Two formations of t he group have been l'ecognised in 
th is district. ·They are the Gordon River Limestones, 
principally comp rising limestones, and the West Coast 
Range Conglomerate, consisting of conglomerates and 
sandstones. As a result of contact metamor phism of the 
surrou nding rocks intruded by the gr anite mass, sand­
stones in the vicinity of t he mine were transformed in to 
quar tzites and the limestones converted to garnet-pyroxene 
l'ock~ or skarn. The latter is principally composed of 
garnet, epidote, pyroxene and magnetite, with vesuvianite. 
f10urite and other subordinate compounds. Unaltered 
limestones are exposed , below basalt covering, in t,he 
bottom of Bismuth Creek valley at 50 chains downst ream 
from Moina road cross ing. 

In the mine locality , to the west of Bismuth Creek fault, 
garnet . rocks conformably overlie quartzites . They strike 
g·enerally north and south and dip to t he west, a t angles 
f rom 30° to 50 0

• Owing to the restricted outcrops, due 
larg'ely to the basalt cover and combined with the influence 
of faul t.ing, the rock structu re could not be satisfactorily 
determined. However, t he strike and dip measurements 
suggest the presence of a west dip ping limb of a meridonal 
t.rending drag fold. 

On the east side of the main fault quartzites predomi­
nate and occur opposite both quartzites and gal'net rocks. 
However , t owards t he south-east a small area of garnet 
rock again appears and is here in contact wi t h quartzites , 
occuring on t he opposite r; ide of t he faul t li ne. Quartzite 
beds are repeated on the hill side to the nort h-ea st of this 
exposure of garnet rocks , where t hey strike N.W.-S.E. 
and dip to the south-west in the correct sequence below 
the al tered limestones. 

Devonian .--":'The Junee Group of rocks was intruded in 
Devonian t imes by a granite which now out.crops some 3~ 
miles to the east of the mi ne. From the affect of contact 
metamorphism on the local sedimentary rocks, it appears 
likely that grani t.e extends below the area at no great 
depth. 

Te1,tia1'y.-Basalt flows extruded during the Tertiary 
period covered a large portion of t he former land surface. 
These rocks h?ve been greatly denuded a nd now occur 
over the northern and western parts .of the area. The 
ba salt. covers the western extension of t he ore-bodies at 
the surface. 

The basalt ha s filled the for mer valleys and covered 
early Tertiary all uvial deposits formed a long the course 
of the previous stream system. Remnant s of the alluvial 
deposits in the form of a sub-basalt ic lead, are revealed 
at several places in the underground wQl'kings and to ~ 
~l'eatel' ~xtent in ~ s~l rf~c~ Cl,lt: . 

• 



Tetvnics.-'rangential compression forces during the 
Tabberabbean orogeny of the Devonian period hi'ought 
about extensive folding of the Ordovician strata. The 
axes of t he principal fold s developed generally along 
N .W.~S.E. Lines. Between these main folds minor dl'ag 
folding occurred with axes trending from N.E. to N. 
Tension in the rocks caused by the folding movements was 
relieved by fracturing in the form of tension fl·actures. 

Contemporaneous with the folding a. period of granite 
activity occu rred accompanied by metallogenesis. Minel'~ 
alising gases and solutions emanating from the granite 
intrusion were deposited in the tension gashes to form 
t.he quartz veins of the area. 
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FaultinfJ.-A steeply-dipping thrust fault traverses 
the valley of Bismuth Creek . Its course can be distin~ 
guished on the air photographs and it is also indicated 
by the mapping where younger altered limestones have 
been displaced as a result of movement along the fault, 
a nd occur opposite oIde!' quartzite beds. The fault st ri kes 
on a general be<>:.ring of 315 0 and the displacement of the 
strata indicat.es a heave of at least 1,200 feet. 

The best exposure of the fault is seen in cuttings along 
Cradle Mt. road, half a mile to the south~east of the 
mine a.nd north of the crossing of Bismuth Cl'eek. Here 
it dips a t a high angle to the nOl'th-east along a wide 
brecciated wne. Beds On the footwall side show upward 
drag as opposed to downwal'd dmg on the hang ing wall 
side. 

W'olfram-bearing veins formed at the same period as 
those at t.he Shepherd and Murphy Mine are dislocated 
by the f ault movement. The fault is ·therefore shown to 
be of post-mineralisation age. 

A series of small faults have been revealed in the mine 
workings. The veins are dislocated by the faults to only 
a minor degree, with displacements from three feet to 
a maximum of 10 feet. The dip of the fault planes vary 
from vertical to 45 ° to the north. These faults occur 
more frequently about the junction of the quart.zites with 
the overlying garnet rocks. Little difficulty has been 
experienced in locating- the continuation of the veins in 
the vicinity of the faults during mining opel'ations, 

The OTe Bodies: 
'I1he lodes of the Shepherd and Mm'phy urea al'e 

essentially quartz fillings of tension fractul'es . 

They consist predominantly of quartz with fluorite, 
mica, top~z, calcite. beryl and laumontite as accessory 
gangue mInerals. The contained minerals of economic 
import.ance comprise cassiter ite, wolfram and bisrnuth­
cnite. Other subordinate metall ic minerals include 
sch~elite, pyrite, sphalerite, chalcopyrite, magnetite , rnolyb­
delllte, and galena. Bismuth and bi smutitc also occur 
near the surface. 

In the mine four parallel E .-W. lodes have been devel­
oped. I n order, f rom south to nor t h. they are Nos. 2, 4, 
5, and 6. Also included is N.-\V. Branch Lode a vein 
deviating in a north-westedy direction from No.6 Lode, 
towards the western exh·emity. 

The paraliel lodes dip stee ply at. about 85° to the south 
while the N .W. Bl'anch Lode 'is nearly vertical but ha~ 
a tendency to dip towards the N .E. ' 

The lodes trave~'se the contained quartzites and garnet 
rocks at a lmost, nght angles to the strike of the stl'ata 
They pass from. one rock type to anothel' without great 
change. There lS a tendency for t.he lodes to spl it into 

The lateral extensions of these lodes have not been 
reached in the mine. They are limited towards the east 
by the post mineral fault following the course of Bismuth 
Creek which is expected to have dislocated any veins 
coming within its influence to a major degree. Further 
extensions to the west will be determined by driving 
underground as the covering basalt in that direction 
largely eliminates climates prospecting from the sudace. 

1'he M'ine Workings : 
From the sur face down to a depth of 340 feet t.he lodes 

have been wOl'ked by way of foul' adits. Below No. 3 
Adit which is the lowest they have been developed to a 
further depth of 150 feet in two levels from a main shaft. 

Vertical dist.ances between the val'iollS levels worked 
are :-

Surface to No. 1 Adit 
No.1 Adit to No.4 Creek Drive . 
No.4 Creek Drive to No.3 Arlit (No. 1 

Shaft Level ) 
No.3 Adit to No.2 Level Main, Shaft . 
No. 2 Level to No. 3 Level Main Shaft .. 

100 feet 
90 feet 

150 f ee t 
75 feet 
75 feet 

Above No.3 Adit the lodes have been almost completely 
stoped out to the surface and, with the exception of some 
small blocks of ore, the reserves in these upper levels 
are inconsiderable. 

Mining and development by the present company is 
cenfined to the levels operated from the Main Shaft below 
No. 1 Level. At No.3 Level drives have been extended 
east and west on Nes . 6, 4 and 2 Lodes, and westerly on 
N.W. Branch Lode. Stopipg is now principally carried 
out on t hese lodes from No.3 Level. 

The resel'ves of ore developed between Nos. 1 and 3 
Levels are not la rge and at t he present rate of ext.raction 
will be depleted in a comparatively short time. ' 

Since the commencement of the present operations the 
mining and treatment of the ores has indicated that the 
overall grade of the lodes is tending to decline towards 
the bottom level and this is reported to be padiculal'ly 
noticeable at the extremities of the drives. 

Samples of "run of mine" orc taken between Novem­
ber, 1954, and February, 1955, and assayed at the Mines 
Department gave the following' results:-

No. B Lode. Sn WO~ MOS, Bi 

% 0/0 '/', 0/0 
West Drive, No. 3 Level 0.39 0.23 Tr Tr 

" 
0.33 0.89 0.13 Nil 
0.15 0.39 0.08 Nil 

" 
0.Q1 0.50 0.13 Nil 
0.22 0.50 
0.34 0.90 

W~~t Dl:;ve, N~. 2 L~'vel 
0.65 0.65 
0.08 0.30 

0.1 Tr 
0.08 Nil 

East Drive, No. 3 Level 0.21 Nil 0.08 Nil 
0.08 0.18 0.11 Nil 

Ea~t Drive, N~·. 2 L~~el 
0.18 0.34 
0.25 0.15 0.08 Nil 

Nil 0.15 0.Q7 Nil 
0.08 0.24 0.06 Ni l 
2.72 4.39 0.16 Tr 

" 
l , 

small veins which with few exceptions, again unite fur t,he l' N.W. Branch Lode. S" WO, MOS, Bi 
along' ~he strike. This splitting is more general in t he 
qual·tzltes. The Ol'e occurs sporadically in the lodes in 
the f~n·.m of bU.llch.es and small brebs. Larger patches 
~ontamlTIg' casslten t.e, wolfram and bismuthenite occur No.3 Level . 
lllfrequeJ.1tly, u~ual1y. wi~h those minerals independently. 
Some rumor nllnerahsatlOn of the wall rock for a few 
feet on either side of the lodes is an occasional f eature and 
often takes the f or m of bismuthenite or sphalerite. 

The follo~ving . table details di stances between the lodes, 
average vew wldth, and lengths over which they have 
been mined :- . 

Distance (I'om Ave"age Length 
Lode. No.2 Lode. Width. Min ed . 

Feet. Inches. Feet. 

No. 2 - 10 820 
No. 4 165 15 1,300 
No. 5 285 8 450 
No. 6 ... 755 20 910 
N.W. Branch 755 15 470 

r;, % (i(a 0/0 
0.5 0.56 0.Q1 Nil 
0.21 0.97 0.02 0.Q1 
0.29 0.64 0.02 Nil 
0.19 0.43 Tr Ni l 
0.15 Nil 0.03 Nil 
Tr 0.11 
Tr Nil 
0.12 0.45 
'f1' Nil 

0.11 Nil 
0.69 Nil 
0.12 0.20 
0.27 Nil 
0.12 Nil 
0.18 1.55 
Tr 0.33 
0.11 Nil Nil Tr 
0.19 T r Tr Nil 



No.4 Lode. 

West Drive, No. 3 Level 

No.5 Lode. 

West Drive, No. 3 Level 

Ea~t Dl'i~c, N~·. 3 L~'vel 

Othe1' P1'ospects: 

Sn 

0/0 
0.21 
0.59 
2.63 
0.25 
0.75 
0.18 
0.76 
0.50 
0.81 
~il 

0.11 
0.21 
0.24 
0.D6 
0.11 

, \ 

Sn 

% 
Nil 
Tr 

0.22 
Tr 

wo, 

0/0 
0.15 
0.09 
1.39 
0.52 
0.19 
6.84 
0.11 
0.10 
0.52 
Nil 
Nil 
1.23 
0.60 
0.35 
Nil 

" 
wo, 

0/0 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

, , 
6 

MOS, Bi 

0/0 0/0 
0.03 Nil 
0.06 Nil 
0.03 Nil 
0.03 Nil 
0.02 Nil 
Tr Tr 
Tr Tr 

0.02 Nil 
0.02 Nil 
0.02 Nil 
0.07 Nil 
Tr Tr 

0.11 Nil 
0.04 0.1 

MOS, Bi 

% 0/0 
0.05 0.01 
Tr Tr 

Tr Nil 

Godwin's Adit .-This is situated in the north-eastern 
part of Section l0795/M, about 180 feet north-east from 
the mouth of No. 2 Adit. 

An eight-inch quartz vein, showing wolfram and molyb­
denite, has been cut at the entrance wit h a strike of 263 0 

and steep dip to t he south. This is also visible in a small 
creek bed 25 feet further west. 

The adit extends south-easterly for 78 feet and has cut 
five mineral ised veins carrying wolfl'am and traces of t.in 
and molybdenite over widths varying from two to seven 
inches. The first foul' veins strike a little sout h of west, 
while the fifth, towards the end of t he opening, is ncarly 
north and south. 

In short drives to the cast and west, at 48 feet from 
the portal, one of the ve ins is exposed over a width of 
seven inches with a steep dip to the south. It has been 
stoped nine feet overhead in the east drive, and near 
the face it junctions with t he nort.h-south trending vein. 
Thc latter is again exposed at 66 feet in the adit where 
it has been followed for ten feet southerly and stoped 
overhead t.o 15 feet. 

With the one exception, the veins disclosed in Godwin's 
Adit have a general east-west trend in conformity with 
the principal lodes of the Shepherd and Murphy Mine. 
They occur north of No.6 lode and may possibly extend 
west and pal'aIlel thereto. They represent a promising 
prospect for fu rther development and this can he under­
taken from No. 3 Level in the mine. The level of 
Godwin's Adit is 208 feet above the latter and a cross-cut 
north from the end of the east drive on No.6 Lode would 
expect to penetrate the vein system in a distance of 220 
feet, providing the veins extend to that depth. 

I n the north-west cornel' of Section 10795 / M, at 200 
feet, nort h-west of the Main Shaft, the top of a wolfrarn 
bearing vein has been cut in a surface drain. The vein 
is partly exposed over a length of 10 feet and appears to 
trend in a general east-west direction, with a width of 
about foul' inches of quartz. It was not found in No.3 
Adit cross-cut, about 20 fee t west of the outcrop and 60 
feet below the surface. 

Nos. 1 and 3 Lodes were located dUl'ing the eal'ly 
prospecting of the area a nd are not now open f or inspec­
tion. They occur along east-west tension fractures 
located 150 feet south and 60 feet north of No . 2 Lode, 
near the easter n worked portion of t he latter . Old col­
lapsed trenches along the strikc serve to indicate the 
general position and trend of these veins. The deposits 
evident ly proved to be of only minor importance as there 
is no record of them being worked in the mine. 

Two north-west trending veins are locat ed on Section 
53M/51. These are situated on either side and in the 
vicinity of Bismuth Creek fault. The more northerly 
vein has not been prospected, but is exposed in the bed of 
Bismuth Creek. It is here 10 inches wide and outcrops 
for a distance of 25 feet along the strike bearing 302 0

• 

The other OCCUl'l'ence, 70 feet north of Godwin's . Adit, is 
ind icated 'by a line of underhand stopes 15 feet 10 depth 
and bearing 305 0 ,over a distance of 40 feet. Further 
work would be required to establish the value and 
continuity of this deposit. 

On the s teep hill side east of Bismuth Creek, opposite 
the mouth of No. 4 Creek Dl'ive~ several quartz veins 
car rying a little t in and wolfram :were cut in. a series of 
trenches during early prospectmg operatIOns. The 
tnnches al'e now largely colla psed and li ttle can be seen 
at present. The veins are distributed, with general north­
westerly trends, on either s id~ of the main fault and are 
likely to have been largely dIslocated by the faul~ move­
ment. Much more development would be reqUIred ~o 
prove the value and cont inuity of these ocurrences and It 
is doubtful whether the expense involved would be war­
ranted. 

P1'ocluction: 
P I'oduction statistics prior to 1907 are not available, and 

t hose for 1919 are incomplete. 
Mines Department records show the following total 

production from 1907 to 1918, inclusive:-

. Ore Milled. Tin . Wolfram. Bismuth. 

Tons. ConI>. Tons, Met, T ons. Cons, T ons. Met. Tons. 

72.884 689.645 434.472 276.58 65.941 

A ll'Zwiul De1JOsits: 
Alluvial a nd det.rital tin , wolf ram, and bismuth deposits , 

formed along the course of Bismuth CI'eek a nd the small 
tr ibutaries, have been worked in the past by ground slu ic­
ing methods. T hese deposits were generally narrow and 
shallow, and are now more 01' less exhausted. 

Under cover of basal t 1iows, towards the western part 
of the mine area, the presence of a deep alluvial lead is 
indicated. In the south-east part of Section 10795 / M 
alluvial tin work ings, consisting of a large open cut, 
discloses remnants of this lead. T he section shows 15 
feet of weathered and broken basalt underlain by 25 feet 
of a lluvial drift. dipping to the west and overlying 
qual'tzite bedrock. Silification has taken place in parts 
of the upper layers of drift neal' the contact with the 
overlying basalt. A layer of wash, about one foot in 
th ickness, and which is reported to cany the tin va lues, 
"ests on the bedrock. 

At different periods, unsuccessful attempts have been 
made, by means of ad-its , shafts, and open cuts, to 
penetrate t he lead below the basalt along the eastern 
edge. 

I n the underground workings of the Shepherd and 
MUl'phy Mine, sub-basaltic alluvial dt'ifts were encount­
ered at different levels in the following places:-

No.4 Creek Drive-West end of No.4 Lode. One 
foot of tin-bem·jng wash below 4-5 feet of sandy 
drift. -

No.4 Creek Drive-No.5 Lode, 90 feet west of cross­
cut and 40 f eet above. Also at end of ell·ive. 

No.3 Adit- 125 feet above west drive on No.4 Lode. 
No. 3 Adit-In rise, 114 feet above east drive on 

No. 5 Lode. Eight inches of tin-bearing wash. 
No.3 Adit- West end of drive on N.W. Branch Lode. 

From the little informatjon available this lead would 
appeal' to ext.end in a general north-westedy direction 
from t he surface exposure in the open cut workings to a 
position above the underground wOI'kings on N .W. Branch 
Lode. In this locality the -basalt cover is probably 100 
feet in th ickness. Any further extension to t he north­
west would take the lead below the basalt exposed down­
stream from t he road crossing of Bismuth Creek. The 
width of the lead has not been established and the thick­
ness of the tin-bearing wash where encountered in the 
workings, is not more than one foot. 

The high costs entailed in attempting to prove sub­
stan tial quantities of payable material in th is lead, 
coupled with the difficult task of mining below the ba sa lt 
covering, largely excludes consideration of the working 
of these alluvial deposits under pl'Csent economic condi­
t ions. 

Conclusions and ?·ecom.rnendations : 
Proved Ol'e r eserves of an economic grade above the 

bottom level in t he Shephercl and Murphy Mine are com­
paratively small and are expected to be depleted in a short 
period at the present rate of extraction. At this level, t he 
lodes are contracting and the values decreasing laterally 
in ei ther direction . 



.' 
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Following t he recent development and mInIng of t he 
four lodes and the branch lode at t he lower levels of the 
mine by the present company, it has become apparent t hat 
to maintain economic production over an extended period 
development must be undertaken below No. 3 Level on 
the lodes already worked in the mine and other promising 
minerali sed veins in the area. 

To test the economic value of these deposits at greater 
depth j t )5 recommend,ed that;-

(1) Winzes be sunk from No.3 Level on the lodes 
already worked in the mine, commencing with 
No.6 Lode adjacent to the Main Shaft. 

(2) The mineralised veins exposed near the surface 
at Godwin's Adit be tested at No: 3 Level in 
the mine by cross~cutting north from end of 
east drive on No.6 Lode. 
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NOTES ON IRON ORE DEPOSITS IN TASMANIA. 

COMPILED BY F. BLAKE, A.M.I.M.M. (GEOLOGIST), 
30th June, 1955. 

1. BLYTHE RIVER HEMATITE DEPOSIT. 

(a) Location and Access: 
Situated on both banks of Blythe River, about five 

miles from its mouth, and some seven miles south-south­
east from Burnie. Access is by motor road to within a 
short distance of the deposits. 

(b) Literatw'c: 
Published Reports . 

1894. A. Montgomery: Deposit of II'on 0 1'C at 
Blythe River. (Secretary for Mines Report, 1893-4.) 

1901. W. H. Twelvetrees: Blythe RiveT hon Ore 
Deposit. (Secretary for Mines Report, 1901.) 

1919. W. H. Twelvetrees: Mineral Resouj'{;cs No.6, 
The hon aTe Deposits of Tasmania. 

1919. Boyd, Gibson, and Young. (Commonwealth 
Parliamentary Papers, House of Representatives, 
No. 164.) 

Typescript Repo rts (Unpublished). 
1937. Nye, P. B.: Blythe River Iron Deposits. 
1939. W. G. Woolnough (Commonwealth Geological 

Advi.ser) : Examination 0/ Iron are Deposits in Tas-
1nanta. 

(c) The Deposit: 
This occurs in one main zone with a length of 65 chains 

over a width of 30 to 60 feet. It is known to occur from 
river level to a point 700 feet higher. The ore body con­
sists of a zone of crushed and sheared quartzite, t hr ough 
which are scattered small disconnected lenses, containing 
hematite with varying proportions of silica. 

(d) Development: 
The area was leased for nearly 20 years by the Blythe 

River Iron Mines Limited, but very little mining develop­
ment was done to t.est the deposit. Mining works consist 
of fi"e short. ad its, two small open cuts, and a small 
number of trenches. 

(e) Quality: 
A sampling campaign of the outcropping are bodies 

and available underground works was undertaken by 
Messrs. Boyd, Gibson, and Young for the Commonwealth 
Government in 1919. In all, 192 samples, together with a 
number of composite samples, were prepared and assayed. 
They concluded that it might be possible in places, to mine 
are of an average grade of 12% silica, but the gross 
quantity of this would be comparatively small a nd the 
mining and selecting costs prohibitive. 

Nye concluded that the" quality or grade of the are is 
certainly a doubtful point and it may be said that the 
proportion of high-grade are marketable in the deposit is 
small." 

Average results of the better grade ore indicate an 
iron content of 63 per cent and a silica content of seven 
per cent. Some of the more siliceous material assayed 
44.63(/0 iron and 32.8% silica. 

(f) Quantity: 
Increased knowledg'e of these deposits led to a continued 

decrease in the estimates of quantity, viz.:--
Montgomery, 1894 30,000,000 tons 
Twelvetrces, 1901 17,291,000 tons 
Boyd, Gibson, and Young, 1919 8,834,000 tons 
Nye, 1937 7,000,000 tons 

Nye considered it "doubtful whether the deposit con~ 
tains sufficient marketable ore to render it of economic 
importance ". Woolnough concluded that there was" no 
justification fOl' the belief that a major iron ore deposit 
exists in this locality", 

2. TE NTH LEGION MAGNETITE DEPOSITS. 

(a) Location and Access: 
This ironfield is situated five miles west of Zeehan at 

the foot of Mt. Agnew. Access is gained by way of the 
Zeehan~Trial Harbour road fOl' four miles and then by 
foot track for a further distance of two miles. 
(b) Literature: 

References to the denosits are made in the following 
departmental reports:"""::' 

Published Reports. 
1903. G. A. Waller: R eport on the hon and Zinc­

lead O,'e Deposits of the Cornstock Distr1·ct. 

UllO. W. H. Twelvetrees and L. K. Wal'd : 11/W 
Ore-Bodies 0/ the Zc ehan F"ielcl. (Geological Survey 
Bulletin No.8.) 

1916. L. L. Waterhouse: The Sonth Heernslcirk T in 
Field. (Geological Survey Bulletin No. 21.) 

Typescript Report (Unpublished). ., 
1940. F. Blake: R eport on Magnetite Depostts t1t 

C01nstock Dist1'ict. 
(c) The Deposits: 

The iron deposits consist principally of magnetite , with 
minor amounts of hematite and limonite. At least eleven 
small lenses occur in an area one mile in length by half 
a mile wide. The largest lens, the Tenth Legion, extends 
for 1,700 feet with a width of 240 feet. 
(d) Developrrwnt : 

The area was held by Australian Iron and Steel Limited 
f Ol' about fifteen years and, dul'ing this period, seventeen 
ad its were driven to test the various deposits. 
( e) Quality: 

A series of 42 samples, l'epresenting sections acros.:; 
four lenses. indicates that the ore is generally of high 
luality and consists essentially of iron (61.4-66.5 0/0) , with 
inconsiderable amounts of impurities in the form of silica 
(0.46-4.2',{ ), manganese (0.5 ~ 1.76% ), phosphoric acid 
(0.03-0.05%), titanic oxide (0.03-0.06?;) , alumina (0.71-
1.91(k, lime (trace-O,7 % ), magnesium oxide (0.73-
2.3 %) , and sulphur (0.02-0.32 0/( ). 
(f) Quantity: 

A total of 2,719,730 tons of highMgrade are has been 
proved to exist above adit level in seven of the lenses. In 
addition, considerable quantities of probable _are exist, 
both in the developed lenses below adit levels, and in the 
several small undeveloped bodies. 

3. RIO TINTO MAGNETITE DEPOSITS. 

(a) Location and Access: 
This iron-field is situated s ixteen miles west of Wara~ 

tah in the vicinity of the upper reaches of Savage River. 
Access is obtained by way of the Waratah Highway, for 
a distance of 21 miles from ,"Val'atah towards Corinna. 
From this point a pack track penetrates the field in a dis­
tance of six miles. 
(b) Literat'U1'e: 

Published Repol'ts. 
19.03. W. H. Twelvetrees: RepoTt on Mineral Fields 

between Waratah and Long Plain s. 
1919. W. H. Twelvetrees and A. M. Reid: The hon 

are Deposits of Tasmania. (Minel'al Resources 
No.6.) 

Typescript Report (Unpublished), 
1939. W. G. Woolnough (Commonwealth Geological 

Adviser) : RepoTt on Exa1nilla.ti()'11~ of hon O"e 
Deposits in Tasmania. 

(c) The Deposits: 
These consist of five principal, di sconnected, lenticular 

bodies and several associated smaller bodies, extending 
along a zone over a dist ance of three miles. The t\VO 
largest lenses extend for 2,000 feet with widths of 100 feet 
and 50 feet, respectively. Others are 1,000 feet and 800 
feet long' and are 40 to 60 feet in thickness. 

At the outCI'OP, along the ridge tops, the Ol'e consists 
principally of magnetite and subordinately of hematite 
and limonite. In excavations, at comparatively shallow 
depths below t he surface, a considerable amount of 
pyrites has been detected in association with the iron 
oxides. It is considered that t,he ore bodies have been 
oxidised at, the outcrop to form an enriched magnetite ore 
near the surface. 

(cl) Develo prnent : 
Very li ttle mining development has been undertaken on 

these ore-bodies apart. from surface trenching on the 
outcrops. Only a few shallow shafts and adits have been 
excavated and some of these are not available for exami~ 
nation. 
(e) Quality: 

Analyses of samples taken from surface outcrops only 
availa,ble. These cannot be taken as representative of 
the are bodies as a whole or the grade at depth. 

In the 17 samples treated, iron ranges f r om 63.1-69.5 % , 
silica 0.38-1.73 % , alumina 0.02-0,38 %, phosphoric acid 
nil-0 .380/0, sulphur, 0.01-3.6G %, and manganese dioxide 
2.37% (one sample); 
(f) Quantity: 

In 1919 Reid estimated that the deposits, to a vertical 
depth of 300 feet, cont.ained 20,000,000 tons of probable 
high-grade are. 



'rhis estimate must be tl'eated with reserve a s more 
recent knowledge indicates that pyrites is prevalent at no 
great dept.h below the outcrops, 

4 . MEREDITH RANGE DEPOSITS. 
(a) Location and Access: 

Situated at the western base of Meredith Range and 
Mt. Livingstone. Access is gained by way of Waratah 
Highway to a point 32 miles from Waratah, towards 
Corin(na. From this localit.y the Rocky River track 
trends south-westerly to the area. 
( b) Lite1'atun: 

The following unpublished report is the only one on 
the area:-

1924. A. M. Reid: PrclirniluLry R e1JOTt on the 
Occurrence of b 'on 01'0 at Meredith, Paradise, 
Rocky and Why te Rivers. 

(c) The Deposits : 
hon deposits in the form of numerous lenses (poss ibly 

n ine) occur along a no r th-south belt of countl·y, six miles 
long and half a mile wide, crossing the Meredi th , Para­
dise, Rocky, and Whyte Rivers. Actual dimensions of the 
lenses have not ,been determined. Iron minerals compos­
ing the deposits are magnetite, hematite, and pyri te. Of 
t hese minerals magnetite only is of any economic value 
as an ore of iron. It occurs in direct association with the 
other minerals a s a l'ule in distinct lenses and not appre­
ciably contaminated by pyrite or other minerals of an 
injurious character. 
(d) Development: 

No surface or underground works have been undertaken 
on the deposits, except in places where pyri tic bodies are 
known to occur. 
(c) Quality: 

No determination of the general grade of the ore can be 
attempted. 

The fo llowing summary of analyses of samples at 
several places along the outcrops indicates the .e:rade of 
ore at surface:-

F errous oxide. 7.2-22.57 % . 
Fenic oxide, 53 .85-87.52 %. 
Silica, 1.0-29.36% . 
Alumina, 1.78-6.04% . 
Iron sulphide, 0.02-3.33 % .. 

(f) Quantity : 
E stimates of quantity have not been attempted for the 

depos its as a whole, but the following figures convey an 
idea of the amount of arc available' -

Name of Ore-body. Actual Potenti a l Possible 
Reserve. Resel·ve. Reserve. 

(tons) (tons) 
Meredith River 1 428,570 1,285,710 Very con-
Duffel' Creek f siderable 
Finlay Cl'eek - - Consider-

able 
Tandy Creek - - Consider-

able 
South Branch - 92,000 Consider-

able 
Paradise River - - Very con-

sidel'able 
Camp Prospect - - Very con-

siderable 
Cataract Creek - - Consider-

able 
Rocky River 1 471 ,430 522 ,000 Consider-
Nolan Creek f able 
Rock y River Asso- - 149,000 -

ciation . ... .. .. 

900,000 2,048,710 

5. HAMPSHIRE M AG NETITE DEPOSITS. 

(a ) Location and Access: 
These deposits lie 4 ~ miles south-east of Hampshire 

Siding on Emu Bay Railway, which is a bout 16 miles 
sout h of Burnie. From the siding two miles of con­
structed road is followed by foul' miles of bush track to 
the vicinity of the deposits . 

(b) Tho Deposits : 
Within an area of 90 acres, eleven or more nan'ow 

lenses of magnetite with subordinate limonite and hema­
t ite occur. As the thickness and extent of individual 
lenses have not been determined, estimates of quantity 
have not been possible. Underground exploration ha's 
not been undertaken and only a few surface cuts al'e 
available for inspection. 
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Analyses of surface material show the fo llowing 
ranges:-

Fe~O", 70.38-95.5%1' 
F eO, 1.05-22.63% , 
MnO, 0.5-1.58% . 
MgO, 0,07-0.57% . 
SlO~. 1.0-2.2% . 
AbO" 1.22-4,6%. 

6 . NELSON RIVER IRON DEPOSIT. 

(a) Location and Access : 
Nelson River is s ituated on the "'Test Coast, fifteen 

mi les south of Mal'l'awah. Access is by jeep track in a 
distance of 19 miles. 

(b) The Deposit : 
This consists of a tabular body of magnetite and hema­

tite extending for 2,000 feet with an average width of 
20 feet . With the exception of some superficial trenching 
at surface, t he only mine opening is a short adi t driven 40 
feet below the outcrop, which penetrated the iron body 
for a distance of four feet. Quartz veins traverse the 
lode at frequent intervals. 

The follow ing figures indicatc t,he range in ore grade 
at su rface:-

Fe, 48,9-65.7 % , 
SIO~ . 1.44-24.0 % . 
Mn, 0,03-0.12 'ik 
P ,O,., 0,01-0.08% . 
S, 0.Ql-0.03 %. 

SUMMARY. 

Information on s ix potential iron ore fields have been 
compiled. Of these the Tenth Legion deposit near Zeehan 
is the only one for which a moderate reserve of market­
a ble iron ore has been proved to exist by recognised 
standards. For the remaining five deposits some large 
quant.ities of iron orc have been quoted with certain 
reservations. As these deposi ts have not been penetrated 
below the surface to any appreciable extent by pros pecting 
methods the quantities of iron ore indicated should be 
treated with reserve unt il such time as the general g rade 
and continuity of the ore bodies are satisf actorily tested. 

BORING ON SCOTIA-LOCHABER TIN LEADS 
GREAT NORTHERN PLAI N, GLADSTON E DISTRICT. 

COM PILED BY F. BLAKE, A.M.I.M.M. (GEOLOGIST), 
lOth August, 1955. 

Gene1'al Statem.ent: 
During the years 1935 to 1944, an extensive pros pecting 

campaign was carded out by the Department of Mines on 
tin-bearing deep leads at the Great Northern P lain near 
Gladstone.-

Using two power boring plants, 855 holes were sunk to 
an average depth of 91 feet and aggregated 78,153 feet 
of boring in a linear distance of t hree miles. 

The leads had been indicated previously by scout boring 
at several periods in the past and also in the workings 
of the Scotia and Lochaber alluvial mines. 
Situation and Access : 

Gladstone is a small tin-mining centre in North-Eastern 
Tasmania. It is situated in Ringarooma River Valley, 
about 10 miles upstream from the mouth. The township 
is reached within 14 miles by road from the North-Eastern 
railway terminus at Herrick. 

The Great Northern Plain commences on the northern 
side of Ringarooma River from Gladstone, and extends 
no rth-westerly towards Ringarooma Bay. Access to the 
area from t he township is gained by way of Cape Portland 
road for H miles and then westerly along an un-made 
road which crosses the plain. 
TopoU1'aphy : 

The area is drained by Ringarooma River, following a 
winding course, in a general north-western direction from 
Gladstone to Ringal'ooma Bay in Bass Strait. Great 
Northern Plain, skirt ing the r iver above the right bank, 
is an open undulating t ract of country moderately dis­
sected by several short. streams. The Ringarooma River 
at Gladstone is 134 feet above sea level and the area 
bored l'ises t o a heig'ht of 290 feet in the southern part 
and again falls to 140 feet towards the north-west. 

In the latter locality indeterminate drainage is preva­
lent where swampy conditions occur in the ' vicin ity of 
Stinking Creek. 

A branch of the Mt. Cameron Water Race (Govt.) 
passes from east to west through the southel'n part of 
the aI·ea. 
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Gcology: 
Silurian-The bedrocks in the locality consist of a 

thickly-bedded series of slates and quartzites referred 
to the Mathinna Group of Silurian Age. Along the Great 
Northern Plain these rocks are covered by Tertiary 
alluvial deposits, but they outcrop in adjacent areas along 
Cape Portland road to the east, Ringarooma River in the 
south and on the hills north of Stinking Creek. 

Tertiary-The alluvial deposits underlying Great Nor­
thern Plain were formed in Lower Tertiar y times after 
the establ ishment of an early drainage system . Stream 
gravels, containing tin ore, were deposited in narrow 
valleys along the ancient watercourses. A period of land 
subsidence followed and these gravels were buried beneath 
a considerable thickness of other sediments deposited by 
the streams and a system of deep leads formed . Towards 
the end of the period of depression the land surface was 
very little above sea level and this subsidence caused an 
invasion by the sea, to form a large estuary. The later 
stream sediments, together with the contained tin, were 
largely redistributed by the estuary waters and inter­
mixed with sea sand in the final stage. 

Tracing the Lcads: 
Plans-Plans and sections have been drawn to illustrate 

the following features:-
(1) Overall plan of the area bored-Scale 5 chains 

to 1 inch. 
(a) Surface contours at 10-feet vertical in­

tervals; 
(b) Position of numbered bOl'es shown as 

coloured circles; 
(G) V,1l:rious colours indicate aveJ'age tin 

content of individual bores in oz. pel' 
cubic yard of 70% concentrate, viz.: 
Red, over 8 oz. ; Green, 4-8 oz.; Yellow, 
2-4 oz; Blue, under 2 oz.; Brown, 
hace; 

(el) Position of lead gutters, traced with 
red lines. 

(2) Ten detail sheets-Scale 1 chain to 1 inch. 
(a) Surface and sub-surface contours at 10 

feet vertical intervals; 
(b) General values of bores indicated by 

coloured circles, similar to the overall 
plan; 

(c) Bore numbers, surface levels, depth to 
bedrock and average tin content shown 
for each hole: 

(cl) Outline of selected areas along lead 
gutters over which the tin content of 
the ground was computed. 

(0) Six section sheets. 

Block No. 

1 .... 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

,-----
Total 

Results, 
1 - 6, in-
clusive 

(a) Sections through a large number of 
bores indicate in different colours the 
various types of sediment passed 
through from surface to bedrock; 

No. of Total Dcpths. Arca. Average 
Holes. Depth . 

---- --- --
Fcet. Sq. Yards. Fect. 

25 2,199 10,745 88.00 

46 4,723 16,940 102.67 

25 3,017 34,364 120.68 

10 1,052 7,260 105.20 

57 6,744 3UJ44 118.31 

22 2,574 15,004 117.Q1 

----- - - ---

185 20,309 116,257 109.78 

CONCLUSION. 

Resulting from this boring campaign tin-bearing deep 
leads hc>.ve been t.raced over the major part of foul' 
miles in length. The richer tin concentrations are con­
fined to narrow gutters ranging from g to 4 chains 

(b) Average tin values for entire bores are 
given: 

(c) The positions within the holes and the 
values of the greatel' tin concentra­
tions are indicated. 

Scotia Lead-This lead has been traced northerly in a 
system of close boring, from the vicinity of the old Scotia 
workings, over a length of 54 chains. For half a mile 
further to the north-west, limited scout boring has not. been 
sufficient to define the old channel, but it has again been 
traced for a length of 15 chains before it junctions with 
Lochaber Lead to the south of abandoned Mineral Section 
9706/M . 

LochabcJ' Lead-The general line of this lead is indi­
cated by irregularly spaced lines of boring commencing 
25 chains north-west of the old Lochaber Mine. From hel'e 
the lead COUI'ses westerly for 49 chains to join the Scotia 
Lead. 

Scoloch Lead-This is the northerly continuation of 
the combined Scotia and Lachaber leads and is traced by 
the boring, and shown by sub-surface contours on the 
detail plans, over a length of 105 chains. 
• FOl' a further distance of 95 chains to the north-west 
irreg'Lvarly .spaced lines of bores, cal'l'ying some tin 
values, suggest the probable continuation of the lead in 
that direction. 

Eco1tO'lnic Value of the Leads: 
The tin content of possible eco'nomic value is confined 

to nalTmv gutters ranging in width from H chains to 
4 chains. The richer concentrations are contained in 
basal beds, from 10 to 30 feet in thickness, overlying the 
slate and sandstone bedrock. Only a little tin occurs in 
the upper 50-80 feet of the deposit. 

The basal beds consist of gravels and coarse grits, 
while the superincumbent material, extending to surface, 
is largely composed of siliceous sands and grits, inter­
mixed with lesser quantities of clay. 

The average depth of sediments along the gutters is 
110 feet and, with the exception of a thin cemented zone 
occurring 'near the surface in a few places, the deposit as 
a whole is unconsolidat.ed . 

Over the total area tested, a length of fOUl' miles of 
lead has been indicated by the boring. At several 
localities, where close boring has been undertaken, it has 
been possible to tabulate data in I'elation to six blocks of 
ground covering portions of the nal'1'OW gutters, along 
an aggregate length of Hi miles. 

In calculating the volume and value of the ground the 
blocks were considered as having vertical sides and no 
allowance was made for any batter which would be re­
quired in mining the deposit . 

The outline of the blocks and particulars of individual 
bore holes are shown on the detail plans, but the following 
table represents the overall results of these areas. 

Volume. Tin Oxide. 'rin Oxide. Width . 

----- - - --- ----- -----
Cub. Yards. Oz Pcr 70% Coneen. Min . Max . 

Cub. Yard. trate Tons. Chain~. Chains. 

315,000 7.04 61.87 1.5 4 

579,687 7.30 118.07 1.5 3.5 

1,384,525 9.00 347.68 1.5 3 

258,964 10.48 75.72 1.75 2 

1,259,871 6.68 234.82 1.5 3 

585,156 6.95 113.47 1.5 2 

I 

4,383,203 7.78 951.63 I 
wide and occur in the bottom 30 feet of sediments, which 
average 110 feet in thickness. 

Of the total length of partly tested leads, about one­
third has proved to contain 4,383,203 cubic yards of 
alluvial material averaging- 7.78 oz. of tin oxide pel' 
cubic yard, equivalent t o 95"1.63 tons of 70 % tin oxide 
concentrate. 

.. 
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NOTES ON A. CHWALCZYK'S URANIUM 
P ROSPECT-STOREYS CREE K. 

H.EPORT BY T. D . HUG H ES, B.Sc. (SENIO R GEOLOGIST), 
26th Ju ly, 1955. 

This prospect is situa ted on the banks of Storeys Creek , 
about one a nd a half miles south-south-west of t he bridge 
on the Rossarden road. Access is best gained by f ollowing 
a n old water race which starts from Storeys Creek a few 
chains below t he bridge and closely parallels t he Creek 
as far as the prospect. 

The country, alt hough ver y broken and falli ng steeply 
on both sides of t he creek is practically free of under­
gTowth and easily traversed. 

The country rock is grani te. Well to the north of the 
prospect, the intruded meta sediments, slates, and quartz­
ites of t he Mathinna Group, outcrop, while on the tops of 
hill s. in this general loca li ty, remnants of Permian (post­
mineral) sediments remain. 

I n hand specimen t he g ranites neal' the prospect are 
coarse-grained pinkish rocks showing abundant pink 
orthoclase crystals and both light and - dark quart.z 
However, in this general coarse-grained rock are areas 01 
very fine-grained material containing, apparently, the 
same minerals. In the pr ospect itself the rock is of 
similar appearance but appears to have u ndergone some 
sort of alt.era tion due to shearing. Shear planes al'e well 
developed in a general horizontal direction and in some of 
these may be seen incrustations of torbernite and a 
yellowish powdery substance that may be carnotite. 

A thi n section of the rock (48U5) has. been examined by 
G. Everard, who reports :-

"Medium to coarse-grained weathered rock wi th 
large g rains of black and colourless quartz , There 
are a lso la rge altel'ed cr ystals of felspa r. The rock 
shows a coaTSe f oliation. 

In thin section t.he fe lspa l's al'C seen to have u nder­
gone extensive al teration and the quar tz grains are 
cracked, corroded a nd embayed. 

Perthite is the most prominent mineral. Crystals 
are a bout 1 centimetre long and show simple twinning 
as well a s the perth itic structure. The potash f elspar 
is the more a l ter ed, being nearly opaque. Small 
gr oups of rounded and irregular quartz grains, with 
similtaneous extinction, OCCur enclosed in t.he fe lspar, 
These appear to be due to subsequent alteration. 

Alb ite is common in smaller oblong cr ystals show­
ing lamella r and some pericline twinning. It is partly 
sericitised. 

Biotite and biot,ite-muscovite intergrowths are 
pl'esent, bu t not in great amount. Some pleochroic 
haloes may be seen in the biotite. 

Many minut.e inclusions, amon.(.!' which are zircon 
and monazite, OCCUl' in the quartz. 

The r ock is a granite which has undergone altera­
t ion and, possibly. contact metamorphism." 

A small hole has been pu t in on this a ltered zone, 
but so far its dimensions al'e quite small-a f ew feet either 
way-and the extent, of t he zone cannot yet be deter­
mined, 

Sevetal samples have been taken of this material. A 
sample sent to the Buteau of Mineral Resources showed on 
rad iometric assay an equivalent U IO" percentage of 0.17 
with a ratio between Ub and Ug of 0.81. Absorption 
tests indicat.e that activity is not entirely due to ura nium 
and t ha t some thol'ium may be present . Furthel' detail s 
of fiuorimetric assay, &c., are now awaited f r om t he 
Bureau, 

During a recent visit of Mr. L, Noakes, of the Bureau 
f urther samples were taken and field assays by hin~ 
showed :-

1. Large sample 
2. Selected piece 

Uranium 
Beta. 
0.12H 
0.16 

Urani um 
Gamma. 

0.16 
0.20 

Ratio, 
0.81 
0.84 

F Ul'ther tests will be made on these sample::; by officers 
of the Bur eau. 

Now it may be tha t the furthel.' opening-up of the 
material in t his fractured and sheared zone will reveal 
radio-active minera ls in a ppreciable amount but I t hink 
that at th is stage a note of wa rning should be given, and 
anothel' possibil ity consider ed. That is, that the fo rma­
tion of torbernite and possibly other uranium minerals on 
the fracture planes is due to precipi tation from ground 
waters and that the rad io-active mater ial disseminated in 
minute quantities throughout the granite mass has been 
first dissolved by gl'ound watel'S and la ter precipitated in 
more concentrated f orm in t he channel ways of the shea r 

zone. If t hi s has been so then the uranium content of t he 
material will diminish rather than increase away fl'om the 
su rface. 

It is difficul t to recommend any extensive development 
at this stage and even a boring campaign seems l'ath,er 
premature. It may be that f urther tests of the material 
by t he Bureau will add to our knowledge of the problem . 
At this stage however, all that would be recommended 
is the extensIon of the sman pi t on the creek bank. 
Unfo r tunately, it is so close to the creek t hat water may 
be a problem and some sort of pump may have to be 
installed. 

A. E. HUGHES' UHANIUM PROSPECT­
STOREYS CREEK. 

REPORT BY T. D . HUGH ES, B .Sc. (SENIOR GEOLOG IST), 
11th July, 1955. 

Th is pl'ospect is situated two miles so uth of Hossarden, 
on the Banks of Storey's Creek. It is best l'eached by 
travelling by cal' fr om Avoca to the outski rt3 of Rossal'den 
and then following an old wate r race a long the eastern 
bank of Storeys Creek until it leaves th~ creek a nd runs 
over a small saddle, A d :agon al pa th is then made across 
count.ry to the creek. The cou ntryside in th is area is 
easily traver sed and practically bare of u ndergrowth, 

The only rock outcropping in the a rea is granite. I!1 
H ughes' lea se it is well exposed a long the creek banks . 
The g ran ite is mainly coarse grained w:th prominent 
orthoclase fe lspar crystals giving the rock a r eddish 
appear ance. Plagioclase fe lspar is s ubordinate and in 
places is a ltering to g r een pin it e. Biotite is very sparse 
2,nd sometimes the quartz has a dark appearance. In 
places however is a fine-gra ined variety of g r a nite with 
occasional zenoliths. In t.he creek bed the granite contains 
a se ries of n arrow quar ts ve:ns str iking at 25 °. 

The prospect is situated within fif ty feet of and on 
the western bank of Stor eys Creek. H er e the creek, which 
f all s very rapidly between Rossarden and A v"ca, is 700 
f eet above the latter town and 1350 f eet above ",sea-level. 
Early prospector s had put a s mall cut into the hi llside 
and pieces of rock on the dump show plentiful galena 
and sphalerite. A t hin section of the r ock has been cut 
by G. Everard who describe.::; it as follows:-

<I Coarse gr ained greenish gray rock, exhibiting 
ligh t a nd dark colour ed, subhedra l quartz in a sil iceous 
gr ound-mass. Apprecia ble amounts of galena and 
s phalerite can be ".::;een , 

The quartz occurs a s irregular grains somewhat 
corroded and em bayed, a nd in larger masses w ith wavy 
extinction, a nd micaeous inclusions lineally arranged, 
T hese larger masses appear to be a lte red felspar in 
which a microperthitic structu r e is Pl'eserved, I n th e 
granular qua r tz hexagonal outlines of origina l cry-atais 
are preserved in lines of vesicles . There may be 
many parallel lines of vesicles, Minute hexagonal 
crystals are common in these grai ns, and the ex ti nc­
t ion of the gra ins is wavy on a very minute scale . 

All the quartz contains minute esicles in lines and 
pa tches. The vesicles are liquid filled, with mobile 
bubbles . 

Mica is pale greenish hl'own and is pleochr oic in 
t he large r plates; but most of it is in small maS"3eS 
of plates and in radiating structUl'es. Reaction )'im5 
and au r eoles of mica a bout qua l'tz a r c common. 

Galena and -.spha lerite may encl ose small hexagons 
of clear qua r tz. 

There are a few veins of quartz. 
Zil'con crystal s are present, but r are. 
T he whole rock is disseminated with inclusions too 

minute fol' inden ti fication. 
The rock is a greisen showing a lterat ion silicifica­

t ion and recrystallation." . 
Not very much of t he greisen can be seen in ou tcrop. 

Three samples were taken : at the pit (r); twelve feet 
south-east, (II); and 30 feet south-east (rn), of the pit. 
Jointing is well developed at this particular loca lity and 
a main direction is 340° with a di p to the west a t 80°. 
Greisen isation has appal'ently taken place a long these 
joint planes. T he lateral extent of this cannot be estab­
lished without uncovering the bed rock bu t a ceJ.'tain 
l imitation can already be seen by the normal g ranite out­
cropping 50 feet to the east in Storeys Creek and 20 
feet to the west up t he hill. A few hundred feet to the 
sou th along the line of str ike in a big cliff face there is no 
sign of greisenisa tion. 



The average count of the granites in this locality is 
250 to 300 c.p .m. as l'egistered on a PRM 200 Counter . 
At locality ( I) the count was 800, at (II) 1100, and at 
( III) 800 C. p.m. A chip sample from a rea (II) was for­
warded to t he South Australian Department of Mines for 
radiometric assay and identification of the uranium 
mineral. The resu lt. showed only 0.03 % U30 R and a report 
stated :-

~ 
U 
I 
U 
Z 

" This sample was found to be a serici t ized quartz­
felspathic g ranular rock containing sphalerite and 
galena in considerable ' amounts. 

Sphalerite contain s oriented exsJ lution lamellae of 
chalcopyrite. 

Sections of the rock were autoradiographed but no 
evidence of radioactvi ty was recorded in the specimens 
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examined . The rock was shown to have weak radio­
activity by r adiometr ic assay, but the traces of 
mineral causing this arc not readily iS3Jated." . 

T his result is very disappoi'nt ing, a nd on the resul t 
of the sample sent, does not seem to encourage any further 
work on this prospect. On the other hand, the area is 
mineralised and, in Tasman :a, the localities showing 
greisenisation of the granite, have proved the most 
favourable for ura nium mineralisat ion. 

If any further work is to be done, it should be of limited 
extent and aimed at exposing by means of one trench a 
section of bedrock across the gre.senisation (that is on 
t he bea ri ng of 70°) in the vicinity of sample (II). 
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PYRITE PROSPECT BRANCH CREEK 
(THIRD REPORT). 
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REPORT BY T. D. HUGHES, B.SC. (SENIOR GEOLOGIST), 
21st November, 1955. 

Since the first inspection of t he pyrite prospect at 
Branch Creek in October 1953, several visits have been 
made to the locality and 'two previous reports furni"3hed 
(26.11.53 and 9.3.54) . The first r eport recommended that 
some costeening should be carried out and sites were 
selected for this. As the result of samples taken from 
the two trenches, further recommendations were made. 
Firstly, that a bulk sample should be ,broken from ~he 
trench and certain gravity and fiotatlOn tests carried 
out to estimate p0"3sible recovel'Y; and secondly, that. a 
planned diamond drilling campaign be commenced. Dr!!­
ling began at t his site on 7.12.54 and by 26.9.55 five 
holes had been completed and ce),ta in valuable data 
collected. 

Before discussing- the results of this drilling it would 
be wise to quote from two previous l·eports . The 1953 
report is a general description of the deposits and is 
quoted almost in full :-

" These outcrops occm' within a few chains of the 
Seven Mile Beach-road a t a point three miles from 
the Frankford Highway. This road leaves the high­
way at t he 16-mile peg from Devonpol't so that the 
distance from the deposits to t he Devonport Wharf 
would be about 20 miles. A small arm of tidal water 
runs eastward from the East Arm of Port Sorell 
a lmost to the road at this point and it may be pos­
'3ible to consh'uct a wharf for vessels of shallow draft 
within half a mile of the deposit. 

The pyrite occur s in a series of well bedded slates 
and allied rocks, which outcrop ovel' a width of 1,600 
feet across the strike, mainly in the creek bed. These 
rocks, which in places are intensely sheared, belong 
to the Carbine Group, that is they occupy a position 
somewhere between t he top of the Pre-Cambrian 
and the base of the Cambrian; and t hey form part of 
the western leg of a large anticline in which there 
is a great thickness of Pre-Cambrian schists under­
lying this Carbine Group. At the immediate base of 
the slates, however, are some fairly narrow beds 
of the grey-blue, very siliceous quartzites which may 
be see~ outcropping to the east of the slates. These 
latter rocks then have a strike to the west of north 
averaging about 310 0 in this locality, although the 
general strike of the country is more nearly 330 0

• 

As t hey form t he western limb of an anticline they 
usually dip to the west but minor folding is apparent 
and in one place along the creek the dip is easterly, 
The degree of metamorphism varies fl'om place to 
place according to the composition of the beds and 
although narrow bands of, on the one hand schist.ose 
rock and, on the other of shaley rock, do occur, the 
general description of the rock is a black sla te , con­
taining much carbonaceous matter. 

The first thing to make clear is that the pyrit e 
is_ not the resul t of mineralization but is an original 
consitituent of the rock. These black sla tes have 
been laid down in deep still water under extremely 
unaerobic conditions and the association of pyrite with 
this type of rock is very common, Indeed, the black 
colour in this type of sediment is often partly due to 
the presence of very fine grained iron sulphides 
though in the main, of course, it is caused by carbon­
aceous mattel'. 

As the pyl'ite occurs as a bedded deposit, there 
should not be any doubts of the quantities of the 
parent l'ock available. On t he other hand, because of 
its original nature, the percentage of pyrite in t he 
individual beds will vary very much from place to 
place and careful sampling will be necessary to deter­
mine whether any part of the deposit is of economic 
value. Four samples were taken during the present 
examination, rather at random, but where the eye 
showed the most pyrite occurring. However, it is 
rather dangerous to go by' the look of the sample 
as some of the pyrite is in such a finely divided con­
dit ion as to be invisible. The results of this sampling 
showed that, although the percentage of sulphur in 
the various samples differed enormously from place 
to place, there was sufficient sulphur present to 
warrant further intensive sampling. 

The hill behind the creek rises fairly steeply and 
after a certain amount of clearing of soil, &c., the 
slate could probably be mineo by opencut methods, 

It is, therefore, recommended that the company 
concerned investigate these slates more carefully. 
Trenches should be cut to the north side of the creek 
until solid rock is encountered. The recommended 
position of these trenches is shown on the attached 
plan. They should be at right angles to t he strike 
of the beds and approximately parallel to the creek 
bed and in leng th of the order of 150 feet. 

When these trenches are cut, channel samples of the 
beds can be taken .... 

The 1954 report is a description of, and the 
sampling the rocks exposed in the trenches, 
details may be quoted as follows :~ 

result of 
Relevant 

"The company have now cut one trench of 100 by 
15 feet and commenced a second one. These trenches 
are on the north side of the creek and have been cut 
approximaUy a t right angles to the strike of the 
rocks . 

The first trench is 25 feet from the creek and 
is cut for 101 feet on a bearing of 28 0

, the average 
strike of the rocks being 315 0

• At the north-eastern 
end of the trench the over-burden of soil and creek 
alluvium is six feet, of which the bottom two feet 
consists of a heavy wash cemented by iron oxide into 
a solid material that required shooting. Twenty feet 
of t he trench, at the south-western end, do n?t 
contain this cemented wash and the over-burden IS 
four feet of normal alluvium, 

The second trench is closer to the creek and the 
operators have difficulty in keeping out water. At 
the northern end is eight feet of over-burden, mainly 
detrital material; but cemented wash occurs overlying 
the slates at the southern end. 

The rock types exposed in the trench~s consist 
mainly of slates, but narrow beds of quartzites up to 
two inches in thickness occur here and there. Black 
slate is the commonest variety but grey slates do 
Occur interbedded with t he black. In general , the 
black has greater percentages of pyl'ite than the 
grey. Both varieties are very soft, almost clay-like 
in places, where exposed in the trench neal' the sur­
face, although harder ·beds do ~ccur. Small irregular 
seams and bunches of bot.h calCIte and quartz traverse 
the slates but rather infrequently. At 24 and 63 feet 
in the first trench are bands of a foot in thickness 
carrying much fine white clayey material. 

Sample No. From To Length 'it- S 
ft. ft. ft. 

1 0 9 9 23·1 
2 9 18 9 20'1 
3 18 27 7 11-4 

(excluding 
24-26 ft.) 

4 27 37 10 14'5 
5 37 40 3 0·8 
6 40 50 10 20'7 
7 50 58 8 22'8 
8 61 67 6 13'9 
9 67 76 9 2·4 

10 76 89 13 0·2 
11 89 101 12 10'8 
12 '" 0 14 14 10·4 

13" 14 28 14·1' 19·9 

,', Trench 2. 'i'Intermittent Sample. 

An explanation of th is table is as follows :-

Column 2 shows t he horizontal length of t he sam pie 
and, a s the beds are very steeply dipping, it is not 
much greater than the actual width of the beds 
sampled. Samples 1 to 11 are from h'ench 1 and 
samples 12 and 13 from trench 2; measurements are 
from the southern end of trench 1 and the northern 
end of trench 2. Sample 13 is not a true channel 
sample as the slates were only exposed intermittently 
here." . 

The report then went on to recommend the breaking 
of a bulk sample from the trench for Laboratory Sampling 
and after this a drilling campaign, 

The result3 of the laboratory investigations are the 
subject of a separate report by the Chief Chemist and 
Metallurgist. The results of drilling may now be dis· 
cussed. Four holes were put down in the vicinity of the 
trenches to tC'3t beds exposed in these at depth and along 
their strike and a fifth bore was drilled some distance 
fl'om these beds, Samples were taken at approximately 
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nine feet lengths. Unfortunately, the slates al'e very soft 
and do not core well. Tho'3e beds rich in pyrite (and low 
in silica) particularly did not yield much core. For this 
reason sludge samples, as well as core samples, were some· 
times a"3sayed. 

Deta ils-

No. 1 Bore 

Footage 

0-7 
7-16 

16-25 
25-34 
34-43 
43-52 
52-61 
61-70 
70-79 
79-88 
88-97 
97-106 

106-115 
115-124 
124-133 
133-142 
142-151 
151-160 
160-169 
169-178 
178-187 
187-196 
196-205 
205-214 
214-224 
178-202 
202-204 

No. 2A · Bore 

Footage 

0-22 
22-31 
31-40 
40-49 
49-58 
58-67 
61-69 
67-76 
76-81 
76-85 
81-85 
85-94 
85-92 
92-96 
94-103 
96-101 

101-109 
103-112 
109-119 
112-121 
119-124 
121-130 
124-133 
130-139 
133-136 
136-138 
139-148 
148-157 
157-166 
166-175 
175-184 
184-193 
193-202 
202-211 
211-220 
220-229 
229-238 
238-247 
247-256 
256-265 
265-274 
274-283 
283-292 
292-80) 

Direction 2300 

o/cSulphut 
(in core) 

( Surface 
22'1 1 
11-4 

12'9 f 7·4 14-6 
21'7 

9'8 1 
8·0 

23·8 J 
7·2 
0·8 
1·2 
2·0 
0·7 

4'7 
5·3 
5·7 
3·3 
1-5 

2'7 
3'7 

Direction 230 °· 

%Suiphur 
(in core) 

Surface 

9·9 

15'3 

0'7 

0·3 
0'7 

0·5 
1·2 

6·5 

6·3 

9'91 

16'6 1 

20'0 ~ 15'3 
... . 1 

11·2 I 
28·5 I 
11·7 J 
3·2 
0·8 
0'4 

12'9 1 
17·4 
19·3 f 15 
11·9 I 
13·2 J 
15·6 
0'6 
0·8 
3·9 
5'3 
4-2 

Incl ination 50 0 

%Sulphuf 
( in s ludge) 

Wash) 

10·0 
5·4 
5·3 
6·9 

6·0 
4·5 
5·0 
5·3 
4·9 
4·3 

Inclination 50° 

%SuiphUl" 
(in sludge ) 

4·3 
2·4 
2·3 
1·9 
7·5 

10·6 

6·5 

2·5 

1·8 

3·5 

5'7 

8'6 

16·0 

14·0 
17'5 
18·4 
15·3 

3'1 
2'3 
1·6 

11·3 
16.4 
12·9 
10·2 
13·2 
12·4 
2·4 
1'9 
2·8 
4-4 
5'7 

15 

No. 3 Bore 

Footage 

0-11 
11-20 
20-29 
29-38 
38-47 
47-56 
56-65 
65-74 
74-83 
83-92 
92-101 

101-110 
110-119 
119-128 
128-137 
137-146 
146-155 
155-164 
164-173 
173-182 
182-191 
191-200 
200-209 
209-218 
218-227 

No. 4 Bore 

Footage 

0-17 
17-26 
26-35 
35-44 
44-53 
53-62 
62-71 
71-80 
80-89 
89-98 
98-107 

107-116 
116-125 
125-134 
134-143 
143-152 
152-161 
161-170 

No. 6 Bore 

Footage 

0-26 
26-40 
40-49 
49-58 
58-67 
67-76 
76-85 
85-94 
94-103 

103-112 
112-121 
121-130 
130-139 
139-148 
148-150 

Direction 230 0 

%SuJphur 
(in core) 

Inclination 15-

o/'oSulphul" 
(in sludge) 

Surface Wash 

1·1 
6·8 
3·5 
2·0 
1·4 
2·5 
1·0 
0·9 
0·1 
0·1 
2'3 
0·07 
0·18 
0'31 

1·24 
0·91 
2·21 
3·99 
3·05 
2·97 
2'17 

Direction 35° 

%Suiphur 
(in s ludge) 

0'5 
0·5 
0'1 
3·8 
1·2 
2·9 
2·4 
1·7 
2·2 
1·4 
1-4 
0·6 
0·5 
0'5 
0·27 
0·39 
0·67 
1·1 
0·89 
1·48 
0·30 
2·62 
2·34 

IneJ ination 45° 

Surface Soil and Clay 
11·4 "\ 

9'51 
14·4 f 12·5 
10'7 1 
13·7 J 
15·2 
9·4 
5·0 
5·0 
3'4 
4·2 
3·0 
2'7 
3'3 
2·3 
3'5 
2·6 

Direction 10 ° 

%Suiphur 
(in s ludge) 

Inclination 35° 

Surface Soil and Clay 
Decomposed Slate 
5·7 

10·9 
6·6 
6'3 
4'7 

10'51 12·8 
13'1 

~~:~ jl 15 
15'0 
15·7 
27·5 

In the surface trench, contiguous slate beds with a 
width of 60 feet showed 17·5 pel' cent of Sulphur' above 
these 20 feet of '3lates were low in sulphur and above 
again 12 feet showed 10 per cent Sulphul'. The trench 
ended here, still in Sulphur values . No.2 trench showed 
about 15 pel' cent of Sulphur over 28 feet but the samples 
taken in this trench were not in a continuous channel. 

No. 2A Bore has pl'oved that these values continue 
at depth. A glance at the attached plan and 3ections 
~vill show the r~lationship . The beds marked" A " exposed 
III the trench WIth a value of 17·5 per cent were cut in the 
bore from 202 t? 256 feet and here averaged 15 per cent. 
The beds (B) III the north-eastern part of the trench 
were cut in the bore from 124 to 175 feet and averaged 
15·3 per cent Sulphur. Another lot of beds (C) from 61 
to 81 feet in the bore averaged over 10 per cent Sulphur. 
The beds (D) in NQ . ~ trench were apparently not 
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intersected in the bore. Thus in this area with the aid 
of one bore and two t renches, four di"3trict beds of slate, 
averaging over 10 per cent Sulphur, have been reveaJed. 
The widths of these beds are of the order of 50 feet, 50 
feet, 20 f eet , and 25 fee t . Between the first t wo beds 
are 20 feet of low grade slates. The dip of the beds 
is 70 0 to the north-east. 

NO. 1 Bore has been placed to in tersect t he U A " bed"3 , 
which were cut f rom 7 to 79 feet and averaged about 
15 per cent with a width of 60 feet. This bore is too 
far to the south-west to inte rsect any of the other beds. 
No. 4 Bore on the oth er hand has missed I< A " and inter­
sected ei ther" B" or " C " . From 17 C,;uriace) to 
71 feet the sulphur content averaged 12·5 per cent , but 
samples were taken of sludge only and actual values may 
be hig'her, As this bore was sunk in the same directi on 
a s t he dip of bed'3 , the width of these latter proved is 
only 70 feet and the values occur only across 25 f ee t. 

Bore No.3 did not intersec t any beds containing more 
than 6·8 pel' cent Sulphur although it crossed a wid t.h 
of beds of 200 feet. 

In the first repor t t he opin ion was expressed that the 
mineralizat ion of the black slates was syngenetic, that 
is, that the pyri te was original, and that therefore no 
great variation in sulphur content would be expected in 
indi vidual beds (except of COUl'se where a facies change 
occurs). No evidence obtained since then has caused this 
opinion to change. It can be seen from the plan, how­
ever, that number 3 bore is so sited that if the normal 
strike of the bed3 were continued, at least one format ion 
carrying over 10 pel' cent Sulphur should have been 
encountered. It has been suggested that the strike has 
swung rapidly to the east. This may be so, a s, during 
major folding, the incompetent weak "3late beds would 
tend to be folded and distor ted in all di rections about the 
solid quartzite beds j ust to the east. However, the break 
is more likely caused by a fault which has thrown t he 
higher value beds either to the east or west. The diminua­
bon in values in No. 3 Bore is not due to the lensing 
out of the Sulphur values to the north but ra ther 
to the fact that, due t o structur al factor s, the beds con­
taining over 10 per cent Sulphur found in Bores 1, 2.-\, 
and 4 have not been intersected in EOI'e 3. 

Bore N·o. 5, s:tuated in anothel' part of the area , has 
proved beds 60 feet in thickness containing 15 per cent 
Sulphur. These value3 were first intersec ted at 85 feet 
in t he bore and at 150 feet, when the bOI'e fi nished, the 
slates still carried plentifu l pyrite. No lateral extent 
of these slates has been tested for sulphur content and it 
would appeal' that (if no faulting has occuned in between) 
the exten3ion of these particula r beds in Branch Creek 
have been eroded away at the surface. 

No. 6 Bore was only put down 47 fee t and was still 
in decomposed s late and apparent ly not below the zone 
of oxidation. 

No. 2 Bore was abandoned at 50 feet and No. 2A com ­
menced close by. 

R esel·ves. 
For some time in Australia, "30 me sort of standal'd 

"nomencla ture on Ol'e reserves has been sought. It has been 
found, however, that thel'e are nea rly as many ways of 
classifying ore l'e"3erves as there are mill(;s and such names 
a s II probable ", "inferred ", "ex isting ", "measured ", 
reserves have overl apping meanings. 

On the assumption that individual beds of sla te3 
in t his locality contain amounts of pyrite of the sam", 
order, then t he potent ial reserves of rock containing ove~' 
10 pel' cent Sulphur are enOl'mOllS. These slate"3 do not 
outcrop f reely on the surface and the f ew small outcrops 
in the area are of course oxidised at the surface, so that 
the only pyritic slates that can be "3een naturally al'e 
in the creek bed, where water prevents t heir oxidation. 
A sample taken from a small outcrop about half a mila 
south of the creek showed in analysis 25 per cent of iron, 
suggesting that before oxidation t he pyrite percentage 
must have been high. 

Of th e"3e potential reserves then, those more or less 
proved by drilling are but a small fract ion. In the 
vicinity of the trenches are three and possibly four beds 
containing more than 10 per cent Sulphur and of from 
20 to 60 feet in thickness. If the two largel' beds were 
considered of merit fo r an open cut proposition, t hen the 
width of the cut would be of the order of 200 feet. In 
the centre of this cut would be 20 feet of low g rade 
material and, a'3 the dip of the beds is about 700, on the 
hanging wall side there would be a certain amount of 
oy~rb\lrden, the thicl~ n ess of which would in~l'e~s~ with 

the dep th of the cut . Suppose the C\'lt were taken to 
200 feet in dcpth and t he length 400 feet which so far 
has been partly proved . A cut of these dimensions, aS3um­
ing that " ore" was over 10 pcr cent Sulphur a nd thus 
conditioning the width of the ore beds to 100 feet, would 
yield eight million cubic feet , 01' about three-quarters of 
a millon tons of ore. Howevel' , as h1:13 been pointed out, 
of the possible pyri te beds, this is only one segment that 
has been proved . 

URANIUM AT ROYAL GEORGE MINE. 

REPORT BY '1'. D. HU GHES, B.Sc. ( SENIOR GEOLOGI ST), 
April, 1955. 

On the 17th January, 1955, the first authentic discovery 
in Tasmania of a uranium mineral was made at the old 
Royal George Mine, 10 miles from Avoca in the central 
east of the State. The finder was Mr. V. Pitulej, a 
gentleman who for sevel'81 years has been assiduous in 
his search for minerals throughout the nor thern part of 
Tasmania. The mineral found is torbel'llite, an hydrated 
phosphate of uranium and copper, and it has been noted 
in several places in the large open cut of t he old mine. 

Location and Access. 
A car can be driven to withi n a few yards of t he 

open cut , which is hal f a mile south of the village of 
Royal George, which is ten miles south-east of Avoca 
and neal' the south bank of the St. Pauls River. Avoca 
is on the main road and railway line to St. Marys and 
is distant 50 miles from Launceston. 

T 01)Of}1·Uphy. 
The St. Pauls River has carved out a wide valIer 

through first dolel'ite, then Triassic and P el'main sedi­
ments a nd finally granite, until it has almost reached 
the stage of maturity and meanders rather slowly through 
wide meadows. Fl'inging the Tertiary and Recen t river 
fla ts are rounded gently sloping hills and ridges of 
granite topped here and there by Permain remnants, 
\ .... ·hile beyond these the country rises more steeply with 
first P ermain and t hen Triassic sediments capped by 
dolerite forming St. Pauls Dome (3368' ) to the North and 
Snow Hill (3175') t o the South. 

The top of t he Royal George open cut is about 200 feet 
above the general plain level. 

P1'evious Lite1·atu1·c. 
Early geologists who visited and reported on the 

a rea where Thureau (1881), Montgomer y (1893 ) and 
Twelvetrees (1899). At this time, li t tle development 01' 
even prospecting had been done at the site of the present 
opencut, and the name St. P auls Ti ne Mine seems to 
refer more to exploratory workings to t he south (as 
shown on the attached plan) although it also covered 
the northern area. 

In 1929 Reid and Henderson prepared a Bulletin on 
the Avoca District a nd a full description of the Royal 
George and St. P au ls Mines are included in this. 

I-listo1·Y· 
Tin was first discovered in the Royal George Area in 

the eight ies of las t cent ury, but very lit tle was done 
t o develop t he deposits until the fOI'mation -of the Royal 
George Tin Mining Company in 1911. In 1922 the 
Company came to an end, but during the eleven years 
they had produced most of the 900 tons of tin oxide, said 
to have come from the Mine. Although some interest 
has been shown since 1922, no actual production has 
taken place. 

Towards the end of 1954, Mr. A. E. Ringwood on 
behalf of a Melbourne syndicate became in terested in the 
property as a potential tin producer and a few months 
later, tOl'benite was discovered in the open cut by Mr. 
V. Pi tulej . 

Several applicat ions for leases and prospecting areas, 
&c., covering the cut and sunounding areas are now 
before the Warden's Court a t Launceston and t he legal 
position is by no means clear. 

Geology. 
The only rock seen in the workings 01' outcropping 

nearabouts is a g ranite of Devonian age but thi s. 
g ranite although of one orig in, exhibits many different 
forms. The normal rock is a fai rly coarse grained 
typical tin granite with well cl eveloped crystals of quartz, 
};liot ite and the fel spars, 
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In the cut itself a rather curious type occurs. It 
consists mainly of a fine grained grani te but here and 
there are large crystals of both quartz and felspar and 
curious nodules of a few inches in diameter consisting 
of finely crystalline quartz and tourmaline. J ai nt ing, 
very regular in strike and dip, (the strike is 320° and 
the dip ta the S.W. at 75 °) is well developed in t his 
rock and, on either side 'Of the joint planes, the rack 
has been altered to a greisen consisting mainly of quartz 
and mica. 

In the northern part of the cut, the hanging wall con­
sists af a l'ock that has been caned pegmatite as it 
appears to consist of large crystals of quartz and felspar. 
Microscopic examination, however, shows the presence 
of mica and tourmaline, The field name has been retained. 

As an appendix to this report a descl'iption of the 
different rock types by Petrologist G. Everar d is appended . 

W Q1'kin,qs. 
Although all the workings below the open cut a re 

now inaccessible, a good record of them can be obta ined 
from the Mine Plans and from Reids Bulletin (Geo­
logical Survey Bullet in No, 40). 

The open cut itself is nearly eight hundl'ed feet in 
length and averages eighty feet wide. The floor af it is 
most irregulal', islands have been left and much has 
fa llen in and as the surface itself rises in the centre, 
there is no regular depth, but 40 feet would be an 
average figure. The ad it level is about 20 feet below the 
floor of the cut, The adit itself runs almost due south 
for 150 feet when it comes out in an open stope, north~west 
of the main cut. It then continues beneath the open cut 
for almost its entire length. The lower level was reached 
by an underlay shaft (at 50°) in a south-easterly direc­
tion and was about 70 feet below adit level. From the 
shaft (on the footwall side of the lode) a cross cut 
60 feet in length connected with the main drive 620 
feet long. 

Sample Material No. Width 

f t. in. 
1 2 3 Porphyry (K1 of Appendix) 
2 1 4 Porphyry 
3 0 4 Porphyry and Greisen 
4 1 2 Porphyry 
5 1 4 Porphyry and Greisen 

In both levels at about 400 feet alang the main drivn 
another ore body appeal'ed to join the main vein and the 
drives were widened to nearly forty feet, gradually 
narrowing again to their ends. A horse af count ry 
was left between the two makes of ore. Most of t he 
ground was stoped between the two levels but no 
development seems to have taken place below No.2 level 
nor has any attempt been made to locate parallel fOl'­
mations by cross c\1tting. 

Sampling. 
Most of the sampling was cal'l'ied out by the Chief 

Geologist, Ml'. H, G. W. Keid. It was of course realised 
that nothing vel'y much would be left to sample in the 
open cut as all the ore would have been removed and 
only unpayable stone left . Hawever, some of the 
porphyry and g reisen material remained in the hanging 
wall side neal' the centre of the cut, and it was f elt that 
a systematic sampling of this remnant might establish 
some sor t of relationship between t he rock types and 
the t in , uranium and copper percen tages. Chip samples 
were also taken of pegmatite showing same torbernite 
in the north~western part of t he workings and of 
porphyritic material in the foot waH side. The positions 
of the samples are shown in t he accompanying plan, 
Samples 1 to 23 are general1y at right a ngles to the 
st rike of the joint planes and represent a continuous 
channel sample, The materia l is alternate bands of 
g reisen (round the joint planes) and safter quar tz felspar 
porphyry with quartz-tourmaline nodules. Samples 24 
a nd 25 are chip samples fl'om larger distances but not 
altogether at right . angles to the joint planes, Sample 
H10 is from pegmatite showing splashes of torbernite 
H12 is a chip sample from a large block of porphyry 
partially greisenised that has yielded most of the torber­
nite specimens, and Hll and H14 from porphyry on the 
foot wall side of the cut. 

Details of t he samples are as fo llows:-

Radiometdc 
Assay 

Content by Cu. Sn . F..quivalent 
Uranium 

U308 

·003 Tl'ace Trace 
·002 'I'race N il 
·004 ·01 N il 
·003 T race Ni l 
·02 ·01 ·33 

6 1 2 Porphyry with Quartz~ toul'maline Nodule (K6) ·025 ·02 ·13 
7 2 4 Pohphyl'Y and Griesen 
8 1 5 Porphyry 
9 1 2 Gl'eisen 

10 o 10 Porphyry 
11 1 5 Greisen with large quartz and 

(K11) 
12 1 6 Porphyry and Greisen 
13 0 8 Gl'eisen 
14 0 8 Porphyry with tourmaline (K14) 
15 1 7 Greisen and Porphyry 
16 1 3 Greisen 
17 2 2 Greisen 
18 2 3 Porphyry showing tOl'benite 
19 2 5 Porphyry 
20 1 6 Gi'eisen 
21 2 0 Griesen and Porphyr y (K21) 
22 2 0 Greisen-some torberni tc 
23 2 0 Greisen 
24 Chip 8' ± Greisen and P orphyry 
25 Chip 5' ± Gl'(~i sen and Porphyry 

H10 Chip Pegmatite with tarbernite 
H11 Chip Porphyry and Gl'eisen (Hanging 
H12 Chip Porphyry (Foot-wall ) 
H14 Chip Porphyry (Foot-wall) 

Mine1·alization. 

The results of this sampling are very interesting. 
Before discussing them it might be as well to speculate on 
the sequence af events leading to the deposition of the 
tin, and uranium minerals. It is obvious t hat some 
portians af the magma cooled much quicker t han others , 
The portion represented by the pegmat ite in the hanging 
wall of the ore~body cooled quite slowly and the portian 
which is naw the porpyry was also cooling slowly farm­
ing large crystals of felspar and quartz when suddenly 
something happened to cause the rate of crystallization 
to accelerate. Perhaps this part of the intrusion had 
assimilated lal'ge blocks of sediments and indeed a 

·006 ·01 ·11 
·003 ·03 Nil 
·004 ·02 ·25 
·004 Trace Nil 

t ourmaline crystals '004 Trace ·45 

·006 ·02 ·31 
·008 Trace ·34 
·005 Trace Ni l 
·007 Trace Trace 
·006 ·02 ·13 
·01 ·01 ·44 
'07 ·02 Nil 
·015 ·01 N il 
·04 ·03 ·75 
·02 Trace ·12 
'03 Trace ·10 
·035 Trace ·12 
·03 ·01 ·26 
'03 ·03 Nil 
·015 ·01 Nil 

W all) ·03 ·01 Nil 
'04 ·03 Nil 
·015 Tl'ace '4 

possible ongln of the quartz-tourmaline nodules is 
xenolithic. 

The next stage was the. development of a remarkably 
even and well developed set of joint planes, striking at 
320 ° and dipping to t he south west at 75° . These are 
varying distances apart but average a'bout 3 feet. 

Up ',these jdint plane:s as·cended h-ot solutions and 
gases rich in sil ica, fluorine, &c., from t he yet unsali­
dified portion of the magma, soaking into t he porphyry 
on eit her side of t he joint planes like ink into blotting 
paper and changing the pOl'phyry ta greisen sa t hat a 
view of a section acrass the planes taday shaws a banded 
effect wit h nearly half t he parphyr y g reisenised, 
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Up these joint planes, too, came the metallic minerals 
of tin, copper and uranium. Now in considering the 
I1'linerai, tOl'ber'1i te, which occurs at this mine. It is 
necessary to remember that not only is it a uranium 
mineral but also that it has much greater powers of 
migrat ion in ground watel' solution than most other 
minerals. This is well illustrated by the results of the 
sampling. If the table is studied it can be seen that 
the tin values follow fairly closely the greisenisation 
of the porphyry, that is, where the matedal in column 
3 is marked greisen, the tin values ·are highest. This is 
what might be expected; but if the uranium values are 
compared with the material, no such regularity can 
be noted and indeed the uranium values in the porphyry 
al'e higher. It will also be noticed that the uranium 
OCCUl'S in hanen pegmatite (H10). At this particular 
spot in the cut plentiful bright green crystals can be 
seen splashing the rock, but the U,O~ content is quit.e 
low ('015 % ) showing that the matm'i al is confine(l 
mainly to joint planes and open faces and is not 
disseminated throughout the rock 

The percentage of copper in the various samples should 
also be noted. The theoretical amount of copper in 
torbernite is less than one-seventh the U30.~ content so 
that most of the copper in these samples must be in a 
different form, and quite a lot of the green material is 
probably not tOl'bernite but malachite. 

When the primary uranium mineral is located it will 
IHobably be found that the tin and uranium mineraliza­
tion closely follow each other and occur in the greisen­
ised portion of the porphyry and not , in the pegmatite. 

Oxidation and E1·osion. 
These t wo subjects are of great importance to the 

present investigation. Firstly, how much of the granite 
has been eroded? The introduction of mineral solutions 
to the granite mass, when it was far below the then 
surface, would be concentrated near t he top of that 
mass and the more granite that has been eroded the less 
chance of the tin and uranium bearing material persis­
ing to any great depth . Now erosion of the granite has 
occurred in two widely separated peri:ods"" Firstly, 
from the end of the Devonian, right through the Carboni­
ferous, erosion was taking place of the Silurian sedi­
ments overlying the granite and finally of the granite 
itself. Beds of Silurian sediments may be seen at Roy 
Hill not a great distance fl·om here which seems to 
show that the erosion did not extend fal· into the granite. 
Fi'om Tertiary times again the Valley of the St. Pauls 
has been forming and deep erosion has occurred in both 
doledte and Permian and Triassic sediments. How­
ever, that erosion barely reached the granite and Permian 
sediments top a hill just east of the open cut. Thus it 
appears that probably during the first great erosional 
period little of the granite was removed and certainly 
during the second, erosion did not penetrate deeply into 
the rock. 

The second problem is t o ascertain the depth of the 
oxidised zone or how far below the surface may we 
expect to find a primary uranium mineral. Unfortunately, 
all the workings below the open cut are inaccessible but 
Reid in his bulletin states that in the shaft workings 
pyrite, chalcopyrite and tourmaline are abundant Oi'e 
components. The possibility must. be considered that 
the zone of oxidation of the uranium minerals extends 
below that of the copper and iron, but I \vould expect 
the primary minerals to be encountered at not more 
than 300 feet f rom the surface. 

Ofhe1' Workings. 
About a mile south west of the open cut is a series of 

workings, shafts, pits and trenches which was once 
known as the St. Pauls Tin Mine and which is referred 
to as Bailey's Lode in Reid's Bulletin. The main shaft 
(said to be 60 feet in depth) is now inaccessible but 
material on the dump, a greisen-like rock, snowed small 
patches of torbernite and gave readings of 1000 on an 
Austronic PRM Counter. 

The workings seem to follow a fairly vertical 12" 
vein of blue quartz tourmaline which courses almost east 
and west. This vein, however, apparently was pOOl' in tin 
and certainly gives little increase in count. The 
greenish greisen, which is apparently in the northern 
wall, but may be in both, did. carry tin and also has a 
percentage of D"O,. 

Although not . as promising as the Royal George occu 1'­
rence there is evid.ence of the uranium hel'e and if an 
investigation were undertaken I should think that the 
first step would be to pump out the shaft, 

Conclusions and Recommendations. 
There is sufficient evidence to show that in the open 

cut of the old Royal George Mine, there exists, fairly 
widely dispersed, the secondary uranium mineral 
tOl·benite. Now before too much optimism is expressed, 
two factors must be considered. 

1. None of the samples taken show stone of orc 
grade. 

2. No primary uranium mineral has yet been detected 
and torbernite is a notorious" wanderer". 

However, there appear to be a sufficient showing of 
uranium to wan-ant further investigation and the first 
step is to di~cover the primary uranium mineral and its 
lateral extent. The uranium mineralization at depth 
should follow closely that of the tin; that is the greisen­
ised portion of the quartz felspar porphyry below the 
open cuL should first be tested. This has been stoped 
out to shaft level so that any bore must be designed 
to intersect the formation below this and also it mu:;t 
intersect the greisen below the oxidised zone. The accom­
panying plan shows the recommended positions, direction 
and angle of the first two bores designed to intersect the 
formation from 250 to 500 feet. 

What must not be forgotten is that this was once a 
tin mine and could be again and that the uranium need 
after all be but a by-product. 

APPENDIX 
PETROLOGICAL REPORT BY G. EVERARD , B.A., A.M.I.M.M., 

MINERALOGIST AND PETROLOGIST. 

The following descriptions apply to rocks collected 
at the Royal George Mines by Chief Geologist, H. G. W. 
Keid, and Geologist. T. D. Hughes. 

K1.- Porphyritic rock: containing large crystals of 
quartz and fe lspar in a medium of fine-grained ground 
mass. 

In thin section in ordinary light the rock is a mosaic 
of clear qual-tz, cloudy felspar, yellowish, brownish and 
colourless mica and various grains of different minerals 
stained with iron oxides. 

Under cl·ossed nicols the larger felspal' crystals show 
simple twinning ; but are extensively albitised. The 
albite can be readily recognised by its fresh appearance. 

Quartz occurs in two characteristic ways; firstly as 
ilTegulal' grains somewhat embayed and corroded and 
secondly as inclusions in felspar, groups of inclusions 
extinguishing together. 

Mica is in irregular plates, often ragged and showing­
signs of alteration. The colour varies from brown to 
pale yellow but all varieties are distinctly pleochroic. 
The mottled character of many of the patches of mica 
suggests meta mid products, but may be due to othel.· 
causes. 

Most of the areas stained with iron oxides have a very 
fine grained structure and appear to consist of secondary 
silica and sericite. They can easily be distinguished by 
colour from the altered felspar. 

The rock is a granite porphyry which has undergone 
some alteration. 

K6.-Medium grained rock consisting chiefly of light 
coloured granular quartz and black tourmaline. 

In thin section the rock is an aggregate of jnter-lock­
ing quartz gl"ains with interstitial tourmaline and white 
mica. The mica has a l·adiating structure. Much of the 
mica is stained brown with iron from disseminated iron 
orc minerals, and the tourmaline similarly by oxidation 
of the il·on in its composition. 

The rock is a tourmaline g'l'anite. 
Kll.- Medium grained light coloured rock, weathered 

and stained by iron oxides. 
In thin section the rock appears as a mosaic of quartz 

grains, with a fine grained felted mass of muscovite 
filling the interstices. The muscovite sometimes shows 
radiating structure and occasionally appears as book~ 
rather larger than the quartz grains. 

The rock is greisen. 
K14.-Light grey rock of medium grain with pheno­

srysts of quartz and kaolinised felspar. 
In thin section the l:ock appears as an even grained 

mosaic of clear quartz, -semi opaque kaolinised ' felspars 
with traces of simple twinning. Well crystallised pale 



coloured pleochroic mica is prominent, but many crystals 
have been altered in whole 01' part to give a scaly aggre­
gate, There is also interstitial quartz-sericite materiaL 
A little interstitial tourmaline is present. 

The l'oek is a granite POl'phYl'y showing the beginnings 
of pneumatolytic alteration , 

K21.- In thin section the rock cons ists of ·groups of 
interlocking grains of quartz, the in te rstices being filled 
with a fine felted mass of sel'icitic mica. Skeletal crystals 
of felspar and muscovite indicate the process of sel'i­
citisation. 

The rock is a greisen and differs from Hl in the almost 
complete alteration of the mica. 

.Hl.- Light greenish grey rock containing quartz and 
Huca. 

In thin section the quartz is seen to be in intedocking 
grains, some showing hexagonal section, thc interstices 
being filled by a pale brownish-.yellow mica which is 
quite distinctly pleochroic. 

Small irregular masses and gl'ains of opaque iron 
ore minerals are disseminated through the rock, more 
particularly associated with the mica. Thel'e is a little 
of some translucen t mineral which appears to have been 
formed by alteration from the il'on ore. This mineral 
is green in transmitted light and purple in reflected light. 

The rock is greisen. 
H9.-Leucocratic rock of porphyri t ic texture. 

In thin section the felspal' phenocrysts with s imple 
twinning, and cloudy with alteration products, show 
evidence of albitisation , In the large cl'ystals are wavy 
arcus with lumellal' twinning. There are also groups of 
rounded quartz grains with simultaneous extinction, as 
inclusions. 

Quartz , generally, is in rounded grains, embayed and 
irregular. 

Mica is in il'regulal' masses sometimes with intense 
pleochroic haloes. I n the same crystalline masses the 
mineral may be brown pleochroic as in bio tite or rela­
t ively colourless. 

In l'etlected light the rock is largely white and opaque 
wi th a few black opaque grains, 

The rock is a slightly altered g'l'anite porphyry. 
Hl1.- Leucocratic medium, even grained rock. Visible 

minerals al'e felspal' in creamy somewhat lath like crystals, 
quartz in dark glassy grains, biotite, and a black 
vit reous mineral. 

In thin section the rock is holocl'ystalline allotrio­
l11orphic-g'l'anulal', even the felspars showing very little 
of crystal outline. 
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Quartz.-irregulul', equi-dimensional grains with the 
periphery sometimes corroded and embayed. In some 
instances groups of scattered grains in large felspal' 
crystal s extinguish togethel'. 

Felspal' :-Plagoaclase-Ial'gest crystals in the section, 
partly altered and containing many inclusions. 

Albite-rather small, f resh crys tals shown llluitiple 
twinning-often inclus ions in other minerals, 

Orthoc1ase.-less common , lal'ge lathlike crystals 
much latered, but showing simple twinning, 

Mica.-ragged books-pleochroic-white to yellow. A 
few opaque inclusions with pleochroic haloes. Also 
some included small crystals of albite. 

Tourmaline-rare intersitia l patches, grey-blue pleo­
chroic. 

The rock is a fine grained granite slightly affected 
by pneumatolytic action. 

HIO.-Leucocratic coarse, even grained rock consisting 
of felspal' and qual'tz. Black g lassy schorlite tends to 
be associated with the quartz, and makes it appeal' dal'k 

In thin section the texture is hypidiomorphic. 

F elspal' is of three types-
Plagioclase in lal'ge twinned crystals, not greatly 

altered. Orthoclase, showing simple 01' no twinning; 
but smoky with al tera tion !,roducts, and closing well 
formed albite crystals. The orthoclase also is in part 
intergl'own with albite, to give an i1'l'egular wavy struc­
ture. The albite can be distinguished by slightly higher 
polarisation colours and multiple twinning. 

Quartz is in inegulul' fractured grains. 
Mica is in books 'showi ng strong pleochroism white to 

yellow and containing pleochroic haloes, 
The rock is much weathered and contains white opaque 

leucoxene after ilmenite, It is a coarse grained tOUl'­
maline granite, 

In general the suite of specimens indicates an ol'iginal 
granite, 01' granodiorite, which has been altered in part 
to greisen, Some specimens al'e examples of the almost 
complete breakdown of all minerals except quartz to 
give greisen propel'; but inter mediate stages a re typified 
also. No fl'esh g ranite was obtained, all specimens 
showing at least some degree of altel'ation. Super­
imposed on the g'l'eisening is the pneumatolytic introduc­
tion of fl uorine and alkalies, to give tourmaline and 
perhaps the pleochroic yellow mica. Other minel'als 
have probably been intl'oduced in a simila r way, but 
direct evidence is mOl'e difficult to obtain. Thus rad io­
active clements in the rock, no doubt, have a similar 
origin, but primary radio-active minerals have not bcen 
ident.ified. Pleochroic haloes are prominent in the 
biotite of one granite but not in others, and in that 
instance ,He around minute zircons. 
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J. CURTAINS SCHEELITE PROSPECT, KING IS. 

REPORT BY T. D. HUGHES, B.SC. (Senior Geolog is t), 
30th June, 1955. 

This scheeli te prospect is situated in the parish of 
Reekal'a, near the centre of King I sland. A report was 
prepared on this prospect in 1951 and s ince then a certain 
amount of explOl'at ion has been carried Qut, principally 
by the King Island Scheelite Company. 

It will be recalled that the country hCl'e is a flat 
featureless plain with sandy covel' and no outcrop and 
that scheelite had been reported in, and 'seen on, the dump 
of a water-filled shaft, " Shaft C ", a s well as examined 
in a shallow shaft, " Shaft A ". Since then the f ollowing 
exploration has been carried Qut. 

1. Shaf t C was unwatered and examined, particularly 
the eastel'n crosscut where the scheelite lode had becYl 
reported. 

2. Shaft A was deepened to 22 f eet and short drives 
put out south-east and north-west along the tourmaline 
formation. 

3, Two bores were put down in the vicinity of Shaft 
A to intersect the formation exposed in the shaft at 
approximately 100 feet below the surface. The results 
of this work seemed to have been disappointing and the 
Company has, for t he t ime being at any rate, suspended 
prospecting opera t ions in this area. Part of the r esults 
~f thi s prospecting (in Shaft A) could be s een, but the 
r ema inder is based on Company info rmation as follows : 

1. The examination of the eastel'll Cl'OSScut of Shaft C 
fa iled to reveal promising scheelite and although analyse:;; 
showed some tungsten values, the Company did not con­
sider them high enough to warran t f urther development 
in th is area, 

2. Shaf t A and t he short drives from it at the 22 foot 
level could be examined. The workings are 'so close :0 
the surface that the rock, a micaceous schist, is so 
weathered that it is in effect a clay. The tourmaline 
lode, although it does contain some quartz, is, in the main, 
quite soft and material from it can be washed in a di sh. 
This lode is striking at 1200 one side of the shaft and 
325 0 on the other. It is practically vertical bu t nowhere 
of constant width, varying from ·27 inches to 3 inches 
and at one point cutting out altogether . The scheelite . 
as '3een by the ultra-violet lamp, is splashed quite il'l'egu­
lady through the tourmaline format ion. A sample was 
~aken from the end of each drive. and the great divergence 
In res ults shows tha t the sampling of any small portion 
of the formation is quite useless , bu t of course it does 
shuw that appreciable scheelite is present here. It is 
interesting to note that some tin al so occurs in this 
formation . 

End of east. dl'ive (over 27") 
End of we3t dl·ive (over 15") 

% 'VO~ 
0.88 
6·70 

'/0 SN 
Trace 
0·64 

The scheel ite in t hese drives glows under the lamp with 
a bluish-:vhit:e ~oloul' showing that there is little molyb­
denum With It 111 contrast to tha t seen in the upper part 
of the shaft. 

TOURMALINE LODE 

O·88Z WO, 

o 10FT 
! , 

3. The re'3~l ts of th~ boring were disappoint ing . No. 1 
bore was deSIgned to mtersect the formation at 100 feet 
below the shaft collar and the No.2 at the same depth 
and 150 f~et to the south-east. Neither appeared to strike 
any defimte tourmaline formation ... although it should be 
re~embel'ed tha t this matel'ial is very soft and may have 
fa iled to core. Sma ll tung3ten values were obta ined 
a lmost throughout the bores, 
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Th is sketch shows the bOl'es in rela t ion to the shaft. 
Both are at an inclination of 45 0 in a direction of 30°. 

The results of this later prospect ing has been rather 
disappointing although the presence of scheelite in sensible 
quantities has been established in this area. The most 
promising locality to further investigate is the tourmaline 
f ormation in Shaft A. Unfort unately, f ormations of this 
nature in schistose rocks are not noted for their regularity 
of width and t hey may possibly cu t out altogether. I 
should not advise any f u rther boring on this formation 
but rather if more work is to be done, the deepening of 
Shaft A so that the actual f ormation can be f ollowed 
down . 

It is unfortunate that regional prospecting is so difficul t, 
beca use of lack of outcrop, but I should think t hat vigor­
ous pros pecting in the direction of Mt . Counsel, where 
g ranite is r eported to outcrop, may lead to the discovery 
of othe l" scheelite deposits. 

COAL NEAR MT. LLOYD (2nd Report). 
R~~PORT BY T. D. HUGHES, B.Sc. (Senior Geologist ), 

5th May, 1955. 
E a rl y in 1952 a vi sit was made to the Mt. Lloyd area 

in company with Mr . L. Teakle of New Norfolk to examine 
some coal seams that he had prospected. Although the 
coal was found to be of narrow width, in a l'ather inace3-
sible position and in one case of poor qua lity, it did belong 
to the normal coal measures of the Triassic and wa rran ted 
f ur t her prospect ing to determine whether '3eams of greater 
width and closer to existing roads could be found. Dur­
ing the past three yea rs Mr. Teakle has undertaken exten­
sive prospecting in the area, and opened up coal seam.:; 
within half a mile of the existing road . The Mt. Lloyd 
area i"3 about eight miles south-west of New Norfolk 
which is 22 miles by road from Hoba r t. ' 

Several narrow seams have been exposed by small pi ts 
a~d, in one case, an adit 40 feet in length, about two 
mJies .noyth-east o~ the previous prospecting. At thb 
stag e It IS not pOSSIble to accurately corre late the various 
exposures, but it would appeal' that there are two seam:') 
within 15 feet of each other and a third 65 feet below. 
The two upper seams were sampled f rom small cuts and 
it is assumed that the ad it has been put in on the iower 
of the3e seams. A th ird sample was taken from a hole 
into which wa tel' seeps. This seam was stated to be 3' 6" 
in width but it was only possible to sample 2' 10". Details 
of these samples are as follows:-

N°I 

Moisttll'C 4·6 '7,-

V.C.M. 15'9 1);, 

F.C. 50.5 r/;.-. 

A sh 29·0 % 

Sulphur 0'28 % 
Calorific Valu e 9480 

B.T h.U's 

I. II Sp. Cr. 
~ l30nd 

1·54 



N°2 

Sampled 

N°3 

r 
S"""'/'d'r 

1 
3' 

Black Shale 

j 
/6 1t 

Coal 

t 
fiord Muds/one 

Moisture 
V.C.M. 
F.C. 
Ash 

3'3 % 
10'O~{; 

55·5 r:l" 

22'2 % 
Sulphur 0'5 0;-0 
Calol'ific Value 10950 

B.Th.V's 
Sp. Gr. 1-50 

Moisture 

V.C.M. 

F.C. 

Ash 
Cool Sulphur 

Calorific 
Value 

Sp. G,·. 

3·1 Yc 

18'3% 

50'8% 

27'870 

0'32 % 

10090 
B.Th.U's 

1·53 

The coal seams are fairly flatl y bedded, that in the ad it 
having a dip of 50 to the south. 

From '3urface indications, there does not seem to be 
a great deal of faulting and the dolerite ,intrusion appears 
to be in the form of a sill, well above the seams investi­
gated. This area is much more accessible than the one 
seen earlier. A motor road, l'ough but pas"3able, passes 
within half a mile, and four to five hundred feet below 
the outcrops. 
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In attempting to correlate these seams with those known 
and mined in other parts of Tasmania, the two nearest 
coalfields at Sandfiy and Hamilton may be considered. 
The Sandfly coalfield i'3 17 miles south-east and the 
Hamilton fie ld 20 miles north-west of Mt. Lloyd. 

At Sandfiy if the correlation made by the authors of 
"The Coal Resources of Tasmania ", of the seams found 
in the various bores and workings is correct, then the3e 
seams vary very much in thickness in quite a small area. 
All the seams are narrow and contain numerous band'3 of 
clay. They may be divided into three g roups- the upper 
seams, Alpha and Beta, the latter of which was worked in 
the early days; t he centre group, 300 feet below, some of 
which are now worked; and the lower group, 25 feet below 
these, which are too narrow to work. Samples taken 
from the various s cams show values of the order of:-

Beta 
Delta . 
Eta 

V.C.M. F.C. Ash 
23 % 49% 24% 
8% 63 % 26 % 
13% 62% 21 % 

At Hamilton the seams named Alpha to Delta are all 
close together and apparently parts of all have been 
worked. A general analysis of the coal produced shows 
56 % F.C., 22 % V.C.M., -and 18% ash. There are several 
narrow '3eams below th is group. 

It thus appears difficult to correlate the seams at 
Hamilton and Sandfiy but it is possible that the seams 
worked at Hamilt on correspond with the centre group at 
Sand fly and that the upper seams have been removed by 
erosion. 

The coal at Mt,. Lloyd approximates closest to the Sand­
fly deposits and the seams descri-bed as 1, 2, and 3 may 
correspond to the Gamma, Delta and Eta seams at Sand­
fly. Certainly both coals are low volatiles and the two 
top seams in each case are close together. 

If these correlations are accepted, then it would appeal' 
that the best seams at Mt. Lloyd are those already "3een 
and it is doubtful if they are wide enough for economic 
working. However, such assumptions are highly danger­
ous in dealing with areas so far apart and numerOU3 
bores put down in both the Hamilton and Sandfly areas 
show that no persistence in uniformity of width or dis~ 
tance apart of seams can be expected even within the 
narrow limits proved by the bore'3. 

Mr. Teakle has strenuously and systematically pros­
pected this area over a number of years and it is felt 
that no useful purpose could be "3erved by further surface 
prospecting. There is only one way that the economic 
potentialit ies of the area can be assessed and that is 
by boring. If a boring campaign is instituted the fir-at 
bore should be put in just above the adit, thus taking in 
the three known seams, and extended to a depth of the 
order of 300 feet, 0 1' until t he fe lspathic sandstones have 
been pas"3ed through. 

It seems that of the coal revea led by surface pros~ 
pecting the only deterrent is the width of the seams. 
-The quality at outcrop is quite fair, mining by adits should 
present no great difficultie3, there does not appear to be 
over much faulting and a formed road within half a mile 
of the outcrop leads in fi fteen miles not only to hop~ 
growing anas, where low volatile coal is used, but also 
to a large industrial undertaking using several hundred 
tons of coal pel' week. 
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